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— P R I N T E D  B O O K S  —

1 ABRABANEL, DON ISAAC. Rosh Amanah [on the principles of faith]. ff. 34. Previous owner’s 
stamp removed, slight staining. [Vinograd Cremona 13]. Cremona, Vicenzo Conti, 1557

* BOUND WITH: (Hagadah) Zevach Pesach, ff. 4, 30 (of 60, lacking title and fi nal 30 leaves).
[Yudlov 33; Yaari 25; Mehlman 369]. (Bistrowitz, Kalonymus b. Mordecai Jaffe, 1592).

$1000-1500

❧ This Cremona edition of the Rosh Amanah is scarce.
Bound into this volume is an incomplete copy of the Bistrowitz Hagadah, the fi rst 

Hagadah printed in Eastern Europe (see Yerushalmi 33). Although a previous owner 
of this book wrote on the fi rst leaf that this Hagadah is the Venetian edition of 1545, we 
believe it is in fact Bistrowitz, based on the typeface and particular pagination.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP RIGHT]

2 ABRABANEL, DON ISAAC. Perush Nevi’im Rishonim [commentary to Former Prophets]. 
FIRST EDITION. Printed without a title page. Four-piece white-on-black woodcut border of 
Renaissance ornament on f. 2 (cf. Haberman, Sha’arei Sepharim Ivri’im pl.17). Letters of 
opening words within white-on-black decorative vignettes.

Signature of the former owner (within the historiation which has been partially excised): 
Baruchyah Russo, one of the scholars of Salonika. See M. Benayahu, The Shabbatean 
Movement in Greece (1973), pp. 44-45; Sefunot III-IV (1960), facs. (of signature) before p. 
351. ff. 303 (of 306). Lacking 3 blanks front, middle and back (sigs.1.1, 10.4, 75.6 as per Haberman). 
3 leaves supplied from shorter copy. Extensive marginalia in Sephardic cursive script. Stains and crude 
tape reinforcement throughout (including title). Half-morocco. Folio. [Vinograd, Pesaro 29; Mehlman 64; 
not in Adams].

Pesaro, Gershom Soncino: 1511. $5000-7000

❧ Abrabanel endeavors to explain the general content of the Bible, its principles, 
views and moral teachings more than the actual meaning of the words and 
passages. Primarily a philosophical, theological, ethical and to some extent 
historical commentary, his method as an exegete is entirely novel, prefacing each 
section of each book with a number of questions and then interpreting that section 
in such a manner as to gradually resolve them. He divided each book in his own 
way, according to the individual logical subjects treated, without attention to the 
traditional division. Abrabanel was practically the fi rst Jewish commentator to 
devote attention to the question of Biblical chronology, primarily that of the period 
of the Judges until the division of the Kingdom, and as such, contributed greatly to 
attempted solutions by subsequent commentators both Jewish and Christian. See 
M. Waxman, A History of Jewish Literature, Vol. II, pp. 46-51. The preface includes 
Abrabanel’s account of his life in Spain and the Expulsion; he also refers to his 
descent from the House of David.

Gershom Soncino was perhaps the most prolifi c printer of his time producing 
more than 100 Hebrew titles and as many non-Hebrew texts (under the name 
Hieronymus Soncino). His brief sojourn in the Adriatic town of Pesaro was no 
doubt encouraged by the marriage and removal of his erstwhile patroness, Ginevera 
Sforza to that town. Pesaro became an asylum for scholars and artists under the rule 
of the Sforza family. Indeed, Gershon printed at Pesaro without cessation from 1507 
to 1515 and again in 1517, 1519 and 1520. According to Marx: “The years 1509-1511, 
during which the production of books in Venice as a result of the War of the League 
of Combray, was at a complete standstill, were among Gershom’s best years as far as 
the quantity of books produced is concerned; if in 1509 he published only four 
books, in 1510 he reached the number of fourteen, and in 1511, twelve.” Regarding 
Soncino’s years on the Adriatic coast in Pesaro, see D. Amram, The Makers of 
Hebrew Books in Italy (1963), pp. 104-115 and M. Marx, Gershom Soncino’s 
Wanderyears in Italy, in HUCA, Vol. XI (1936), pp. 459-465.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION BOTTOM RIGHT]
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3 ABRABANEL, DON ISAAC. Three works bound in three volumes:
* Rosh Amanah [on the principles of faith].
* Zevach Pesach [commentary on the Hagadah, with text].
* Nachlath Avoth [commentary to Ethics of the Fathers, with text]. FIRST EDITION. Title Page 

of Nachlath Avoth with poem by the Author’s eldest son, Judah (Leone Ebreo) Abrabanel, 
enclosed by a metalcut, white-on-black historiated border of animals designed by the Marrano, 
Alfonso de Cordoba. I: ff. 9,1 (of 20,1. ff. 1, 2,7,-10, 14, 16-19 in facsimile). * II: ff. 37 (of 39, ff.1-2 
in facsimile). * III: ff. 107 (of 115, ff. 64, 106-109, 113-115 in facsimile). Remargined throughout, 
wormed and stained, repaired with some loss in places. Recent vellum. Sm. folio. [Vinograd, Const. 9, 3 & 12;
Yaari, Const. 3; Mehlman 1189; Yudlov, Hagadah 5; Yaari, Hagadah 3; not in Adams].

Constantinople, David & Samuel ibn Nahmais: 1505. $10,000-12,000

❧ Rosh Amanah [“The Pinnacle of Faith”] is Abrabanel’s most important work on 
philosophical-theological questions. The work is devoted to the championship of the 
Maimonidean thirteen Articles of Belief against the attacks of Chasdai Crescas and 
Joseph Albo.

Zevach Pesach [“Passover Sacrifi ce”] is the fi rst edition of the Passover Hagadah to be 
published with a commentary of any kind. (See, Yerushalmi 5).

Nachlath Avoth [“The Inheritance of the Fathers”] is Abrabanel’s testimony to the 
worthiness of the suffering endured by the Jewish Expulsion from Spain.

The Nahmias Brothers, who printed this compendium of three works were themselves 
exiles from Spain who established their press in 1505. It was the fi rst printing-press 
beyond Europe’s borders. These three works were the fi rst of Abrabanel’s writings to be 
given to their press. It is clear from the colophon that the three works were published 
together as one - with one colophon for all. The rare separate colophon page is bound 
here at the end of Rosh Amana.

The elaborate metal-cut border around the opening pages of these works was the fi rst 
border to be used in a Hebrew book.

For a detailed biography of Abrabanel’s experiences and philosophical conclusions 
regarding the Spanish Expulsion see B. Netanyahu, Don Isaac Abravanel, Statesman & 
Philosopher (1968).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP LEFT]

4 (AGNON, SAMUEL JOSEPH). Lifshitz, E.M. Shai Agnon [appreciation of the novelist]. 
Limited edition of 200 copies. Broad margins. pp. (2), 41, (1). Crisp, clean copy. Original printed 
wrappers. Sm. 4to.

Berlin, n.p.: 1926. $150-200

❧ This article fi rst appeared in the literary journal Hashiloach in 1926. This edition was 
issued by the bibliographer Moses Marx in honor of the bar mitzvah of his son, Joseph 
Abraham Marx, Sabbath Parshath Ki Thetze, 1926. Marx was Agnon’s brother-in-law.

5 (AGUDATH ISRAEL). BROADSIDES. Group of c. 23 Hebrew printed broadsides 
concerning the Agudath Israel and Poalei Agudath Israel movements in Europe and Eretz 
Israel. Variously worn. v.s.

Jerusalem, 1920’s-40’s. $800-1200

❧ Subject matter includes: Appeals for the Keren Ha-Torah fund for support of the 
Yeshivoth in Europe; Meeting called by Poalei Agudath Israel with the participation 
of R. Joseph Tzvi Duschinsky of the Edah HaChareidith to discuss employment 
issues; Announcements of addresses by R. Moshe Blau, Dr. Isaac Breuer and others 
on political and ideological issues; Protest against proposal to alter the Calendar 
which would affect Sabbath observance; Post-World War II conference on refugees; 
Announcement concerning the establishment of a Kupath Cholim, etc.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]
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6 ALBO, JOSEPH. Sepher Ha’Ikarim [Book of Fundamentals]. Initial words fl oriated (f. 2r.; f.7r.). FIRST EDITION. On f.1r. several owners’ 
inscriptions and signatures removed. Passages perceived as anti-Christian aggressively struck by the censor (viz. f.19r, 20r and especially the 
exceptionally rare ff. 56-58). Scholarly marginalia in a Sephardic hand throughout and on verso of fi nal leaf. On f. 7v geometric diagram 
drawn in margin. There are several interesting variants: On f.31r. our last two lines read correctly, “nora tehiloth ve-al ha-sheni am’ oseh pheleh. 
Ve-he’erich be-min ha-sheini ve-am’ natitha yeminecha ve-go’ nehalta be-ozecha ve-chu’.” One copy of JTSA reads incorrectly, “higbalta makom 
le-kibul ha-onesh ve-eino chein be-sachar ke-mo she-beiarnu.” However a second JTSA copy agrees with our text.

The Louis H. Silver copy. ff. 108, fi rst and last leaf remargined, marginal repair on verso of second leaf. Dampstaining and very slight marginal worming on 
fi rst few leaves. Modern gilt calf bound by E.A. Enders, Munich. Sm. folio. [Vinograd, Soncino 15; Goff 64; Goldstein 30; Offenberg 3; St. Cat. Bodl. no. 5882: 1; 
Thes. A-32; Habermann, Soncino, p. 40 no.1].

Soncino, Joshua Solomon Soncino: 1486. $20,000-30,000

❧ COMPLETE COPY OF ALBO’S CLASSIC OF JEWISH THEOLOGY, With the rare fi rst leaf containing Soncino’s introduction and ff. 56-58 which are 
habitually lacking entirely in most copies - indeed a previous owner states in pencil on the inside covers of this volume that this is the 
only known complete copy(!)

Joseph Albo’s philosophical exposition proceeds from the view that every religion is founded on three basic principles: the 
existence of God, Revelation and reward and punishment. True faith, according to Albo, is that which recognizes not only the roots 
of these three fundamental principles, but also their logical consequences. The goal of man lies in perfecting himself, and the way 
of human perfection according to Albo, lies in striving to become similar to the supreme symbol of perfection - God. This can be 
achieved by doing good and right out of love for God through the loving fulfi llment of His will and commandments. Albo also deals 
here with the terrors of the imminent catastrophe about to befall Spanish Jewry. He interprets suffering as “chastisements of love” 
imposed as a trial which only serves to strengthen the bond of love between God and Israel. As long as Israel cleaves to God’s ways, 
they may not lose hope that the day of Redemption will come. For a brief examination of Albo’s philosophies and the thinkers upon 
whose ideas he built, see Zinberg, vol. III pp. 233-9

The anonymous typesetter of this book(“Ha-Talmid Ha-meshareth”) was so enthused by this work that he ended the colophon with the 
paraphrase: “Ki me-Zion Tetze TorahU-devar Hashem me-Soncino.”

Perhaps a measure of the literary value of Sepher Ha’Ikarim is the fact that it was published a mere half-century after the author’s 
passing. See EJ, Vol. II, col. 535.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]
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Lot 8

Lot 11

Lot 12

Lot 8

Lot 11

Lot 8

7 (ALGERIA). Kethubah. Association Consistoriale Israelite d’Orleansville...Le Rabbin 
d’Orleansville [El Asnam]. Hebrew followed by French translation. Printed black on white paper, 
blanks to be fi lled in with pen. Creased and slightly torn. 12 1/2 x 18 1/2 inches.

Algiers, Imprimerie Solal: 56__ A.M. (before 1940). $100-150

❧ On the night of 8th September 1954, the town of Orleansville (El Asnam), 
population 44,400, was obliterated in an earthquake, causing over 1500 fatalities.

8 ALTARAS, DAVID. Tzu”ph Deva”sh: Tzava’ath u-phithgam David ben Shelomo Altaras 
[“Honeycomb”: Ethical Will of David ben Shelomo Altaras]. Title in Rashi script, text in 
square Hebrew characters, poem (ff.20-21) provided with nikud (vowel points). Title within 
typographic border. Tailpieces. ff. 32. Former owner’s stamp on title and fi nal page. Later patterned 
wrappers. 12mo. [Vinograd, Venice 1618].

Venice, n.p.: 1714. $400-600

❧ Rabbi of Venice, Altaras edited a daily prayer book (1696), as well as a vocalized 
edition of the Mishnah with short notes (1737).

In this, his Ethical Will, Altaras forbade any eulogies after his passing. Likewise, he 
stipulated that no panegyrics be inscribed on his tombstone. Of halachic interest is 
Altaras’ discussion herein of several foodstuffs, which from a point of view of kashruth, 
warrant meticulous attention: black olives which may have been prepared with wine 
vinegar; leafy vegetables, particularly spinach, which may contain insects; meat which 
has not been rinsed within the fi rst three days after slaughter (due to the Christian 
observance of Lent), etc. This tribute to R. David Altaras was produced by his disciples. 
See JE, Vol. I, p. 469.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP LEFT]

9 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). Sewall, Stephen. An Hebrew Grammar. FIRST EDITION. English and 
Hebrew with nikud (vowel points). Headpiece. Marginalia in a contemporary hand. pp. (2), 6, 
83. Foxed. Contemporary marbled boards, rebacked. 8vo. [Rosenbach 43 (includes facs. of title)].

Boston, R. and S. Draper for the President and Fellows of Harvard College: 1763. $3000-5000

❧ This grammar was preceded three decades earlier by Judah Monis’ seminal 
Dickdook Leshon Gnebreet / A Grammar of the Hebrew Tongue, published in Boston 
in 1735, “especially for the use of the students of Harvard College”.

10 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). Leeser, Isaac (ed.). Sidur Siphthei Tzadikim - The Form of Prayers 
According to the Custom of the Spanish and Portuguese Jews.

A group of three (of 6) volumes. Vol. IV: Tabernacle Service. Vol. V: Passover and Pentecost 
Service. Vol. VI: Fast Day Service. Hebrew and English face `a face. On title of Vol. V, signature 
of former owner, “Jacob L. Seixas, 112 West 42nd St”. Variously bound. 4to. [Goldman, Hebrew 
Printing in America 36].

Philadelphia, Haswell, Barrington, and Haswell: 1837-8. $300-500

11 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). Aguilar, Grace. Shema Yisrael - The Spirit of Judaism. Edited by 
Isaac Leeser. First American Edition. English interspersed with Hebrew. pp.(12), 255. Trace 
foxed. Original boards. 8vo. [Rosenbach 488; Singerman 767].

Philadelphia, C. Sherman: 1842. $1500-2000

❧ Grace Aguilar (1816-1847) was an English Jewess of Portuguese Marrano descent. 
Leeser published The Spirit of Judaism, Aguilar’s theological work for women, after 
having edited the manuscript for thirteen months. In the Editor’s Preface, Leeser 
notes a point of difference between Miss Aguilar and himself, notably Aguilar’s 
aversion to Rabbinic tradition or the Oral Law. See L. J. Sussman, Isaac Leeser and the 
Making of American Judaism (1995), pp.133-34.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION MIDDLE LEFT]
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Lot 13

Lot 15

Lot 14

Lot 13

Lot 15

Lot 14

Lot 13

Lot 14

12 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). Leeser, Isaac (Ed.). Sidur Divrei Tzadikim. The Book of Daily 
Prayers for Every Day in the Year. According to the Custom of the German and Polish Jews. 
FIRST EDITION. ff.(4), 243. Some waterstains, Trace foxed. Contemporary morocco, gilt extra, rebacked, 
new endpapers. 4to. [Vinograd, Philadelphia 18; Rosenbach 636; Singerman 1024; Goldman, 37].

Philadelphia, C. Sherman: 1848. $600-900

❧ First Aschkenazi Prayer Book Printed in America. Prepared by the Champion of 
American Orthodoxy, Isaac Leeser

Leeser writes in his introduction that the Hebrew text is “chiefl y after Rabbi Wolf 
Heidenheim’s celebrated Sapha Berurah.” The English translation is based upon “our 
modern German translators, generally Arnheim of Glogau, David Friedländer, and 
Mendelssohn, or from my own studies and previous version of the Portuguese Tephilla, 
in which I had generally followed David Levi”.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION FACING PAGE BOTTOM LEFT]

13 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). Gutheim, James K[oppel], Rev. Dedication Sermon, Delivered 
at the Opening of the New Synagogue Nefutzoth Yehudah, of New Orleans, on Wednesday, 
Nissan 7, April 1, 5617. FIRST EDITION. English interspersed with Hebrew. pp.12. Browned. 
Original printed wrappers, front detached, worn. 4to. [Cf. Singerman 1497].

Philadelphia, Barnard & Jones: 1857. $3000-4000

❧ James Koppel Gutheim, a good friend of Isaac Mayer Wise, was originally 
brought from Cinicinnati to New Orleans in order to serve as the rabbi of the newly 
erected Shanarai Chassed Synagogue (or as it was frequently called, the German 
congregation). That was in 1850 (the dedication ceremony was held March 5, 1851). 
He left Shanarai Chassed in 1853, succeeding Moses N. Nathan as Minister at 
Nefutzoth Yehudah, a Synagogue organized in 1845 by Gershom Kursheedt, a disciple 
of Isaac Leeser. Gutheim would remain a fi xture in the New Orleans Jewish community 
for the next forty years.

Singerman lists only the Order of Service at the Dedication of the Synagogue 
Nefutsoth Jehudah of New Orleans on Wednesday Nissan 7, 5617, but not Rev. Gutheim’s 
sermon upon that occasion.

See B.W. Korn, The Early Jews of New Orleans (1969), pp. 247-254.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP RIGHT]

14 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). Richardson’s Almanac, 1857. On title, State seal of Virginia. 
Marginalia in pencil. pp. (34). Ex-library. Foxed. 12mo.

Richmond, VA, J.W. Randolph: 1857. $1500-2000

❧ On p. 17 appears a Jewish Calendar listing the fasts and feasts with instructive 
remarks explaining the signifi cance of the various observances. Also included are the 
hours for commencing the Sabbath. Finally, we are provided with a list of Synagogues 
in Richmond, “Kaal Kadosh Beth Shalome (Portuguese), organized in the year 1791 
(Maye St.), Rev. Henry S. Jacobs, Minister; Kaal Kadosh Beth Ahaba (German), 
organized in the year 1841 (Marshall St.), Rev. Max J. Michelbacher, Minister”.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION MIDDLE RIGHT]

15 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). Benjamin, Judah P. Speech of Hon. J.P. Benjamin, of Louisiana, 
on the The Right of Secession. Delivered in the Senate of the United States, Dec. 31, 1860. 
pp. 16. Uncut. Minor stains. Disbound. Provided within handsome calf solander case. Lg. 8vo.

Washington, D.C., Lemuel Towers: 1860. $2000-3000

❧ In 1852, Judah P. Benjamin (1811-1884) became the fi rst professing Jew elected to 
the United States Senate. Initially a Whig, he became a Democrat in 1856 after the 
Democratic Party espoused the cause of Southern rights. He was a leading member 
of the school of Southern politicians who favored seccession from the Union as the 
only safeguard for Southern survival. Upon the seccession of the State of Louisiana, 
Benjamin withdrew from the Senate to join President Jefferson Davis’ Confederate 
Cabinet. Initially serving as Attorney General, in September 1861, Davis appointed 
him to the position of Secretary of War.

“Benjamin was undoubtedly the most prominent nineteenth-century American Jew.” 
EJ, Vol. IV, col. 528.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION BOTTOM RIGHT]
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16 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). Military Commission to Europe, in 1855 and 
1856. Report of Major Alfred Mordecai, of the Ordnance Department. FIRST 

EDITION. With 35 plates (several foldout) containing graphics of latest European 
armaments. pp. 7, (1), 176, ff. 22, pp. 177-232, ff. 13. A few light stains. Contemporary 
cloth. Sm. folio.

Washington, George W. Bowman: 1861. $1000-1500

❧ REPORT OF ALFRED MORDECAI WHO INTRODUCED SCIENTIFIC METHOD INTO THE 

DEVELOPMENT OF AMERICAN ARTILLERY.

Maj. Alfred Mordecai (1804-1887) was one of the fi rst Jews to achieve 
prominence in the U.S. military. In 1823, aged 19, Mordecai graduated West 
Point at the top of his class. Gifted mathematically, he taught engineering 
at West Point for two years. In 1841 Mordecai compiled the Army’s fi rst 
ordnance manual and in 1849 reorganized the army’s artillery. At the 
outbreak of the Civil War (1861), Mordecai, a native of Warrenton, North 
Carolina, resigned his commission in the Army, for fear he would be forced 
to fi ght against family and friends in the South. For the duration of the 
Civil War, Mordecai taught mathematics in Philadelphia, near the family 
of his wife, Sara Ann Hays Mordecai. After the War, Mordecai turned to 
railroading, briefl y in Mexico and later as an offi cial of the Pennsylvania 
Railroad.

Alfred was the son of Jacob Mordecai of Philadelphia (1762-1838) and 
Rebecca Myers. The elder Mordecai was reputed to be a Bible scholar. 
Alfred’s wife, Sara Ann Hays, was a niece of Rebecca Graetz.

In 1855 Alfred Mordecai was dispatched to Europe by then Secretary 
of War Hon. Jefferson Davis to study the latest European armaments and 
stratagems and report back to the U.S. military. His report is breathtaking 
in its attention to detail.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP LEFT]

17 No Lot

18 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). Huebsch, A., ed. Hymnen für den öffentlichen 
Gottesdienst der Tempelgemeinde Ahawath Chesed [“Hymns for the Prayer 
Service of Temple Ahawath Chesed.”]. pp. 64. Browned annd stained. Modern 
crushed morocco. 12mo. [Singerman 2394].

New York, A. Sommers: 1873. $300-500

19 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). Sepher Yetzirah. A Book on Creation; or, The Jewish 
Metaphysics of Remote Antiquity. * A Sketch of the Talmud. Together two works 
in one volume (as issued). Both Edited and translated into English by Isidor 
Kalisch. Hebrew with English translation face `a face. pp. 57, (1); 38. Original 
boards, aeg. 8vo. [Singerman 2635].

New York, L.H. Frank: 1877. $400-600

❧ Scholar-rabbi Isidor Kalisch was born in Krotoschin, Germany in 1816 
and died in Newark in 1886. His politically liberal views forced him to 
leave Germany for the United States in 1849. Besides Sepher Yezirah, he 
translated into English Sepher ha-Tapuach (attributed to Aristotle) and 
the Book of Antiochus. See JE, Vol. VII, pp. 419-420.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION BOTTOM LEFT]
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20 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). Lazarus, Emma. Songs of a Semite: The Dance to Death, and 
other Poems. FIRST EDITION. pp.(4), 80, (2). Former owner’s signature erased from title. Original red 
printed boards, new endpapers, rebacked. Tall 8vo.

New York, The American Hebrew: 1882. $600-900

❧ Poetess Emma Lazarus (1849-1887) was born to a New York Sephardic family. She 
is best remembered for her iconic sonnet “The New Colossus” which in 1903 was 
inscribed on the pedestal of the Staue of Liberty.

The present collection includes passionate Jewish poems including “The Dance to 
Death,” a tragic play about the burning of the Jews in Thuringia during the era of the 
Black Death. The play is dedicated to the memory of George Eliot, “the illustrious writer 
who did most among the artists of our day towards elevating and ennobling the spirit of 
Jewish nationality.”

See JTSA Catalogue, People of Faith, Land of Promise (2004) pp. 112-3.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP RIGHT]

21 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). RADIN, ADOLPH MOSES. Asirei Oni U’Barzel [a report on 
incarcerated Jews]. FIRST EDITION. pp, 34 (in Hebrew), 25 (in Yiddish). Previous owners stamps. 
Contemporary boards, loose. 8vo. [Singerman 4577].

New York, The Jewish Gazette: 1893. $500-700

❧ The author, (1848-1909), was a Lithuanian-born Rabbi, who, upon migration to 
America, served as a pioneering Chaplain to all the penal institutions in New York. His 
care and religious concern is aptly demonstrated where he records that his colleague, 
a Rabbi B. Drachman, purchased Tzitzith and Tephillin for the inmates under his care 
(see note on p. 7).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION MIDDLE RIGHT]

22 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). Berachiah Mayerovitz. Magen Avoth: The Shield of the Fathers. A 
commentary to the Ethics of the Fathers. Two title pages and a half title in Hebrew after the 
introduction. pp. (4), 7, 147, (1). Original boards, loose. 8vo. [Goldman, Hebrew Printing in America 
697; Universal Jewish Encyclopedia, Vol. I, p. 599].

Chicago, M. P. Ginzberg: 1895. $200-300

❧ A disciple of R. Isaac Elchanan of Kovno, the author was Rabbi of the Orthodox 
Jewish Congregations of Kansas City, Missouri. He later seved as a Rabbi in Toledo, 
Ohio and Atlanta, Georgia. Mayerovitz is described here as being “fully imbued with 
the spirit of American liberty.” The author states he translated this work into English 
“for the special benefi t of our young people born or raised in the United States...
harmonizing scientifi c facts...with the knowledge of the Torah...[to] enable the youth 
to admire and value our Torah and sages.

23 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). Siegel, Joshua. Eiruv ve-Hotza’ah [On the permissibility of 
erecting an Eiruv in Manhattan]. FIRST EDITION. Title within typographical border. With 
a map on p. 2 depicting the island of Manhattan from the New York Bay at South Ferry, 
bounded by the East and Hudson Rivers to the Harlem River in the north and the Third 
Avenue “El” through the middle. pp. (2), 54. Lightly browned. Unbound. 8vo. [Friedberg E-1133].

New York, Ze’ev Wolf Hirschprung / Isaac Rachlin and Partners: 1907. $1000-1500

❧ Permits the transportation of personal objects on the Sabbath, on the Lower East 
Side of New York.

This pamphlet engendered great controversy as to whether such an Eiruv as proposed, 
utilizing the rivers and the “El,” was valid or not. Consequently, the author includes here 
responsa of a number of European decisors supporting his consenting position (viz. R. 
Shalom Mordecai Hakohen of Brezan, Aryeh Leibush Halevi Hurwitz of Stanislav, and 
Moses Nahum Jerusalimski of Kielce).

The pamphlet was published in two stages: Pages 1-26 were published fi rst and sent to 
various rabbis for their concurring or dissenting opinions. Once responses were received, 
pages 27-54 were published containing the supporting responses.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION BOTTOM RIGHT]

Lot 20
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24 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). Maduro, Selomoh Levy (ed.). Berith Yitzchak [prayers pertaining to Brith Milah in accordance with the Sephardic 
rite]. Hebrew and Portuguese text. Title within typographic border, with woodcut illustration of the circumcision ceremony by A. Santcroos. 
Tailpiece consisting of ritual laver, an allusion to the Levitic descent of the editor, Selomoh Levy Maduro. Two page introductory dedication 
to the Sephardic Mohelim. Contains an extraordinary ceremony with prayers for the circumcision of slaves. Final three pages list the 
qualifi ed Mohelim located throughout the Spanish & Portuguese Old and New Worlds: Amsterdam, The Hague, London, Bayonne, Curaçao, 
Surinam, etc.

Bound in maroon straight grain morocco, gilt extra, fl orets. (Straight grain morocco was common circa 1820-30 when cloth was fi rst 
introduced as a book-binding material.)

CARTOUCHE IN EMERALD ON COVER READS: “M.A. JESURUN, MOEL A CURAÇAO” (FRONT); “FEZ A PRIMEIRA CIRCONCIÇAO EM 30 DE SIVAN AO 5579” (BACK).

Translation: “M.A. Jesurun, Mohel in Curaçao” / “Performed his fi rst circumcision on the 30th of Sivan, 1819.” 
ff. (2), 17, (1). Lightly browned. Marbled endpapers. Provided with recent cloth solander case. 12mo. [Vinograd, Amsterdam 1946; Gans, Memorbook, p. 

188, no. 17 (incl. facs.)]. 
Amsterdam, Israel Mondovi for Gerard Johan Jansen: 1768. $20,000-25,000

❧ IMPORTANT SEPHARDIC CIRCUMCISION BOOK IN PERIOD BINDING BELONGING TO MOISES DE ABRAHAM JESURUN, MOHEL OF THE ISLAND OF CURAÇAO.

The Mohel, Moises de Abraham Jesurun (d. 1853) was a scion of one of the most prominent and well-to-do families of Curaçao. While acting 
as an ecclesiastical employee of the community, the Mohel was expected to offer his services gratis. Registers show that in the 19th century the 
Jesurun Family of Curaçao owned over 100 ships (Arbell, p.150). (Neither were the Jesuruns the only Jewish colonists involved in that industry. 
According to Jonathan I. Israel: “Curaçao became the principal hub of inter-American trade...and the Jews of Dutch America became what 
might fairly be described as the preeminent intermediaries and specialists in (this) trade” [Israel, p.346].) At death, Captain of the Reserve Land 
Force and District Chief Moses A. Jesurun bequeathed to his wife Lea as sole heir a prodigious plantation of 714 hectares with 87 horn beasts, 
352 sheep, 254 goats, 48 asses and 5 bulls. Lea sold the plantation to their son Anjel Jacobo Jesurun for the sum of 52,600 fl orins. Little wonder 
then that on Rosh Hashanah 5611 [1851] the name “Moseh de Abraham Jesurun” appears as “Parnas” or lay leader of the Holy Congregation 
of Mikveh Israel. Chosen by the notables of the community from the affl uent members among their number, the term of offi ce was for one 
year. After the death of M.A. Jesurun, his widow Lea was assessed in 1863 a communal tax of 30 fl orins for her seat in the ladies gallery of the 
synagogue.

One notes with interest that Jesurun was one of those Curaçaoan Jews instrumental in establishing a Jewish “beach-head” so to speak in the 
mainland city of Caracas. He acted as treasurer of the Jewish Cemetery Fund for the purpose of building a Jewish cemetery in Caracas. For 
various reasons the project never got off the ground. Jesurun’s son Anjel J. Jesurun published in Caracas in 1845 a small work of religious and 
moral instruction in Spanish.

In general, it may be said that what was unique to the Curaçaoan Jewish community was its combination of material success - as expressed in 
the cultivation of plantations as well as in the shipping industry - together with a sincere adherence to Jewish tradition.

See I.S. and S.A. Emmanuel, History of the Jews of the Netherlands Antilles (1970), pp. 342, 450, 456, 803, 825, 1082; M. Arbell, The Jewish 
Nation of the Caribbean: The Spanish-Portuguese Jewish Settlements in the Caribbean (2002), pp. 149-150; J.I. Israel, “The Jews of Dutch 
America” in: P. Bernardini and N. Fiering eds., The Jews and the Expansion of Europe to the West (2001), pp. 336-349; W. Klooster, “The Jews in 
Suriname and Curaçao” in Bernardini and Fiering, pp. 350-368.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION OPPOSITE]
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25 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). Fleishman, Akiva. Agudath Ha-Morim 
Ha-Ivrim De’New York Usevivotheha [Hebrew Teachers’ Union of 
New York and its environs]. FIRST EDITION. Four circulars: I: pp.4; II: pp. 
2 (probably lacking one page); III: pp. 4; IV: pp. 4. [Not in Goldman].

New York, (1912). $600-800

❧ The head of this organization, Akiva Fleishman, 
immigrated to America in 1897. He was a Hebrew teacher 
and later (in 1915) edited Hed Ha-Moriah, the fi rst journal 
published for Hebrew teachers in America. These four 
circulars announced the establishment of a Hebrew Teachers 
Union for New York, their purpose, meetings and their 
pending congress.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP LEFT]

26 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). Knesseth Ha-Rabbanim Ha-Orthodoxim 
Be-America - Assembly of Hebrew Orthodox Rabbis of America. 
Parts I and II. Edited by Yitzchak Leib Epstein. In Hebrew, Yiddish 
and English. FIRST EDITON. With portait of Gavriel Zev Margolioth, 
president of the organization. I: pp. 1, 80. II: ff. 23. With stamp of 
former owners R. Abraham Isaac Kook on p. 12 of Part II and Eliezer Sirkis 
on the title. [Goldman, 1178 and 1180].

New York, Dov Aryeh Zitwer: 1922-24. $800-1000

❧ This rabbinic organization was founded by Gavriel Zev 
Margolioth in 1920 as a rival to the Agudath Ha-Rabbanim. 
An attendance of 135 Rabbis were recorded at its first 
convention in 1921. The documents and proceedings of the 
convention indicate that the Prohibition Era in the United 
States was the impetus for the establishment of the new 
assembly. Only an official organization sanctioned by the 
Prohibition Commissioner of the Treasury Department 
was allowed to designate Rabbis to procure and sell wine 
for sacramental purposes. It seems that the Agudath 
Ha-Rabbanim was withholding sale permits from certain 
dissident Rabbis, who in turn set out to form their own 
organization.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION BOTTOM LEFT]

27 (ANGLO-AMERICAN JUDAICA). D’Israeli, I[saac]. Romances. 
First American edition. Opposite title, engraving signed “W. 
Haines”. pp. (10), 264. Foxed. Mottled calf. 12mo. [Roth, Bibliotheca 
Anglo-Judaica, p.416, no.70].

Philadelphia, Tesson and Lee: 1803. $200-300

❧ Isaac D’Israeli (1766-1848) was the father of Benjamin 
D’Israeli (1804-1881), British Prime Minister during the reign 
of Queen Victoria. While the elder D’Israeli might have been 
estranged from Judaism, he never converted to Christianity, 
although, he had his children baptized in 1817 following 
a dispute with the Spanish and Portuguese Synagogue of 
London. See EJ, Vol. VI, cols. 109-110.

Lot 25

25

26

Lot 25

Lot 26

27

Lot 25

Lot 26
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28 (ANGLO-AMERICAN JUDAICA). (British Parliamentary Act) 
Anno vicesimo Georgii II. Regis. [Twentieth year of the reign of King 
George II]. An Act to extend the Provisions of an Act made in the 
Thirteenth Year of His present Majesty’s Reign, intituled, An Act for 
Naturalizing Foreign Protestants, and others therein mentioned, as 
are settled, or shall settle in any of His Majesty’s Colonies in America, 
to other Foreign Protestants who conscientiously scruple the taking of 
an Oath. pp. (7), (1 integral blank). Crisp, clean copy. Disbound. Folio.

London, Thomas Baskett: 1747. $3000-5000

❧ According to the Naturalization Act of 1740 (also referred 
to in the literature as the Plantation Act), foreigners who had 
been residents in the British colonies for a period of seven 
years could be naturalized without taking the sacrament, 
merely by taking an oath of fi delity upon the Old Testament. 
Thus, for the fi rst time, professing Jews were enabled to be 
naturalized as British citizens. The act was meant to encourage 
Jewish traders to populate British America by shifting control 
of naturalization to the imperial authorities. In easing the 
naturalization of Jews and foreign Protestants, the government 
aimed to create a competitive edge against its European rivals.

However, that Parliamentary Act of 1740 (13th Year of 
George II) benefited only Jews and Quakers. The present 
act, expanding upon the previous act, extends the privilege 
of naturalization to “People of the Congregation called 
the Moravian Brethren, and other Foreign Protestants not 
Quakers” (p. 936). Once again, the Crown’s motives were purely 
opportunistic: “...if the Benefi t of the said Act, made in the 
Thirteenth Year of His present Majesty’s Reign, were extended 
to them, they who are now there would thereby be encouraged 
to continue their Residence in His Majesty’s Colonies, and 
others would resort thither in greater Numbers, whereby the 
said Colonies would be improved, their Strength increased, and 
their Trade extended” (pp. 936-7). See Bernardini and Fiering 
(Eds.), The Jews and the Expansion of Europe to the West 
1450-1800 (2001), p.388; T.M. Endelman, The Jews of Britain 
1656 to 2000 (2002), p. 75; JE, Vol. V, p.169; Vol. XII, p.365.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP RIGHT] Lot 28

Lot 30

29 No Lot.

30 (ANGLO JUDAICA). RODRIGUES MOREIRA, JACOB. Kehilath Ya’akov [dictionary of 
Hebrew words in the Bible and Rabbinical writings translated into English and Spanish]. English 
translation prepared by the Author’s son, Chaim Moreira. FIRST EDITION. English and Spanish title 
pages, additional Hebrew title within engraved historiated oval frame, depicting cherubs by M. 
Marrebeeck. Printed in triple columns. Tailpieces. pp. (26), 183. Lightly browned. Recent cloth backed 
marble boards. Lg. 4to. [Vinograd, London 75; Roth, London no. 48 (noting the year as 1783)].

London, Alexander ben Judah Leib: 1773. $1000-1500

❧ States the Author: “I have with great precision pointed the Hebrew, so that by 
its explanation in English and Spanish, they will improve in the Holy Language, 
comprehend its true meaning, and encrease in the knowledge of God’s holy word, 
whereas at present that is not the case with many who read Hebrew.”

The book bears the Haskamah (encomium) of Moses Cohen de Azevedo (c. 1720-
1784), Haham of the Spanish and Portuguese congregation of London, who writes that 
the book will be of great utility and benefi t to students in their attempt to master the 
Holy Tongue. See JE, Vol. II, p. 368.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION BOTTOM RIGHT]
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Lot 31

Lot 32

Lot 31

31 (ANGLO JUDAICA). ELIAKIM BEN ABRAHAM (i.e. Jacob Hart). Milchamoth Hashem. FIRST 

EDITION. ff. (2), 9, 9-33. Light stains. Recent boards, rubbed. 8vo. [Vinograd, London 139; Roth, Bibliotheca 
Anglo-Judaica , p. 338, no. 21-1].

London, David b. Mordechai Halevi: 1794. $800-1200

❧ “Wars of the Lord”: A polemic against the theories of René Descartes and Sir Isaac 
Newton from a Judaic perspective.

A unique fi gure in his time, Hart (1745-1814) was the fi rst native-born English Jew who 
posessed a level of Jewish learning on a par with his co-religionists on the Continent. The 
author displays a remarkable, if idiosyncratic, familiarity with the science of his day. For a 
detailed appraisal of Hart’s life and evaluation of his writings, see JHSET, Vol. IV (1940) 
pp. 207-223; A.J. Karp. From the Ends of the Earth: Judaic Treasures of the Library of 
Congress (1991), p. 225.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP LEFT]

32 (ANGLO JUDAICA). The New and Fashionable Game of the Jew [Board-Game]. Multicolor 
foldout game with a Jew at center portrayed in Oriental garb. f. (1). Uncut sheet. Minor tears 
along creases. With integral boards attached with multicolor title pasted on front. 8vo.

London, J. Wallis: 1807. $2000-2500
❧ RARE IN THIS STATE.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP RIGHT]

33 (ANGLO JUDAICA). Cohen, S[alomon] J[acob]. Shorashei ha-Emunah / Elements of Faith, 
for the Use of Jewish Youth, of Both Sexes. Translated from Hebrew to English by Joshua van 
Oven. FIRST EDITION. Bilingual edition, Hebrew and English translation on facing pages. ff.10, 
(1), 56; pp. (1), 6. Leaves 3-4 loose. Trace foxed. Half calf, heavily rubbed. 4to. [Roth, Magna Bibliotheca 
Anglo-Judaica, p. 428, no. 2].

London, E. Justins: (1815). $500-700

❧ In the Introduction to this work, Cohen writes that the book was undertaken at the 
behest of the Rabbi of the Aschkenazic community of London, Solomon Hirschell, who 
approved the manuscript. The purpose of it being to protect Jewish children from the 
inroads of Christian missionaries

Upon publiction it was subjected to scathing criticism by Solomon (Yom Tov) Bennett 
(Tenne Bikurim, London 1817), but was upheld by Meir M. Rintel (Minchath Kena’oth, 
London 1817) and later Meir Hahn (Shot Lashon, Altona 1817). Bennett’s ire was most 
likely kindled not so much by anything specifi c Cohen had written, as by his ongoing 
antipathy to Chief Rabbi Hirschell, who was instrumental in the production of the book. 
Bennett claimed, perhaps rightly so, that the books in defense of Shorashei Emunah 
were actually authored by Hirschell himself, with Rintel and Hahn merely fronting for 

the Rabbi. (see Lot 36 and 270).
Concerning the controversy see A. Barnett, Solomon Bennet: 

Artist, Hebraist and Controversialist in: TJHSE Transactions, 
Vol. XVII, pp. 101-106.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION FACING PAGE MIDDLE RIGHT]

34 (ANGLO JUDAICA). Hurwitz, Hyman. The Tears of a Grateful 
People, A Hebrew Dirge & Hymn, Chanted in the Great Synagogue, 
St. James Place, Aldgate, on the Day of the Funeral of His Late Most 
Sacred Majesty King George III, of Blessed Memory. Printed on silk. pp. 
4 (of 15). Original binding with gilt dentelles and silk paste-downs. Detached, 
very fragile. 8vo. [Roth, Magna Bibliotheca Anglo-Judaica, p. 341, no. 14].

London, H. Barnett: 1820. $600-900
❧ PRINTED ON SILK.

Hyman Hurwitz (1770-1844), a native of Poland, was a 
pioneer in the field of Jewish education in England, 
establishing in 1799 a seminary for Jewish youth, “The 
Highgate Academy.” Later he was elected to the Chair of 
Hebrew in University College, London. A prolific author, 
Hurwitz was wont to compose Hebrew poetry for memorable 
occasions. See JE, Vol. VI, p. 507.
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Lot 33

Lot 35

Lot 33

Lot 38

35 (ANGLO JUDAICA). Tephilah Ve’Tachanunim 
Le’Yom Atzarah...Order of Service and Prayer for the 
Day of Assembly, devoted to mourning by the Jewish 
Congregations, throughout Great Britain. Being the Day 
of Burial of His...Majesty, King William IV. The Close of 
Sabbath, the 5th of Tamuz, 5597. Hebrew and English 
face `a face. pp. (3) + 1 integral blank. Expertly repaired along 
creases. Folio. [Roth, Bibliotheca Anglo-Judaica, p. 321, no. 55].

London, J. Wertheimer: 1837. $700-900

[SEE ILLUSTRATION BOTTOM RIGHT]

36 (ANGLO JUDAICA). The Jewish Chronicle / Sepher 
Zikaron. Two issues: Second Series, Number 1 (May 6th, 
1842). pp. (16). * Second Series, Number 2 (May 13th, 
1842). pp. 17-32. English interspersed with Hebrew. 

London, I. Vallentine, Jewish Chronicle Offi ce: 1842. 
$700-900

Lot 35

Lot 33

❧ The Jewish Chronicle is the oldest Jewish periodical in existence. It appeared as a 
weekly from its inception in November 12, 1841 until publication was suspended in 
1842. In October 1844 it reappeared as a biweekly, and did not reassume the form of a 
weekly until 847; it has remained thus until the present day. See EJ, Vol. X, cols. 40-41; 
D. Cesarani, The Jewish Chronicle and Anglo Jewry.

One notes with interest here that the last two pages of issue Number 1 are occupied 
by news of the Jewish Community of Jamaica. Also of note are pages 25-26 of Number 
2, entirely in Hebrew, the substance of which is a Hebrew poem based on the Ten 
Commandments, in honor of the upcoming Festival of Shavu’oth. The acrostic reveals 
the author’s name to be “Moshe bar Meir.” One speculates that this is Moshe son of Myer 
Rintel, who would later become the fi rst Australian rabbi, Rev. Moses Rintel (See Lot 270).

37 (ANGLO JUDAICA). Shewzik, Benjamin. Eivel Kaved, A Grievous Mourning: A Sermon 
in Memory of the Late Chief Rabbi Nathan M. Adler, Preached in the East London 
Synagogue.

* Bound with: Spiers, Dov Ber. Misped Mar, The Voice of Lamentation: In Memory of the 
Late Chief Rabbi Nathan M. Adler, Preached in the Hambro Synagogue. Two works bound in 
one volume. Each in Hebrew with additional title page in English. Each 16 pp. Boards, lacking 
spine, worn. 12mo.

London, 1890. $400-600

❧ Dr. Nathan Marcus Adler, a.k.a. Hillel Nissim Adler, (1803-1890), was Chief Rabbi 
of Great Britain 1845-1891 and probably the most prominent 19th century rabbi in the 
English-speaking world. Born in Hanover, Germany, his period as Chief Rabbi saw the 
completion of the emancipation of Jews within the United Kingdom.

38 (ANGLO JUDAICA). The 13 Creeds of the Jewish Faith / Shorashei Emunah. Two printed 
cards mounted on boards. English and Hebrew versions have identical decorative borders with 
Moses the Lawgiver at left and David the Harpist at right. Handcolored. 11 1/4 inches x 14 inches.

England, 19th Century. $1500-2000

❧ Though the artistic motifs surrounding the texts are decidely influenced by 
English ecclesiastic architecture, the contents of the placards are strictly Jewish. These 
Thirteen Articles of Faith were enunciated by Maimonides in his introduction to the 
fi nal chapter of Mishnah Sanhedrin.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP RIGHT]

39 (ANONYMOUS). Der Masquaradin Ball - A Satirishe Poem. Yiddish text. FIRST EDITION. pp. 
135. Later boards. 8vo.

Warsaw, Alexander Ginz: 1884. $400-600

❧ Interesting verse noting that life is but a masquarade. Written under the pseudonym 
AM”S - unknown to the Lexicon.



14

40 (ANTISEMITICA). Bullae Diversorum Romanorum Pontifi cum Incipientes a Bonifacio VIII usque ad S.D.N.D. Paulum IIII. [“Diverse Papal 
Bullae Commencing with Boniface VIII through Paul IV”].

Subtitle: Bullae omnes, Brevia, & Motus proprii sanctissii domini nostri D. Pauliu divinia providentia Papae Quarti. FIRST EDITION. Part II (Paul 
IV) only. Initials historiated. Latin marginalia on f.20. ff. (1), 48, (8). Marginal waterstaining. Some old faded underlining. Contemporary vellum-backed 
boards, originally covered by Latin parchment texts of which fragments remain. Folio. [Adams B-3184; Fumagalli I, 216].

Rome, Antonium Bladum: 1559. $6000-8000

❧ RARE COMPENDIUM OF PAPAL BULLAE, INCLUDING SEVERAL DIRECTED AGAINST THE JEWS, MOST NOTABLY THE BULL CONFINING JEWS TO A GHETTO.

Contains all the bulls against the Jews issued by Paul IV (1555-59), including the infamous Cum nimis absurdum of 1555, in which the 
ghettos were instituted.

The texts of the following documents regarding the Jews appear in the collection:
1) De solutione singulis Sinagogis, etiam demolitis, vel ad unam redactis, vel redigendis imposita, & per Hebraeos Archiconfraternitati 

Cathecu minorum facienda. March 23rd 1555 (ff.1r.-2r).
2) Bulla contra Iudaeos aedita...Cum nimis absurdum... July 12th 1555 (f.8). [Establishing the Ghetto of Rome, prohibiting more than 

one synagogue in a town, forbidding contact between Jews and Christians, and imposing on Jews distinctive clothing].
3) Bando supra gli Hebrei, de l’ordine che hanno da tenere. July 24th 1555 (ff. 8v.-9r).
See EJ, Vol. IV, col. 1496.
The complete compendium sold at Kestenbaum & Company, April 2005, Lot 289.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]

Lot 40Lot 40
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41 (ANTISEMITICA). Schwab, Dietrich. Detectum velum Mosaicum Judaeorum nostri temporis. Das ist: Jüdischer Deckmantel des Mosaichen 
Gesetzes/ under welchem die Juden jetziger Zeit allerley Bubenstück/ Laster/Schand/und Finanzerey/ uben und treiben/auffgehoben und 
entdecket [“The Jewish mask of Mosaic Law, under which the Jews of today practice and carry on knavery, vice, disgrace and fi nagling...lifted 
and revealed.”] FIRST EDITION. German. Title in red and black. pp. (8), 262. Waterstained throughout. Modern soft covers. 8vo. [Cf. Freimann, p. 414 (a 
later 1619 edition)].

Cologne, Antonio Becker: 1616. $3000-5000

❧ A rare text. The author, a Jewish convert to Christianity, offers a complete description of the Jewish prayer service, transliterating 
several blessings into German. The author’s agenda was to uncover anti-Christian references in the Jewish prayer book. The blessing in 
the Shmonah-Esrei “Ve-la-malshinim” (or “Ve-la-meshumadim”) and Rashi’s (uncensored) commentary play into Schwab’s hand in this 
respect (see pp.109-112).

One notes with interest the extensive discourse of the prohibition of a Jew drinking “Yayin Nesech” (Christian wine) on pp. 204-210. 
Schwab discusses the way this prohibition was observed by the Jews of Frankfurt, Worms and elsewhere in Germany. In this regard, he 
mentions a ruling by “Rabbi Aaron of Paderborn” (p.208).

Schwab’s new Christian identity severly jaundiced his many early childhood memories even to ascribing to Jewish ritual the 
practice of employing Christian blood. See E. Carlebach, Divided Souls: Converts from Judaism in Germany, 1500-1750 (2001), 
pp. 98-9, 209, 213, 220, 300.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]
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42 (ANTISEMITICA). Eisenmenger, Johann Andreas. Entdecktes 
Judenthum, Oder Gruendlicher und Wahrhaffter Bericht, 
Welchergestalt die Verstockte Juden [Judaism Revealed]. FIRST EDITION.

Two volumes. German interspersed with Hebrew. Headpieces. Vol. I: 
pp. (18), 998. Vol. II: pp. 1108. A crisp copy. Half vellum. Thick 4to. [Ludwig 
Rosenberger Catalogue (1971) p. 178].

(Frankfurt a/Main), 1700. $1500-2000

❧ R A R E FIRST EDITION OF ESPECIA LLY PERNICIOUS WOR K OF 

ANTISEMITICA.

The notorious Entdecktes Judenthum is a compendium of a 
prodigious number of Rabbinic sources from the Talmud through 
the works of the Mahara”l of Prague: See Vol. I, following the 
table of contents, a register of works consulted, with accurate 
bibliographic details.

Such were the excesses of Eisenmenger here - who did not stop 
short of reviving the blood libel - that the work piqued rebuttals 
even from Jewish apostates. “Entdecktes Judenthum provoked a 
more innovative response among converts than the work deserved 
as a polemic. It stimulated a reconceptualization of the relationship 
between converts and Christian Hebraists. In the second half of the 
eighteenth century, Carl Anton, and, later, Gottfried Selig published 
refutations of Eisenmenger...With the works of Anton and Selig, the 
relationship between converts and Christian Hebraists came full circle. 
Converts had become comfortable enough with their Jewish past to 
demand that it be represented accurately.” See E. Carlebach, Divided 
Souls: Converts from Judaism in Germany, 1500-1750, pp. 215, 221)

Apparently, the Jewish community of Frankfurt succeeded in 
having this fi rst edition of the Entdecktes Judenthum suppressed, 
only to see it reissued in a second edition in 1711.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP LEFT]

43 (ANTISEMITICA). Marks, Harry H. Down with the Jews! Meeting of 
the Society for Suppressing the Jewish Race. pp. (4). Laid to size. 4to.

New York, Fr. Groneberg’s: n.d. $700-900

[SEE ILLUSTRATION BOTTOM LEFT]

44 (ANTISEMITICA). Beilagen zum Thatbestand der Tisza-Eszlárer 
Criminal-Affaire nach dem dermaligen Stande der Untersuchung 
[“Supplement to the Facts of the Case of the Tisza-Eszlár Criminal 
Affair According to the Present State of the Investigation.”]. German 
text. pp. 48. Brittle. Unbound. Folio.

Pest, (1883). $500-700
❧ Hungary’s Modern Blood Libel

On April 1st 1882, fourteen-year old servant-girl Eszter Solymosi 
disappeared from the Hungarian village of Tiszaeszlar. As the 
girl’s disappearance coincided with the approach of Passover, 
Hungarian anti-Semites spread the lie that Jews had used her 
blood in the Passover ritual - a modern rebirth of the medieval 
blood libel. Within no time, the local shochet (ritual slaughterer) 
Solomon Schwarcz and his supposed accomplices were charged 
with murder.

The matter even reached the Hungarian Parliament, where the 
notoriously anti-Semitic deputy Istoczy, cited from Rohling’s “Der 
Talmudjude,” in order to substantiate the claim of the blood libel. 
While an ensuing trial proceeded, anti-Semites throughout the 
country fanned the fl ames of hatred and Jews in several locales 
were attacked. Finally, in August 1883, the court found the accused 
“not guilty” as the false testimony was proved invalid following a 
brilliant display by the defense-lawyer, Károly Eötvös. See JE, Vol. 
XII, pp. 148-150; EJ, Vol. XV, cols.1155-6.
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45 ARAMA, ISAAC. Akeidath Yitzchak [philosophical and allegorical sermons on the Pentateuch]. FIRST EDITION. Printed without a title page. 
Five parts bound in one volume. I:ff. 290 (ff. 281-286 lacking, but supplied in a precise, neat hand, otherwise complete); 291-384 (incuding rare blank before 
Bamidbar; ff. 72, 73-174. Mispaginated in places, fi rst leaf mounted, slight tear on f. 93 affecting a few words, some censoring in places with text supplied on the 
lower margin in a neat hand, censor’s signature on fi nal leaf, scattered marginalia and corrections in Sephardic and Ashkenazic hands, some staining in places, 
fi rst few leaves detached. Later boards, detached. Thick folio. [Vinograd, Salonika 29; Mehlman 1220 (incomplete); Steinschneider 5312,4 (Ed. Rarissima); not 
in Adams. See also I. Rivkind, Kiryat Sepher, vol. II, p.60].

Salonika, Don Judah Gedaliah, Joseph de Crasto & Eliezer de Arles for Solomon ibn Yakar: 1522. $5000-7000

❧ FIRST EDITION OF A FUNDAMENTAL WORK OF JEWISH HOMILETICS. SELDOM FOUND COMPLETE.

The author, affectionately known as the “Ba’al Akeida,” has been consistently quoted and utilized, especially by Polish and Galician 
preachers, until the present day. Numerous works interpreting Arama’s philosophy have been issued through the centuries, of particular 
note is Israel Kitover’s Biurei Ha’midoth (1875).

Representative of an anti-Aristotelian trend, directed chiefl y against Maimonides and his followers, Arama’s philosophical infl uence 
is refl ected primarily in the writings of Isaac Abrabanel, a younger contemporary. Arama’s great popularity stems from his stylistic 
combination of the Aschkenazic didactic and moralizing style with the philosophic tendency popular among Spanish and Provencal Jews. 
The need for this new approach, Arama explains in his introduction, “is especially urgent in this country (i.e. Aragon) where the Christian 
preachers, many of whom are well learned, expound the doctrines of their faith as well as the words of the Bible in a philosophic and 
scholarly manner. The Jews who often listen to their preachings, desire that their rabbis should do likewise.”

The general method of the Akeidath Yitzchak is homiletic, subjects are joined to each other not in a strict scientifi c manner but more 
loosely. Midrashic statements as well as Biblical passages are discussed, elucidated and explained. Arama’s discourses deal with a wide range 
of topics including the defi nition of the Soul; the symbolic meaning of Paradise; the conception of Prophecy; Free-will, etc.

Immediately upon appearance, Arama’s writings enjoyed wide esteem - indeed to such an extent that Isaac Abrabanel, appropriated 
concepts occasionally attributing them to himself. Arama himself, however, borrowed ideas from R. Abraham Bibago’s Derech Emunah 
without attribution, as J. S. Del-Medigo points out in his Matzreph La’chochmah.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]
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46 (ARGENTINA). Atlas des colonies et domaines de la Jewish Colonization 
Association en République Argentine et au Brésil [“Atlas of colonies and 
domains of the Jewish Colonization Association in the Argentine Republic and 
in Brazil.”]. FIRST EDITION. Multi-color maps, black and white graphs. ff. (1), 10, 
7, 2, (1). Ex-library. Stiff printed wrappers, frayed. Sm. folio. [EJ, Vol. X, col.49 (Bib.)].

Paris, Jewish Colonization Association: 1914. $300-500

❧ The Jewish Colonization Association was created on September 
11, 1891 by Baron Maurice de Hirsch of Paris. Its aim was to facilitate 
the mass emigration of Jews from Russia and other Eastern European 
countries, by settling them in agricultural colonies on lands purchased 
by the committee, particularly in South America. Settlement began 
in the pampas of Argentina in the colony of Moisésville. There, 
it was expected that in time Russian Jewish immigrants would be 
transformed into gaucho - cowboys. By 1930, the peak of Jewish 
settlement, over 20,000 colonists were farming land in Argentina.

From the maps and graphs in this volume, one may glean 
important facts and statistics concerning the progress of this noble 
experiment.

The colonies in Brazil were started later in 1904, but did not fare as 
well as their Argentine counterparts. By 1928 the Brazilian colonies 
were phased out. See EJ, Vol. X, cols. 44-49.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP LEFT]

47 (ART, JEWISH). Collection of circa 96 volumes. 20th -century
Selected list available upon request. 

$1000-1500
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Lot 46
48 AZULAI, CHAIM YOSEPH DAVID (CHID”A). Shem 

Ha-Gedolim [bibliography]. Vol. I. Second Edition 
with additions: Vaad Le-Chachamim part II and 
Chasdei Avoth-Rashri Avoth on Pirkei Avoth. ff. 2,144. 
[Vinograd, Livorno 449; Benayahu, Chida, no. 30 ]. 
Livorno, E. Saadon, 1798.

* Shem Ha-Gedolim. Part II. FIRST EDITION. ff. 104. 
[Vinograd, Livorno 233; Benayahu, Chida, no. 10]. 
Livorno, Castillo-Sadon, 1786

* Vaad Le-Chachamim. FIRST EDITION. [Shem 
Ha-Gedolim Vol. III, addenda to the earlier volumes 
of Shem Ha-Gedolim. With Tov Ayin, responsa and 
Halachic matters]. ff. 54, 72. [Vinograd, Livorno 413 
(with 54 extra leaves not noted by Vinograd); Benayahu, 
Chida, no. 23 ]. Livorno, E. Saadon, 1796. Together 
three volumes. Variously worn and bound. 4to.

$2500-3000

❧ “A magnifi cent and fundamentaly pioneering 
work in Hebrew bibliography. His comments are 
amazingly eloquent and concise. A fountain for 
all students.” See E. Toaff, Hayyim Joseph David 
Azulai, in Jung (Ed.) Guardians of Our Heritage 
(1958) p.161-62.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION BOTTOM LEFT]
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49 AZULAI, CHAIM YOSEPH DAVID (CHID”A). Sha’ar Yoseph 
[extensive commentary to Talmudic Tractate Horiyoth]. FIRST 

EDITION. With dedications in Spanish and Portuguese. pp.16, ff. 120, 
40. Some staining, slight marginal worming not affecting text, previous 
owners’ stamps and signatures. Later calf-backed boards, worn. Folio. 
[Vinograd, Livorno 72; M. Benayahu, Rabbi H.Y.D. Azulai (1959), p. 
185, no. 1; E. Toaff, Guardians of Our Heritage (1958), p.155].

Livorno, Antonio Santini: 1757. $500-700

❧ THE CHIDA’S FIRST PUBLISHED WORK.

Although he was 34 when this work was published it was 
actually written when Azulai was just seventeen years old. 
According to Benayahu (p. 186), the Sha’ar Yoseph was 
scarce even during the Author’s life-time. Both the lengthy 
appprobation by the Chida’s father, as well as the introduction, 
contain valuable biographical details.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP RIGHT]

50 AZULAI, CHAIM YOSEPH DAVID (CHID”A). Birchei Yoseph 
[commentary on Shulchan Aruch and Tur Orach Chaim]. FIRST 

EDITION. ff. 220. Lightly browned, stained in places, stamp and signatures of 
previous owners in various Sephardic scripts, title and fi rst fi ve leaves frayed 
with marginal repair affecting some words, slight, mostly marginal worming. 
Later boards. Folio. [Vinograd, Livorno 128; Benayahu, Chida, p.187, no. 3].

Livorno, Vincenzo Falorini: 1774. $600-800

❧ One of the Chida’s most important halachic works. He 
unearthed citations from manuscripts encountered in his 
travels.

51 AZULAI, CHAIM YOSEPH DAVID (CHID”A). Chaim Sha’al 
[responsa]. FIRST EDITION. Two volumes. Vol. I: ff. 120 (the complete text 
of the responsa, but lacks the 64 page addendum to Birchei Yoseph, Shiyurei 
Brachah as described by Benayahu). * Vol. II: ff. 1, 76, 36. Later boards, 
spine rubbed. Folio. [Vinograd, Livorno 324, 390; Benayahu, Chida, p. 
206, no. 16, and p. 211, no. 24].

Livorno, E.Saadon: 1792 - 95. $600-800 Lot 49

❧ The Chida’s reponsa refl ect widely divergent Halachic problems encountered during his travels in various countries as an emissary 
from Eretz Israel. See E. Toaff, Guardians of Our Heritage (1958) p.162. The final leaves of Vol. II contain responsa from an 
unpublished manuscript by R. Yoseph Kurkus, a reknowned scholar cited many times by Joseph Karo in his Keseph Mishna.

52 AZULAI, CHAIM YOSEPH DAVID (CHID”A). Kerem Chemed [prayers]. FIRST EDITION. ff.100. Browned and stained, previous owners’ signatures 
on front fl yleaf and title, tear in upper corner of f. 2 not afffecting text. Later boards. 8vo. [Vinograd, Livorno 428; Benayahu, Chida, no. 27].

Livorno, Eliezer Saadon: 1797. $300-500

❧ Final leaves (ff. 89-100) include an addendum entitled “Shomer Yisrael” - fourten different prayers and seguloth for protection and 
success which the Chida culled from various kabbalstic texts and manuscripts.
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53 AZULAI, CHAIM YOSEPH DAVID (CHID”A). 
Yoseph Ometz [responsa]. FIRST EDITION. ff.74. Some 
staining and browning, previous owner’s signature on title 
in a Sephardic script, slight margiinal worming not affecting 
text. Later boards worn and wormed. Folio. [Vinograd, 
Livorno 445; Benayahu, Chida, p. 218 no. 31].

Livorno, E.Saadon: 1798. $500-700

❧ The title forms the gematria (numerical 
equivalent): “Chaim Yoseph David Azulai.”

54 AZULAI, CHAIM YOSEPH DAVID (CHID”A). 
Devash Lephi [alphabetic encyclopedic, kabbalistic 
work, includes commentary to Passover Hagadah 
entitled Peh Echad]. FIRST EDITION. ff. 108, 11. Some 
staining, previous owners’ inscription on title, scholarly 
marginal note in a Sephardic hand on f. 49a. Gilt 
stamped calf, worn, front cover detached, lacking spine. 
4to. [Vinograd, Livorno 486; Benayahu, Chida, no. 34].

Livorno, Eliezer Saadon: 1801. $400-600

❧ One of the Chida’s most popular works - 
noted for it’s short pithy comments. R. Tzvi 
Elimelech Shapiro of Dinov, author of Bnei 
Yissaschar and R. Yoseph Shaul Nathanson, 
Chief Rabbi of Lemberg, author of Shoel 
U-Meishiv, published notes to this work that 
appear in later editions.

55 AZULAI, CHAIM YOSEPH DAVID (CHID”A). 
Yoseph Tehiloth [commentary on Psalms with the 
text, with occasional prayers]. FIRST EDITION. ff. 144. 
Slight staining, some pages loose, inscriptions in a Sephardic 
hand on front fl yleaf and inside back cover (highlighting 
certain topics discussed with page number), ink and pencil 
markings highlighting certain comments, slight tear on 
upper corner of f.143, not affecting text, previous owner’s 
stamp on title.Contemporary boards, worn. 4to. [Vinograd, 
Livorno 492; Benayahu, Chida, no. 36].

Livorno, Eliezer Saadon: 1801. $300-500

❧ The benefi ts of reciting Tehillim noted on 
f.2. Final leaves contain special prayers for the 
sick, as well as Beth Menucha: a curriculum of 
study of Bible, Mishna, Talmud and Zohar in 
honor of a yahrzeit (ff. 138-140).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LEFT]
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56 BACHAYE BEN ASHER. Kad ha-Kemach [philosophy and ethics]. FIRST EDITION. Title within elaborately decorated fl oral motif including 
a mythic centaur. Colophon and title contain printer’s mark of Lion of Judah with raised paw (see Yaari, Hebrew Printers’ Marks 8). ff. 87, 
(1). Stamp of former owner on f.1v. Marginal repairs to title and fi rst few leaves. Several offending passages stricken by Church censor. Modern tooled calf with 
matching slip-case. Sm.folio. [Vinograd, Const. 57; Yaari 40; Mehlman 960].

Constantinople, (Judah ben Joseph Sasson): 1515. $15,000-20,000
❧ RARE FIRST EDITION OF ETHICAL WORK BY RABBEINU BACHAYE.

The 13th century exegete, preacher and kabbalist R. Bachaye ben Asher ben Chalava lived in Saragossa, Spain. He was a disciple of R. 
Solomon ibn Adret (Rashb”a). There is much overlap between the topics discussed in Rabbenu Bachaye’s Commentary to the Pentateuch 
and his encyclopedia of ethics Kad ha-Kemach. In Kad Ha’kemach (“A Jar of Flour” i.e. substance of truth), the Author treats his subjects 
from a purely religious point of view without attempting to fi nd a speculative basis for the virtues he inculcates. Topics are arranged 
alphabetically and besides strictly ethical themes (humility, purity of the heart, patience and so), principles that bear on rite and ceremonies 
are included. Both the Commentary to the Pentateuch and Kad ha-Kemach were immensely popular with readers over the ages.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]
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Lot 57

Lot 59

Lot 57

57 (BAGHDAD). Chok Le-Yisrael. Title in blue and red. ff. 214. Fine 
condition. Recent half-calf marbled boards. 8vo. [Yaari, Baghdad 11].

Baghdad, (Rachamim b. Reuben b. Mordechai): 1868. $500-700

❧ Rare Baghdadi Imprint of Chok le-Yisrael
On the verso of the title appears an appreciation to Abdullah 

David Sassoon and his brothers for purchasing 200 copies of 
this book for use in the Sassoon School of Bombay, India. In 
1832, David S. Sassoon, a native of Baghdad, moved to Bombay, 
where the family established an international business concern.
The beneficence of David Sassoon and his eight sons, the 
eldest of whom was Abdullah, greatly contributed to the Jewish 
community of Bombay and indeed the city as a whole.

In the mid-1870s Abdullah (by now Albert) settled in 
London and in 1890 was created a Baronet. See EJ, Vol. XIV, 
cols. 896-899.

Chok Le-Yisrael is an arrangement of texts by the kabbalist 
R. Chaim Vital, whereby each day one studies a portion of the 
Talmud. The book gained wide acceptance in the Sephardic 
world.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP LEFT]

58 BANET, NAPHTALI. Misped Gadol Vekaved [eulogy of R. 
Mordechai Banet by his son; with Kol Nehi, additional material in 
Hebrew and Judaeo-German]. FIRST EDITION. pp.34,14. Some browning, 
stamp of previous owner on title. Later boards. 8vo. [Vinograd, Vienna 679].

Vienna, Anton Schmid: 1830. $400-600

❧ R. Mordechai Banet (1753-1829) of Nikolsburg, was 
the “Oberlandesrabbiner” (Chief Rabbi) of Moravia and 
a colleague of Rabbis Akiva Eger and Moshe Sopher. He 
authored a number of scholarly works including responsa 
Har Ha-Mor and Parashath Mordechai. Banet was held in 
the highest esteem by the Chatham Sopher who called him 
a “Gaon Olam” and “Gadol Ha-Dor” in his eulogy. This 
responsum was published in Har Ha-Mor no. 38. See JE, Vol. 
III, pp. 14-15; EJ, Vol. IV, cols. 159-160; N.Z. Friedmann, Otzar 
Harabanim, M-13753.

59 (BIALOZORK A). Taharoth Ha-Kodesh. ff. 3, 66, 58. With 
kabbalistic diagrams. [Vinograd, Bialozorka1; Weiner 4473] * With: 
Taharoth Ha-Kodesh. ff: 3, 51,4, 46. Together two volumes. Worn. 4to.

Bialozorka, Mordecai b. Shmuel: 1806 and 1796 (sic). $500-700

❧ THE FIRST BOOK PUBLISHED IN BIALOZORKA

Only three books were published in this obscure Russian 
hamlet. According to Lieberman (Ohel Rachel II, p. 84-85), 
the rare second volume is actually a counterfeit edition. 
An anonymous work, it is a critical overview of all aspects 
of religious life, with religious functionaries included in his 
criticism.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION BOTTOM LEFT]
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60 (BIBLE. Hebrew). Trei Asar - Minor Prophets with commentary of 
R. David Kimchi (RaDa”K). Divisional titles. Printer’s device on all 
titles. With nikud (vowel points) and trope (notes for cantillation). 
Wide margins. Extensive Latin marginalia. pp. 66, (2), 20, 44, 8, 
14 (2), 32, 15, (1), 19, (1), 16, 12, 59, (1), 18. Some waterstains. Recent 
crushed morocco, spine in compartments, gilt lettering. Lg 4to. [Vinograd, 
Paris 16; Darlow & Moule 5089; Adams B-1221; Steinschneider 99].

Paris, Robert Estienne the Elder: 1539-40. $400-600

61 (BIBLE. Hebrew). Chamishah Chumshei Torah[-end]. Four 
volumes. With Nikud and cantillation points. Divisional half titles. 
Opening word of each Book within decorative woodcut border. 
Extensive scholarly marginalia in Hebrew, Russian and French. 
ff. 524,1 (of 528, 1). Text compete but lacking title, ff. 8-9 supplied from 
a different edition with a slightly larger typeface; lacking f. 159 - half title 
for Nevi’im Rishonim. Words on f. 277 - “Nevi’im Achronim” of half title 
mounted. Mispaginated in places. Browed and foxed, some worming to 
pages not affecting text, few pages repaired. Later calf, with clasps and 
hinges, worn, 4to. [Vinograd, Venice 219 ; Haberman, Bomberg 174a ; St. 
Cat. Bodl 106. Not in Darlow & Moule, but see note beneath no. 5086].

Venice, Daniel Bomberg: 1544-1545. $5000-7000

❧ A RARE EDITION. CONTAINS THE SCARCE MEGILLOTH OBVIOUSLY 

LACKING IN VINOGRAD’S COPY ACCORDING TO HIS PAGINATION. The 
colophon at the end of the fourth volume, Kethuvim, reads 
“Nidpas revi’ith...al yedei Cornelio Adel-Kind beshnath Shin-He...
be-beth Daniel Bombergi.” Thus, Adel-Kind identifies this 
as Bomberg’s fourth Bible edition. However, the title page 
(here lacking) to the fi rst volume, Pentateuch, reads “ nidpas 
chamishith” - the fi fth edition. As indicated by Steinschneider, 
this contradiction is reconciled by the fact that Bomberg printed 
the Pentateuch separately. Haberman also alludes to this, stating 
that this Bible issued by Bomberg is indeed the fi fth edition, 
however he utilized portions left from the fourth edition.

62 (BIBLE. Hebrew). Bibliorum Hebraicorum. Prepared by Elias 
Hutter. Divisional titles (lacking front title, text complete). pp. (6), 
1572. As stated in the French handwritten note of the previous owner, the 
border of the fi rst divisional title of Neviim Rishonim is bound at the front 
before the introduction, with the text pasted on the blank before the text of 
Former Prophets. Very rubbed and chipped. Thick folio. [Vinograd, Hamburg 
6; Darlow & Moule 5108; Berkowitz no.171; H. Z. Zafren, “Elias Hutter’s 
Hebrew Bibles”in The Joshua Bloch Memorial Volume (1960) pp. 29-39].

Hamburg, Elias Hutter: (1587). $2000-2500

❧ An extraordinarily ambitious feat of scholarship. “In this 
edition the root letters are printed in thick type and the 
infl ectional letters in hollow type; and when a root letter in 
any word does not appear, it is printed in small type above 
the line.” See D.S. Berkowitz, In Rememberance of Creation: 
Evolution of Art and Scholarship in the Medieval and 
Renaissance Bible (1968) no.171.

Lot 64Lot 64

63 (BIBLE. Hebrew). The Sixth Biblia Rabbinica. With Targum and 
major classical commentaries. Revised by J. Buxtorf. Complete in 
three volumes. Divisional titles within architectural arches. ff.(6), 1- 
228, 36 (Haphtoroth), 233 - 946, 7,(1), 67. (Kethuvim repeated in volume 
(with few duplicate pages removed). Browned and stained, some marginal 
repair. Variously bound on heavy wooden boards. Folio. [Vinograd, Basle 
248; Prijs, Basle 219; Darlow & Moule 5120].

Basle, Ludwig König: 1618-1619. $1500-2500

64 (BIBLE). Sepher Tehilim - Liber Psalmorum, Hebraic̀ e, Cum 
Versione Latina Santis Pagnini [Book of Psalms in Hebrew with 
Latin translation of Saint Pagninus]. Hebrew text with vowel points 
and notation for cantillation. Bookplate of Dutch Chief Rabbi Justus 
Tal (1881-1954). ff. 260. Sig. M3 torn. Several leaves semi-detached. Title 
laid to size. Some browning. Light waterstains. Contemporary vellum. 12mo. 
[Vinograd, Basle 255; Prijs 251 (Our signatures differ from those of Prijs. 
Prijs has A-Y12 for a total of ff. 264. We have in sigs. L and Y only 10 
leaves, for a total of ff. 260)].

Basle, Heirs of Ludwig Koenig: 1648. $1000-1500

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]
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65 (BIBLE. Hebrew). Biblia Sacra Hebraea. FIRST EDITION. Title and Preface 
in Latin. Three divisional titles with printer’s mark of Joseph Athias (see 
Yaari, Hebrew Printers’ Marks, 73). Ruled throughout in red. Square Hebrew 
characters with nikud (vowel points) and te’amim (trope or cantillation). 
Headpieces and tailpieces. Two Volumes. I: ff. (8), 234, 180. * II: ff. 190, 198. 
Ex-library. Contemporary blind-tooled sheep. 8vo. [Vinograd, Amsterdam 262; Fuks, 
Amsterdam 378; Darlow & Moule 5131].

Amsterdam, Joseph Athias: 1659-61. $1000-1500

❧ “The fi rst Hebrew Bible with Arabic numeration of chapters and verses.” 
(Fuks). This edition became the standard for generations. It contains a 
lengthy Preface by Johannes Leusden, Professor of the Sacred Tongue at 
Utrecht, as well as a Commendation by three Professors of Theology at 
the University of Utrecht including Gisbertus Voetius. Both Leusden and 
Voetius were Christian Hebraists, with the crucial difference that Leusden 
was a philo-Semite and Voetius a rabid anti-Semite. See A.L. Katchen, 
Christian Hebraists and Dutch Rabbis (1984), pp. 104-5; 147-8; 310, n. 25.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LEFT]

66 (BIBLE). Robertson, William. Sepher Tehilim...Sepher Kinoth, Eichah [Psalms 
and Lamentations]. Title in Hebrew and Latin. Text of Psalms Hebrew with 
nikud (vowel points). Hebrew text of Lamentations occurs twice, once vocalized 
and once unvocalized. pp.(8), 213, (4), 24. Browned. Later crushed emerald morocco 
with gilt fl orets.12mo. [Roth, Bibliotheca Anglo-Judaica, p. 349, no. 41].

Cambridge, Johan. Hayes: 1685. $400-600

❧ William Robertson of Cambridge (d. circa 1680) was an English 
Hebraist. He includes here both vocalized and unvocalized texts of 
Lamentations, so that students might practice their Hebrew grammatical 
skills. See EJ, Vol. VIII, col.52.Lot 65

65

66

Lot 65

67 (BIBLE. Hebrew). Chamishah Chumshei Torah [-end]. ff.(6), 293, pp.294-306. * BOUND WITH: New Testament in Greek. Amsterdam, 1717. pp. 
(8), 337, (1). Text in double columns. Two titles in Hebrew and Latin. Engraved frontispiece. Foldout map of Land of Israel divided according to 
tribes. Three divisional titles. Latin introduction by George Desmarestz. Previous owner’s inscriptions and marginal notes in English and some Latin. 
Twelve manuscript leaves in English inserted after Hebrew Bible. Lightly browned. Contemporary calf with later backing and central cartouche with previous owner’s 
name “William Bridges,”  cracked. 12mo. [Vinograd Amsterdam 734; Darlow & Moule 5139 and 4732].

Amsterdam, Gerardus Borstius, Franciscus Halma, Guilielmus van de Water: 1701. $300-500

❧ Neat, unvocalized edition of the Bible based upon Leusden. It is suggested that this edition was favored by R. Elijah, the Gaon of 
Vilna, in performing “Goral Ha-Gra” - the art of bibliomancy, the Vilna Gaon’s method of using the Bible to predict the future.

68 (BIBLE. Hebrew and Yiddish. Pentateuch, Megiloth and Haphtaroth). Chamishash Chumshei Torah. Three parts in one. Hebrew text 
surrounded by Yiddish paraphrase in Waybe-Taytsch letters. Title within arch. Divisional title for Haphtaroth. Tailpieces. pp. 408. Trimmed and 
variously repaired, affecting few letters. First 2ff. laid to size with loss. Recent half-sheep, rubbed, ex-library. 4to. [Vinograd, Amsterdam 738 Fuks, Amsterdam 
561 (without noting presence of Megiloth); not in Darlow & Moule].

Amsterdam, Caspar Pietersen Steen: 1702. $200-250

❧ The Song of Songs is prefaced by a lengthy Yiddish essay explaining that Solomon, under the infl uence of the Divine Spirit (ru’ach 
ha-kodesh), couched the love of God in the earthly, erotic love of a young man and woman.

69 (BIBLE). Vetus Testamentum Hebraicum, Cum Variis Lectionibus. Edidit Benjaminus Kennicott. Two volumes. Vol. I - pp. 23; 8, 129, 684 (1); 
Vol. II - ff. 1, pp. 732, ff. 3. Previous owner’s signature, Colonel G. A. Noyes, Retired Royal Artillery, dated 1904. Contemporary tooled gilt calf, rubbed and 
chipped, one cover detached. Large folio.

* WITH: Another Copy. Two volumes. Slight staining. Contemporary calf, gilt crest with initials “SX” on covers, rubbed and chipped, covers detached. 
[Darlow & Moule 5160].

Oxford, Clarendoniano: 1776-1780. $1000-1500

❧ Kennicot’s edition is the earliest attempt to provide a systematic critical edition of the Bible on a large scale. In previous dissertations, 
Kennicott demonstrated the need for extensive collation of the Hebrew manuscripts of the Old Testament. For ten years, he and his 
co-workers engaged in this arduous task. During this period he published annual reports of the progress made. The fi nal work resulted 
in these two massive volumes including a general dissertation, critical notes, a list of subscribers and an index.
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70 (BIBLE. Hebrew, Pentateuch). 
Sepher Magishei Minchah. With 
commentary of Rashi and Judeo-
German translation. Second edition. 
Title within typographic border. 
On title, inscription of “Menachem 
Mendel son of Itzik of Amsterdam, 
1774.” Margins filled with terse, 
learned rabbinic references. ff. 238. 
Title tape repaired, browned throughout, 
some marginal worming. Recent boards. 
Folio. [Vinograd, Amsterdam 1266].

Amsterdam, Moses Frankfurt: 1725.
 $300-500

71 (BIBLE. Ladino). El libro de la Ley, 
los Profetas, trasladado en la Lingua 
Espanola. pp. (2), 560, 630. Final 
leaf browned. Contemporary calf-backed 
boards, front and part of rear cover missing 
cloth. Thick 4to. Lot 76

74 (BIBLIOGRAPHY). Rosenberg, A[braham] Ch[aim]. Otzar 
ha-Shemoth [encyclopedia of names in the Bible]. Five volumes. 
Second edition. Vol. I: pp. (4), 22, (4), cols.570. Vol. II: pp. (2), cols. 571-
816, pp. (3), cols. 1-300. Vol. III: pp. (4), cols. 301-908. Vol. IV: pp. (2), 
3-534. Vol. V: pp. (2), cols. 5-556, p. (1). Top edges gilt. Uniform half morocco, 
spines missing or torn. 4to. [Goldman, Hebrew Printing in America 228 (and 
see 1206)].

New York, n.p.: 1923. $300-500

❧ “The articles of the dictionary bear upon almost every 
phase and aspect of life, culture, religion, history, geography 
and Palestinian topography, as refl ected in the Bible. The 
subjects are treated extensively. The erudition displayed 
and the mastery of the literature pertaining to the Bible is 
impressive... Rosenberg made extensive use of Jewish sources, 
and quotes frequently the views of the Talmud, of leading 
Jewish commentators, of thinkers, and scholars, on numerous 
subjects and themes” (M. Waxman, A History of Jewish 
Literature, Vol. IV, pp. 1104-5).

75 (BIBLIOGRAPHY). Collection of c. 220 volumes of Bibliographical 
Studies and reference works.

Selected list available upon request.
$5000-7000

76 (BINDING). (Bible, Hebrew. Pentateuch, Five Scrolls & 
Haphtaroth). Tikun Sopherim. Additional historiated engraved 
title page, Haphtaroth preceded by divisional title. One-hundred 
year calendrical system at end. Six volumes.

Magnificent contemporary, gilt-tooled calf, all edges gilt and 
gauffered, with initials M.A. on the spine. Lightly rubbed. 8vo. 
[Vinograd, Amsterdam 1315; not in Darlow & Moule].

Amsterdam, Moses Frankfurter: 1727. $2000-3000

❧ AN ELEGANT PERIOD BINDING.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]

Constantinople, A.H. Boyagian: 1873. $200-300

72 (BIBLIOGRAPHY). (Butler, Charles). Horae Biblicae [“Biblical 
Hours”: notes on text and literary history of the Bible]. FIRST EDITION. 
English text. On title inscription in brown ink: “Mr. Uzielli, With 
the Author’s Respects” (see below). Bookplate of William Garnett, 
Esq. A few English marginalia. pp. (4), 109, (1). Some minor foxing. 
Contemporary half-calf marbled boards, front board detached, spine gilt, 
lower portion of spine missing. 8vo.

(London), n.p. 1797. $300-500

❧ The author provides much interesting information 
concerning the transmission of the Bible and the various 
manuscripts extant.

At the turn of the 19th-century, a Mr. Uzielli converted 
to Christianity, “and became the founder of the family by 
that name, several members of whom have since become 
well-known fi nanciers” (J. Picciotto, Sketches of Anglo-Jewish 
History, p. 296).

73 (BIBLIOGRAPHY). Landshuth, L[eser]. Amudei ha-Avodah. 
Printed in two fascicles with separate titles. Hebrew. Additional title 
in Latin. pp. (6), 130; (6), 131-314, 33. Foxed, stamp removed from title. 
Contemporary marbled boards. 4to. [Shunami 1060].

Berlin, G. Bernstein: 1857-1862. $300-500

❧ Biographies of the authors of religious poetry and 
bibliographies of their hymns found in the prayer books 
according to the rites of Poland, Germany, Spain, Rome, 
Carpentras and Algeria, both in print and manuscript.

“One can say in general that Ammude Ha-Avoda bears 
witness to the understanding and clarity of mind of its compiler 
and even today is not without value for specialists in this area. 
Indeed, the punctilious citation of sources alone deserves 
special praise” (H.J. Schirmann, Introduction to Israel 
Davidson, Thesaurus of Medieval Hebrew Poetry, p. xviii).
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77 (BINDING). Machzor im Kavanath ha-Paytan [Festival Prayers]. With Judeo-German translation of religious poetry. Complete in nine 
volumes. On leaf preceding title, engraving of holiday scene by I. van Sasse. On title, hands raised in Priestly benediction. Handsome 
contemporary uniform binding, calf with elegant gilt cartouche, former owner’s name “Joseph ben Noah” on front cover. I: (Rosh Hashanah) 
ff. (1), 32, 74. II: (Rosh Hashanah) (1), 32, 65. III: (Yom Kippur) (1), 32, 114. IV: (Yom Kippur) (1), 106. V: (Sukkoth) (1), 32, 81. VI: (Sukkoth) (1), 32, 51. 
VII: (Pesach) (1), 32, 70. VIII: (Pesach): (1), 32, 78. IX: (Shavu’oth) (1), 32, 91. Marbled endpapers. Rubbed, Spines worn. 8vo. [Apparently not in Vinograd].

Amsterdam, Sons of Solomon Proops: 1768. $2000-3000
❧ FINELY BOUND SET OF FESTIVAL PRAYER-BOOKS.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]

78 BUXTORF, JOHANNES (THE ELDER). Synagoga Judaica [Description of Jewish Life and Customs] (Basle: Johan. Jacob Decker, 1661). 
Third edition.Title in red and black. Missing additional engraved title. Historiated initial. Latin interspersed with Hebrew. Scattered maginalia 
in Latin. pp. (32), 779, (37). [Fürst I, p.138; Prijs 266].

* BOUND WITH: Dickinson, Edmund. Delphi Phoenicizantes [Greek mythology] (Frankfurt, 1669). pp. (30), 142, (18), 48. * AND: Kriegsmann, 
Wilhelm Christopher. Hermetis Trismegisti [alchemy] (n.p., n.d.) pp.(8), 32. Lightly browned. Contemporary vellum. 8vo.

$500-700

❧ Johannes Buxtorf I (or the Elder) was a distinguished Hebraist and professor of Hebrew at the University of Basle. His book Synagoga 
Judaica enjoyed several editions in its Latin version. The original German title was Juden Schuel. EJ, Vol. IV, col. 1543.

The English physician and alchemist Edmund Dickinson (1624-1707) published his fi rst work Delphi Phoenicizantes in Oxford in 
1655. The book is a philological and etymological attempt to demonstrate that the Greek stories of Delphos and Apollo’s battle with the 
Python were derived from the Hebrew accounts of Joshua, and that Bacchus and Hercules were based on Moses and Joshua. The appendix 
concerns Noah’s arrival in Italy and the origin of the Druids. The book, in Latin, is generously interspersed with Greek and Hebrew types.

Lot 77

Lot 79Lot 79

79 (CALENDAR). URI BEN SIMON. Calendarium Palaestinorum et Universorum Judaeorum, 
ad annos quadraginta [“40-Year Palestinian and Universal Jewish Calendar.”]. Latin text. 
Title vignette. Numerous calendric charts and tables. pp. 159. Slightly browned. Later boards. 
4to. [Freimann, p. 191].

Frankfurt, Peter Kopff: 1594. $1500-2000

❧ Polish-born Uri ben Simon’s Hebrew calendar for the Jews of Eretz Israel was 
published in Venice in 1575. This is a Latin translation executed by Jacob Christmann 
(1554-1613), Professor at the Academy of Heidelberg. In the introduction to our work, 
Christmann demolishes a bizarre theory of Scaliger that the Jews of Palestine have 
a different calendric system than those of Europe. Christmann shows how Scaliger’s 
slavish dependence upon and piteous misreading of Uri ben Simon’s Palestinian 
calendar led him to this. It seems Christmann sustained an interest in the Jewish 
calendric system, a year earlier he published a polemic work Epistola Chronologica 
(Frankfurt, 1593). See EJ, Vol. VIII, col. 29.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LEFT]
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Lot 81

Lot 82

80 (CANADA). Levin, Moshe Elimelech. Kinder Erziehunng by Yidden - Pedagogy 
Among the Jews, A Historical Inquiry. Text In Hebrew and Yiddish. Portrait of 
the author on verso of second title. pp. 128. Original wrappers. Slightly chipped. 8vo.

Montreal, Eagle Publishing: 1910. $120-180

❧ The author was the principal of the Montreal Hebrew Free School. 
His work here contains a history of Jewish education in Montreal.

81 (CEREMONIES). Birchath Hamazon - Dos Benshen [compendium of 
selected festive rites]. According to the custom of Germany and Poland. Title 
within typographic border. Title and many initial letters historiated. Woodcut 
illustrations. With Judeo-German translation printed in Wayber-taytsch type. ff. 
48. Browned with some staining in places, slight worming professionally repaired affecting 
some words. Later vellum. 4to. [Vinograd, Frankfurt a/Main 465; Turniansky 41; 
Yudlov 159].

Frankfurt a/Main, Shlomo Zalman Apterod & Moshe Gamburg: 1727. 
$1500-2000

❧ Compendium including Grace after Meals, Sabbath hymns, prayers 
before retiring, Birth, Marriage and Death services, concluding with an 
Hagadah for Passover.

These Frankfurt “Minhagim-style” illustrations are notably different 
from the Amsterdam mould. Primitively wrought, they carry a rather 
striking angularity in their starkness.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP RIGHT]

82 CHANANIAH BEN CHEZEKIAH BEN GIRON. Megilath Ta’anith [Scroll 
of Fast Days] with commentaries. Peirush shel MaHaRA”H and Chidushei shel 
MaHaRA”H. FIRST EDITION. Title within architectural columns. Printer’s mark 
(see Yaari, Hebrew Printers’ Marks 61). ff.25 (ff.5-8 misbound but complete). A few 
stains. Contemporary calf over marbled wooden boards, spine rebacked. 8vo. [Vinograd, 
Amsterdam 258].

Amsterdam, Immanuel Benveniste: 1659. $500-700

❧ According to Rashi (Shabbath 13b), Megilath Ta’anith was the first 
portion of the Oral Law (Torah she-be-al peh) to be commended to writing. 
It is of extreme importance for the study of the Second Temple period and 
records various events, in commemoration of which fasting is proscribed. 
Of the long roster arranged according to the months of the year, only the 
section concerning Chanukah is still in effect. In general, the halachic 
ruling is “batlah megilath ta’anith” [the scroll of fast days was nullifi ed] 
(Rosh Hashanah 18b). Needless to say, this does not minimize in the least 
the importance of the historic information to be gleaned therefrom. A 
critical edition of Megilath Taanith was published by H. Lichtenstein, 
HUCA, Vols. VIII-IX (1931-2). See also EJ, Vol. XI, cols. 1231-2.

The long commentary Chidushei shel MaHaRa”H is replete with 
kabbalistic doctrine, some of which most certainly was obtained from 
the work of the author’s townsman R. Nathan Spira, Megaleh Amukoth 
(Cracow 1637). See e.g. Chidushei shel MaHaRA”H, f.10r.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION BOTTOM RIGHT]

83 (CHASSIDISM). Nachman ben Simcha of Breslov. Likutei Mohara”n 
[seminal teachings of Breslov Chassidism. First Part only (lacking Likutei 
Mohara”n Tinyana). ff. (1), 81. Light stains. Later blind-tooled calf. Oblong 4to. 
[Vinograd, Lemberg 299, 983].

(Lemberg), 1809 (sic). $300-500

❧ There is discussion whether our edition was printed in Lemberg or in 
Zolkiew. Also under consideration is the issue of the date: 1809 as opposed 
to 1850. It would not be possible that the actual printing took place in 
the year 1809, for the title attaches to the author’s name the blessing for 
the dead, whereas in the year 1809 Rabbi Nachman was still alive. See G. 
Scholem, Kuntres Eileh Shemoth Siphrei Mohara”n (1928), no. 36.
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84 (CHASSIDISM). Seder Tephiloth mikol Hashanah [prayers for Sabbath and 
Festivals, Marriage, Milah]. According to the custom of Isaac Luria (Nusach 
Ar”i), as edited and prepared by the Alter Rebbe, Shneur Zalman of Liadi. 
Includes an Hagadah for Passover. FIRST EDITION of additional Chassidic 
material on prayer not included in previous editions. Few leaves printed on 
green tinted paper. Two volumes. Vol. I: ff. (2), 5-169 (complete) With stamp of 
previous owner on title “Chaim Shachna Balitsky,” slight staining. * Vol. II: ff. 155 (of 
162 leaves, lacking title of Part 2 and ff. 2-6,161-2), some staining, few pages frayed. 
Modern half-vellum. 4to. [Vinograd, Berdichev 76; Habermann, Sha’arei Chabad 
138; A.Yaari, Ha-defus Ha-ivri Be-Berdichev, Kiryath Sepher,Vol. XXI, p. 114, no. 
26; Y. Yudlov in “Ha-Siddur,” (edited by G. Oberlander and N.  Greenwald), p. 315].

Berdichev, Samuel b. Issacher Ber Segal: 1818. $3000-5000

❧ A RARE  IMPORTANT TEXT 

Volume I of this copy follows the pagination in Yaari and 
Habermann. Yudlov’s copy commences only at f. 6. Part 2 is especially 
rare. Yaari writes that he was only able to locate a single copy of Part 
2 in the Mehlman Collection.This edition was published with the 
sanction and approval of the Mittler Rebbe by his son Menachem 
Nachum and his son-in-law Yekuthiel Zalman. The title states “We 
have added ten “boigen” (gatherings)...on Prayer not included in 
previous editions.”

Known within Chabad circles as the “Siddur im D”ach,” - as 
opposed to other Chabad Chassidic siddurim, that do not contain the 
lengthy Chabad discourses found here. A Siddur with these profound 
devotions were used by the “Ovdim” of Chabad who would pray with 
intense contemplation for many hours at a time.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LEFT]Lot 84

85 (CHASSIDISM). [Schneersohn, Shemariah Noah.] Kuntres Me-admo”r Shelit”a Mi-Bobroisk: Teshuvoth Nitzchiyoth Va-amitiyoth al Kuntres 
Admo”r Shelit”a de-Libavitz [rejoinder of the Rebbe of Bobroisk to the Rebbe of Lubavitch]. The Mehlman copy. pp. 26. Very light stains. 
Wrappers, back cover missing. 16mo. [Haberman, Sha’arei Chabad, 238* (in Alei Ayin: S.Z. Schocken Festschrift)].

n.p. (Eretz Israel?), Shevat 1907. $1000-1500

❧ This diminutive pamphlet concerns a fi nancial dispute between two fi rst cousins and their followers over the equitable distribution 
of funds from Kollel Chabad in Eretz Israel. The fathers of Rabbis Shalom Dov Baer (“Rashab”) Schneersohn of Lubavitch (1866-1920) 
and Shemariah Noah Schneersohn of Bobroisk (1845?-1926) were brothers, sons of R. Menachem Mendel Schneersohn of Lubavitch, 
author “Tzemach Tzedek.” This “Kuntres” was in turn responded to by an “Igereth” [Epistle] of the Rebbe of Lubavitch printed the 
following year 1908 in Jerusalem (Haberman, Sha’arei Chabad 1.) And so the dispute between Bobroisk and Lubavitch raged back and 
forth for several years before it was fi nally resolved. (See Kestenbaum & Company Sale 33, Lot 34 for a later rejoinder of the Rebbe of 
Bobroisk printed in Poltava 1913.) At one point, Rabbi Kook of Jaffa was consulted as to how best settle the dispute. He opined that there 
should be three “addresses” for Kollel Chabad in Eretz Israel. Each “addressee” would represent one of the three factions in Chabad: 
Bobroisk, Ladi and Lubavitch. (In Ladi lived yet a third cousin, R. Isaac Dov Schneersohn [1826-1910], known as “Maharid,” he too was 
a grandson of the “Tzemach Tzedek.”) See R. A.Y. Hakohen Kook, Igroth Re’iyah, Vol. I, pp. 34-36 (Letter of 3 Marcheshvan 1906).

One of the touchstones of the controversy was the sanctity of Jerusalem over that of Hebron (see Igroth Re’iyah, ibid.). The Rebbe of 
Lubavitch was interested in augmenting the Chabad community in Hebron (which was the original Chabad settlement in the Holy Land, 
founded by the Mittler Rebbe, Rabbi Dov Baer Shneuri in 1819), while the Rebbe of Bobroisk adduced proofs as to the elevated status of 
Jerusalem (see Kuntres, pp.15-23). Another factor in the Rebbe of Lubavitch’s thinking was that in Jerusalem the Chassidim would be 
prone to the blandishments of modern cosmopolitan society, whereas in the relative isolation of provincial Hebron they would have a better 
chance at preserving their lifestyle (Kuntres, pp. 16, 18). Ideologically, R. Shalom Dov Baer Schneersohn was famous for his opposition 
to the nascent Zionist movement. Pursuant to his dream of a spiritual renascence in Hebron, in 1912 R. Shalom Dov Baer dispatched 
the famous “Mashpi’a” R. Zalman Havlin to establish in Hebron a Chabad Yeshivah “Torath Emeth.” R. Shemariah Noah, on the other 
hand, found unrealistic the notion of running away from modernity: “He [=Rashab] suggests lightly that all the observant fl ee Jerusalem 
on account of some bibliotheques [libraries] found there - but where can one be certain that libraries will not open?” (p. 18). “There [in 
Hebron] too there are small bibliotheques of secular books” (p. 19).

The Rebbe of Bobroisk fi les a specifi c complaint against the son of the Rebbe of Lubavitch, R. Joseph Isaac Schneersohn (p.24). R. 
Shemariah Noah upholds the honor of his devotee R. Chaim Eliezer Bichovsky, who it seems, especially incurred the wrath of the Rebbe of 
Lubavitch (p.25).

On p.13, the Rebbe of Bobroisk suggests that one of the “nichbadei ana”sh” [respected chassidim], R. Isaiah Berlin, known for his 
impartiality, act as an arbiter. This Isaiah Berlin of Riga [1841-1908] is the namesake of Anglo-Jewish philosopher Sir Isaiah Berlin 
(1909-1997). A lumber magnate, Berlin was married to Chava Schneersohn, a great-granddaughter of the “Mitteler Rebbe,” R. Dov Baer 
Schneersohn. Michael Ignatieff, Sir Isaiah’s biographer, incorrectly writes that she was a daughter of the “Tzemach Tzedek.” See M. 
Ignatieff, Isaiah Berlin: A Life (1998), pp. 15-18; see also S.E. Heilprin, Sepher ha-Tze’etza’im (1980).
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86 (CHASSIDISM). Meir Tzvi ben Yaakov Yitzchak. Yad Avishalom 
[Chassidic homilies on various topics, including a section on Pirkei 
Avoth]. FIRST EDITION. With the addendum on pp. 97-110 missing in 
many copies. pp.110. Title with signature of R. Joseph Gelernter, Rabbi of 
Orzendov and stamp of R. Abraham Yerachmiel Bromberg, Rabbi of Lentchna. 
Unbound. 8vo.

Lublin, M. Schneidmesser: 1892. $200-300

❧ The author was a disciple of R. Simcha Bunim of Pschischa 
and R. Mendel of Kotzk. The work is an important primary 
source of Chassidic Torah from these masters of the Polish 
School of Chassidism.

87 (CHASSIDISM). [Ba’al Shem Tov, Israel ben Eliezer, Attributed to-]. 
Tzava’ath Riva”sh [Ethical Will of R. Israel Ba’al Shem]. Title within 
typographic border. On title, signature of former owner. ff. 24. Final 
leaf detached. Loose. 12mo. [Vinograd, Johannesburg 5; Friedberg, Tz-117 
(has date 1860); Ch. Liberman, Ohel Rachel III, p. 572 (facs. of title)].

(Johannesburg), n.p. “as printed in 1797” (i.e 1850). $300-500

88 CHAYOTH, ISAAC. P’nei Yitzchak [concerning the laws of Issur 
ve-Heter in rhyme and riddle]. With commentaries Apei Ravrevei 
and Apei Zutrei. FIRST EDITION. Title within garlanded architectural 
arch. With puzzle in shape of wheel. Lacking, as usual, the 2-page 
supplementary dirge for the Author’s son. ff. 17, (1), 65, 70-108. 
Former owner’s stamp on title. Browned, stained in places. Contemporary 
vellum. 4to. [Vinograd, Cracow 142; Mehlman 823; not in Adams].

Cracow, Isaac Prostitz: 1591. $1500-2000

❧ Isaac Chayut was a scion of a branch of the Chassidei 
Provence who later settled in Bohemia. He was appointed 
Rabbi and Rosh Yeshiva in Prague in 1584. His contemporary, 
David Gans, commendes him as one of the most praise-worthy 
rabbis of the generation.

P’nei Yitzchak is, in a sense, a supplement to Tur, Yoreh 
De’ah, which treats of the various dietary laws. Its importance 
is witnessed by the fact that it is quoted subsequently by the 
commentators on the Shulchan Aruch. See EJ, Vol. V, cols. 326-7.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP RIGHT]

89 (CORFU). Moda’ath Zoth be-Chol ha-Aretz / Communauté 
Israelite de Corfou - Avis [Proclamation of the Jewish Community of 
Corfu]. Endorsed by the Rabbi of Corfu, Joseph Menachem Halevi 
(d. 1887), along with the Parnasim: Abraham Judah de Semo, Joseph 
Nachmoli (d. 1886), Raphael Yehoshua and David B. Nachmias. 
FIRST EDITION. Trilingual: Hebrew, French, Italian. Broadside. Creased. 
10 1/2 x 15 inches.

Corfu, 1st July: 1886. $500-700

❧ This broadside was issued to inform the public that due to the 
reduced economic status of the local Jewish community, it will no 
longer be able to provide for the needs of indigent Jewish visitors. 
Each visiting Jew will now receive no more than 5-10 francs each. 
In addition, the Community is willing to pay half the passage in 
3rd class aboard the Austrian shipping line Lloyd-Austriaco for a 
forward journey.

The decline of the ethrogim industry is named as a factor 
in the economic downturn. The Corfi ote Jewish community 
was extremely dependent upon the export of ethrogim to the 
Jewish communities abroad.

In 1901, the Jews of the Greek isle of Corfu numbered 5,000 
out of a total population of 25,000 inhabitants. See JE, Vol. IV, pp. 
269-273.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION BOTTOM RIGHT]

Lot 88

Lot 89

Lot 88

Lot 89

Lot 88
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90 DARWIN, CHARLES. Di Opshtamung Fun Menschen [“The Origin of the Species.”]. In 
Yiddish, translated by Y. A. Merison. Three volumes. Frontispiece portrait. pp. 364, 312, 368. 
Slight foxing. Original baords, light wear. 8vo.

New York, M. N. Maisel: 1921. $600-900

❧ First Yiddish edition of Darwin’s The Origin of the Species.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP LEFT]

91 DELASQUEZ, JACOB. (Ed.) Imrei No’am [Kabbalistic and grammatical super-commentary 
to Rashi and ibn Ezra on the Pentateuch]. FIRST EDITION. Scholarly marginalia and comments 
in a Sephardic Italian hand. ff. 40 (of 42, fi nal two leaves in facsimile). Some staining, slight 
worming, marginal repair to title and fi rst few leaves. Modern half vellum. Sm. 4to. [Vinograd, 
Const.166; Ya’ari, Const. 129; not in Adams].

Constantinople, Eliezer ben Gershom Soncino: 1540. $2000-3000

❧ Imrei No’am is a collection of comments on the Pentateuch by the medieval French 
School of Tosaphists. Just as there are several collections of Tosaphoth to the Talmud, 
so too there are various collections of the Tosaphoth to the Pentateuch: Da’ath 
Zekeinim, Minchath Yehudah, and Pa’ane’ach Raza, to name but a few. See Ch.J.D. 
Azulai, Shem ha-Gedolim, II, A-113, D-34.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION MIDDLE LEFT]

92 DELMEDIGO, JOSEPH SOLOMON. Sepher Eilim - Sepher Mayan Ganim - Sepher 
Mayan Chathum. FIRST EDITION. Three Parts in one, two titles. Numerous astronomical and 
mathematical illustrations. pp. (6 of 8); 83, (1); (2 of 4),190, (2); 80. Lacks single Latin introductory 
leaf following opening title of Sepher Eilim and portrait following title of Sepher Ma’ayan Ganim. Former 
owner’s signature on title. Ex-library. Contemporary blind-tooled calf. Sm. 4to. [Vinograd, Amsterdam 20; 
Fuks, Amsterdam 150-1; Silva Rosa 6].

Amsterdam, Menassah ben Israel: 1628-29. $2000-3000

❧ Eilim is one of the great scientific books of Hebrew Literature, sumptuously 
illustrated, with treatises relating to: geometry, algebra, chemistry, astronomy, physics, 
medicine and metaphysics. SeeA. Neher, Jewish Thought and the Scientifi c Revolution 
of the Sixteenth Century (1986), pp. 251-2; H. Friedenwald, Jewish Luminaries in 
Medical History-Catalogue (1946), p.111; A.J. Karp, From the Ends of the Earth: Judaic 
Treasures of the Library of Congress (1991), pp. 199-200.

The Delmedigos were an Aschkenazic family of German descent that settled on the isle 
of Crete (Candia) at the end of the 14th-century. Joseph Solomon Delmedigo, or as he is 
known in Hebrew, YaShaR (Yosef Shelomo Rophe) of Candia (1591-1655), was a fi gure 
of such utter complexity that he continues to tantalize scholars to this day. See I. Barzilay, 
Yoseph Shlomo Delmedigo (Yashar of Candia): His Life, Works and Times (Leiden, 
1974); JE, Vol. IV, pp. 506-509; EJ, Vol. V, cols. 1477-1481; Vol. XIV, cols. 889-890.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION BOTTOM LEFT]

93 DERKHEIM, ISAAC. Giv’ath Shaul [eulogy for Saul Halevi, Av Beth Din of The Hague]. 
FIRST EDITION. Title within typographic border. Printer’s device on title, f.8v. and fi nal leaf. On 
title, signature of former owner “Elazar Lazar Berlin,” and the notation “purchased from the 
estate of my father Isaac Berlin, Sivan 1720”. ff. (3),8,18. Crisp, clean copy. Calf-backed marbled 
boards, rubbed. Sm. 4to. [Vinograd, Amsterdam 2151].

Amsterdam, Widow and Orphans Proops: 1786. $1000-1500

❧ Rabbi Saul Halevi (1712-1785) served as Rabbi of the Hague from 1748 until 
his death. His wife, Dinah, daughter of Chief Rabbi Aryeh Leib of Amsterdam, 
was famous for her vast Jewish knowledge and her ability to write Hebrew verse, as 
attested to by the Jewish traveller R. Chaim Joseph David Azulai (Chid”a). See M.H. 
Gans, Memorbook, p.243.

On f.10v. the author makes mention of the recent inventions of the microscope 
and telescope as a means of solving the philosophical conundrum of Free Will versus 
Divine Foreknowledge. On the next page (f.11r.), he includes a fascinating insight by 
Maimonides on the inevitability of high-speed air travel, whereby, a traveller may be in 
Surat, India in the morning, and by evening, have reached Philadelphia, America. See 
M. Silber, America in Hebrew Literature, p. 45.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION FACING PAGE TOP RIGHT]
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94 (DUTCH JUDAICA). Kibutz Tephiloth - Tikkun le-Leil Hoshanah Rabbah [Collection of 
Prayers - Kabbalistic Vigil for Night of Hoshanah Rabbah]. (Amsterdam: Abraham Athias, 
1733). ff. 36. [Vinograd, Amsterdam 1417].

* Bound with: Tikun Sophrim [Deuteronomy only] (Amsterdam: Samuel Rodriguez Mendez, 
Moses Sarphati de Gerona, David Gomes da Silva, 1726). ff. (1), 268-327, (6). [Vinograd, 
Amsterdam 1292]. Marbled endpapers. aeg. Crushed red morocco, spine in compartments, 
gilt extra. Cartouche in center consists of distinctive coat of arms of de Pinto Family (see Gans, 
Memorbook, p.189). Kibutz Tephiloth: Title within typographic border. Tikun Sophrim: Ornate 
title page with cherubs atop supporting the Crown of the Torah, while two other cherubs at their 
feet unfurl the banner “Book of Deuteronomy.” Further below, surrounding the title are three 
vignettes of Samuel (left), David (right) and Moses (bottom), allusions to the fi rst names of 
the three printers. The copper engraving is signed at bottom left “B. Picart, 1725.” Both works 
with broad margins. On front fl y leaf there is a handwritten inscription in Spanish: “1737/ 
5498, Regalo de David de Joseph de Pinto a Aharon Is. Suasso” [Gift of David Joseph de Pinto 
to Aharon Is[rael] Suasso]. There follows a brief genealogy in Portuguese: “Jeronimo fi lho de 
Francisco, fi lho de Antonio Lopes Suasso, alias Ishiae Israel Suasso” [Jeronimo son of Francisco, 
son of Antonio Lopes Suasso, alias Isaiah (?) Israel Suasso]. Trace foxed. 8vo.

$600-900
❧ Dutch-Jewish Binding with Coat of Arms of de Pinto Family

An interesting amalgam of two independent printed works: A Tikun for the Night of 
Hoshana Rabbah married to the Book of Deuteronomy. The logic is: On f.9v. of the Tikun 
we fi nd the instruction: “We read from the Chumashim the entire Book of Devarim.” 
Conveniently, the binder here has provided exactly that i.e. Sepher Devarim, at the 
conclusion of which, our volume continues with the Tikun on f.10.

Provenance: Pinto Family - The de Pintos were a Marrano family who fl ed from Antwerp 
to Rotterdam in 1646. (Around the same time, the Suassos and other Marrano families 
relocated from Antwerp to the Netherlands.) This was the foundation of the Rotterdam 
Jewish community. Not long after, the de Pintos moved once again to Amsterdam where their 
commercial pursuits earned them enormous wealth. In 1717 David de Pinto acquired a country 
house at Tulpenberg which reputedly had the most beautiful gardens in all of Holland. In July 
1749 His Highness Prince William V was de Pinto’s overnight guest at Tulpenberg. A family tree 
of the Pinto Family drawn in 1758 by A. Santcroos (who fashioned many a Hebrew title page, 
including our own here) appears in Gans, Memorbook (1977) pp. 111.

95 EDELS, SAMUEL ELIEZER. (MaHaRSh”A). Chidushim mi-Masecheth Yom Tov u-Masecheth 
Yevamoth ve’od [Novellae on Tractates Beizah and Yevamoth, etc.] Contains also novellae of R. 
Baruch of Mayence (author Sepher ha-Terumoth) to second chapter of Bava Bathra (on f.14v.). 
FIRST EDITION. Title within typographic border. Text in Rashi script printed in double columns. 
Former owner’s Hebrew signature on title: “[illegible] of Frankfort a/Main”. ff.50. Browned. 
Wormholes on ff.32-41 expertly repaired, some loss of text. Contemporary vellum. Sm. 4to. [Vinograd, 
Basle189; Prijs, Basle 162; not in Adams].

Basle, Konrad Waldkirch: 1599. $4000-6000

❧ A native of Cracow, R. Samuel Edels (1555-1631) is unusually referred to by his mother-
in-law Edel’s name. A wealthy woman, she supported the scholar and his disciples for a 
period of twenty years (1585-1605). In 1625, Edels established an important yeshivah in 
Ostrog. See EJ, Vol. VI, cols. 363-4.

The Maharsh”a’s supercommentary is indispensable to a proper understanding of 
Tosaphoth, the medieval French commentary to the Talmud. R. Abraham Isaiah Karelitz 
(author of Chazon Ish) was known to stress this as did R. Chaim Soloveitchik of Brisk 
(according to family oral testimony).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION MIDDLE RIGHT]

96 ELIJAH, GAON OF VILNA. Taharath Ha’kodesh [commentary to Tosephta Seder Taharoth, with 
text]. FIRST EDITION. Title within typographical border. Stamp of Eliezer Sirkis of Zgierz. ff. 2,72. 
Lightly browned and stained. Later boards, loose. 4to. [Vinograd Thesaurus, Zolkiew 610; Vinograd Gr”a, 281].

Zolkiew, Mordechai Rubenstein: 1804. $700-900

❧ The Tosephta is a famously formidable text to interpret and is full of erroneous 
readings. The fi rst edition of this authoriative commentary by the Vilan Gaon, the premier 
rabbinic authority of the Modern Era “cleared away the stones” and purifi ed the text. The 
commentary here differs considerably from that published in the Vilna Romm Shas.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION BOTTOM RIGHT]
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97 EMDEN, JACOB. Eitz Avoth [commentary to Ethics of the Fathers, with text]. FIRST 

EDITION. ff. 82. Slight browning, two leaves loose, stamp of previous owner. Contemporary calf-
backed, marbled boards, rubbed. 4to. [Vinograd, Altona 51; Aresheth III, Raphael no. 7].

Amsterdam, (i.e. Altona), By the Author: 1751. $1200-1800

❧ Besides providing the earlier commentaries of Bartenura and Tosphoth Yom 
Tov, R. Jacob Emden includes here two original commentaries: Lechem Nikudim, 
dealing with grammatical and linguistic issues; and Lechem Shamayim, of a 
conceptual nature. The book was published with the Haskamah of the author’s 
brother-in-law, R. Aryeh Leib of Amsterdam. Includes polemic aganst Zalman 
Hena’s Beth Tephilah - Luach Eresh, demonstrating that Hena did not properly 
vocalize the Pirkei Avoth.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP LEFT]

98 EMDEN, JACOB. Mor U’ketziah [novellae to Karo’s Orach Chaim]. FIRST EDITION. Two 
volumes bound in one (each with individual title page).

Illustration of the Land of Israel on verso of f.97 (vol. II). See E.& G. Wajntraub, Hebrew 
Maps of the Holy Land, pp. 82-3, w.33. ff.(1), 63, 67-69, 69-103. ff. 90-95, 97-99, lacking f. 3 of 
Vol. II. Marginal note on f. 4a of Vol. II. Browned and stained in places, previous owner’s signature 
on title and f. 36 of Vol II. Later boards, rubbed and chpped. Folio. [Vinograd, Altona 68; Mehlman 
805; Raphael no. 5-i (illustrated)].

Altona, By the Author: 1761-68. $4000-5000

❧ Emden alludes to many personal details of his life at the end of the introduction 
and on f. 102. of Vol. I where he also relates how a fi re broke out in his home and 
destroyed portions of the manuscript of the present work.

Rarely found, this copy contains an appendix of 2ff. Including a responsum on 
Shatnetz by the author’s son Meshulam Zalman, Rabbi of the Hambro Congregation 
of London, and a poem written by Emden in praise of his son with the acrostics 
“Meshulam and Yaavetz”.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP RIGHT]

99 EMDEN, JACOB. Igereth Bikoreth [responsa relating to castration and eunuchs]. FIRST 

EDITION. ff. 25, (1).Slight marginal stain on fi nal leaves, marginal repair to title. Later boards. 
Folio. [Vinograd, Altona 78; Raphael, no. 4-ii].

Contantinople (i.e. Altona), By the author: 1765. $1000-1500

[SEE ILLUSTRATION MIDDLE LEFT]
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100 EMDEN, JACOB. Mitpachath Sepharim [“Wrapping of Books”]. 
FIRST EDITION. Scattered marginalia in various hands. Previous 
owners’ stamps and signature, including R. Chaim Nathan Nata 
Friedman, Rabbi of Tchervin and Eliezer Sirkis of Zgierz, the 
reknowned philanthropist, collector and Gerrer Chasid. ff. 50. 
Usual browning, slight, mostly marginal worming, some markings in 
pencil, small tear on. f. 26 affecting some word of text. Later boards, rubbed. 
Sm. 4to. [Vinograd, Altona 88; Mehlman 1050; Raphael no. 14].

Altona, By The Author: 1768. $1500-2000

❧ Jacob Emden’s Vituperative Attack upon the Zohar
Seminal polemic against the Zohar and the undue infl uence 

this primary Kabbalistic text held among the Sabbatians.
In this copy many of the controversial passages have been 

delineated in pencil. See for example f.10v. where Emden 
writes: “My heart is bitter and broken to see what is written 
and what is regarded by some as a holy book (i.e the Zohar), 
for it is in fact absurd and illogical. To corrupt our mother’s 
Torah and attribute such nonsense to R. Shimon Bar Yochai 
is shameful. Whomsoever believes such will be stricken with 
leprosy.” In many places Emden bemoans the fact that the 
“wicked, accursed group” of followers of Shabbetai Tzvi utilized 
certain passages for their nefarious purposes. “They will even 
accost a donkey in the marketplace.” (ff. 17v and 32r).

The marginalia on ff. 5b 8b state the R. Zalman of Volozhin 
in his Toldoth Adam responds to Emden’s queries “Betuv 
Ta’am” - in an excellent manner.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION FACING PAGE BOTTOM LEFT]

101 (ETHICS OF THE FATHERS). With Russian translation and 
critical notes. Included in: Evreiskoi Istoria [Jewish History]. 
Russian interspersed with Hebrew. Opposite title, engraving of 
monument to Jewish soldiers, Sebastopol 1854-1855. pp. (6), 4, (2), 
(1), 188, 10, 62, 30, 4, (2), 23, (1), 4, 4, (2). Calf backed cloth, spine 
scuffed. 4to.

St. Petersburg, M. Ettinger: 1866. $500-700

❧ The lion’s portion of the book (pp. 1-188) consists of 
“Vosemnadtzat Evreiskikh Nadgrobnykh Nadpisei iz Kryma,” 
a Russian translation of Prof. Daniel Chwolson’s research 
paper, “Achtzehn Hebraische Grabschriften aus der Krim,” 
published a year earlier in the Memoires of the St. Petersburg 
Academy of Science. When the Karaite scholar Abraham 
Firkovich was accused of falsification of the tombstone 
inscriptions from the ancient Jewish cemetery of Cufut-Kale in 
the Crimea, Prof. Chwolson defended him and the authenticity 
of his recorded history.

102 (FACSIMILES). Babylonian Talmud. Codex Munich 95. 1971. 3 
vols. * Yehuda’i Gaon. Sefer Halachith Pesukoth. Codex Sassoon 
263. Makor, 1971. * Sifra, Seder Eliyahu. Midrash. Codex Vatican 
31. Makor, 1972. * Vayikra Raba, Sifri. Midrash. Codex Vatican 
32. Makor, 1972. * Tanach. Codex Berlin Or. Qu 680 and JTS 510. 
Makor, 1973. * Sefer Halachoth Gedoloth. Codex Paris 1402. Makor, 
1971. * Pirush HaRamban al HaTorah First Edition (Rome, ante 
1480). Makor. 2 vols. * Derech Ha’emunah L’Rav Avraham Bar Sem 
Tov Bibago. (Constanople, 1522). Mekoroth, 1970. * Dovid HaMagid 
Mimakov. Shaver Posh’im. Jerusalem, 1967. Together 12 volumes.

$800-1200

Lot 103

103 FANO, MENACHEM AZARIAH DA. Sheiloth U’Teshuvoth 
[responsa]. THE R. ZVI HIRSCH CHAJES COPY WITH HIS SIGNATURE ON THE 

FIRST LEAF. ALSO SIGNED MOSES MENDELSSOHN ON THE FRONT FLYLEAF AND 

STAMP OF R. SHLOMO FRIEDMAN OF TCHORTKOV. ff. 85. Some staining and 
worming. Title in facsimile. Later boards. 4to. [Vinograd, Dyhernfurth 269].

Dyhernfurth, Y May: 1788. $300-500

❧ The former owner, R. Zvi Hirsch Chajes of Zolkiew (1805-
1855) was a great Talmudist and literary historian. See further, 
Dr. Meir Herskovics, R. Zvi Hirsch Chajes, Jerusalem, 1972.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]

104 FIGO, MOSES BEN JOSEPH. Zichron Torath Moshe [topical 
indices to Talmud, Midrash, etc. arranged in alphabetical order]. 
FIRST EDITION. Title within elegant woodcut foliate border. ff.174. 
Title missing portion of decorative border. Stained and taped throughout. 
Later calf, spine in compartments, rubbed. Folio. [Vinograd, Const. 206; 
Yaari Const. 154; not in Adams].

Constantinople, Moses Parnes: 1553. $1000-1500

❧ Includes valuable references to the Jewish philosophic 
literature: Moreh Nevuchim, Akeidath Yitzchak, Ikarim, 
Derech Emunah, Neveh Shalom, Or Hashem. and Derashoth 
Ha-Ra”N.
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105 (FESTSCHRIFTEN). Collection of c. 95 volumes of Festschriften 
in honor of various scholars and organizations. Includes 
(according to Honoree’s name): * Mannhheimer, Isaac Noah. 
Vienna, 1864. * Krauss, Samuel. Jerusalem, 1937. * Halkin, Simon. 
Jerusalem, 1975. * Sokolov, Nachum. Jerusalem, 1943. * Mokdoni, 
A. New York, 1938. * Horodetsky, S.A. Jerusalem, 1947. * Alon, 
Gedaliahu. Tel-Aviv, 1970. * Kaufman, Y. Jerusalem, 1961. * 
Kaufman, David. Budapest, 1949. Etc.

$2000-3000

106 (FRENCH JUDAICA). Hirsch (Katzenellenbogen), Pinchas 
Samuel. Lamenatze’ach le-hazkir mizmor shir - Be-Hechanech 
beith ha-knesseth. [“Dedication Service for the Synagogue of 
Hegenheim, Alsace, Rebuilt After its Destruction.”]. Hebrew (right 
to left) and German (left to right). pp. 8; 6. Stains. Loose. 12mo. 
[Vinograd, Basle 286 (not in JNUL); Prijs, Basle 311A].

Basle, Wilhelm Haas: 1821. $800-1000

❧ Liturgical service at the re-dedication of the Synagogue in 
the small community of Hegenheim in Upper Alsace after 
it was torched in 1815. The epoch of political commotion 
and violence that gripped France during the early years 
of the Republic resulted in the occasional reawakening of 
antipathies toward the Jews.

Lot 108Lot 108

107 (FRENCH JUDAICA). 
Four documents relating to Napoleon and the Jews:
El rashei am kadosh b’nei yisrael yoshvei tzarphath ve-italia me-eth 

acheihem rabbanei ve-chachmei ha-edah ha-nikheleth be-mitzvath 
adoneinu ha-keisar ve-ha-melech ha-gadol yar[um] h[odo] poh paris 
[“Appeal to the Jewish residents of France and Italy from the rabbinic 
assembly convened by Napoleon to recite the attached prayer on 
behalf of the Emperor.”]. pp. (3) + 1 integral blank. 4to. [Vinograd, 
Paris 99; Szajkowski 183]. 9th Mar-Cheshvan, 1806.

* Tephilah li-b’nei yisrael yoshvei tzarphath ve-italia al hatzlachath 
tziv’oth cheil adoneinu ha-keisar ve-ha-melech napolion ha-gadol 
yar[um] h[odo], nitkenah be-chodesh marcheshvan shenath 5567 
[“Prayer for the success of the armies of Emperor Napoleon, enacted 
in the month of Marcheshvan 5567.”]. pp.(3) + 1 integral blank. 8vo. 
[Vinograd, Paris 105; Szajkowski 184]. Paris, 1806.

* Manuscript prayer for the success of the Jewish delegates ordered 
to appear before the Emperor as well as prayers for Napoleon and his 
beloved Josephine. Square Hebrew characters provided with nikud 
(vowel points). pp. (1) + 3 integral blanks. Black ink on watermarked 
paper. 7 1/2 x 9 inches. (1806).

* Manuscript prayer instituted by the Consistoire in the city of Metz 
to be recited on Sunday, 9 June upon the birth of the Prince, “King 
of Rome,” son of the Emperor Napoleon. Square Hebrew characters. 
Single side. Black ink on ruled paper. 7 x 8 3/4 inches. (Metz, 1811).

* With a further fi ve documents, similar.
$1500-2000

❧ On May 30, 1806 an imperial decree was issued announcing 
Napoleon’s decision to call an assembly of the principal Jews 
in his realm. Eventually, there formed the Assembly of the 
Israelites of France and of the Kingdom of Italy, later called 
the Assembly of Notables, totaling 111 members. The Hebrew 
prayer issued by the rabbinate at this time gives us some 
inkling as to what trepidation seized the delegates. Though 
they knew not exactly what demands awaited them, they were 
fi lled with a prescient sense of foreboding. And in fact, as we 
now know, the right to French citizenship would be linked by 
the Emperor to the shedding of their particularism and to 
intermarriage. S. Schwarzfuchs, Napoleon, the Jews and the 
Sanhedrin (1979) p.59.
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Lot 109Lot 109

108 GALATINUS, PETRUS COLUMNA. De Arcanis Catholicae 
Veritatis. FIRST EDITION. Latin interspersed with Hebrew, Greek, 
and Ethiopic. Title page and twelve additional pages contain 
frames from Decachordum Christianum (1507), it is particularly 
uncommon to find a copy containing all thirteen frames. 
Numerous initial letters historiated. Scattered Latin marginalia. 
THE SIR THOMAS PHILLIPPS COPY. ff. 311. Lacking opening blank and 
ff. 200, 203. Title soiled. Contemporary half-vellum, spine torn top and 
bottom. Folio. [Adams C-2418; Heller, Sixteenth Century Hebrew Book, I, 
pp. 116-117 (incl. facs. of title)].

Ortona, Gershom Soncino: 1518. $4000-6000

❧ “A SOURCE BOOK FOR CHRISTIAN HEBRAISTS AND KABBALISTS 

THROUGHOUT THE 16TH CENTURY” 

Pietro Columna Galatinus, an Italian Christian theologian, 
Hebraist and Kabbalist, was one of those who supported 
Johannes Reuchlin in his attempts to silence Johannes 
Pfefferkorn, an apostate Jew who agitated for the confi scation 
of the Talmud and other Jewish books in the beginning of the 
sixteenth century.

De Arcanis, Galatinus’s most important work, was an attempt 
to use Jewish sources, including the Zohar, to prove the veracity 
of Catholicism. While it demonstrated the utility of Jewish 
sources for Christian needs, and thus vindicated Reuchlin’s 
position, it also attacked Judaism. The potential ramifi cations 
of the Reuchlin-Pfefferkorn controversy, and Galatinus’s stated 
desire in De Arcanis to see the Talmud published (Bomberg had 
not yet begun to print his pioneering edition), may have been 
what caused its Jewish printer, Gershom Socinco, to overlook the 
book’s anti-Jewish content when agreeing to print it.

De Arcanis is one of just four books that Gershom Soncino 
printed during his short sojourn in Ortona. The Latin text of 
De Arcanis contains many Hebrew quotes. Indeed it was the 
fi rst book printed in Ortona with Hebrew - as well as Ethiopic 
and Greek type.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION FACING PAGE TOP LEFT]

109 (GERMANY). Edict from His Majesty Friedrich Wilhelm King of Prussia, Sovereign Prince of Oranien zu Magdeburg, concerning the 
Hebrew prayer “Aleinu le-Shabeach.”). Edict printed in two columns in German and transliterated into Judaeo-German. Signed by Friedrich 
Wilhelm concerning punishment and expulsion for the recitation of the offending Hebrew passage in the prayer of Aleinu le-Shabeach “they 
bow to foolishness and emptiness and pray to a God that saveth not.” ff. 6. Unbound. Folio. [See S. Reif, Judaism and Hebrew Prayer (1993) p.240 
and EJ Vol. II, cols. 557-58].

Berlin, J. Blaspil: January 15th, 1716. $2000-3000

❧ The Aleinu le-Shabeach prayer has been censored since the Middle Ages due to the apparent insult to Christianity. It was alleged that 
the numerical value (316) of the Hebrew word Va-rik (“and emptiness”) is the same as that of “Yeshu.” The edict also denounces the 
custom of spitting and jumping when reciting the phrase, adding insult to injury.

Displays the extraordinary level of inteference the secular authorities brought to bear in seeking to control the lives of Jews.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]

110 (GERMANY). Das ist eine durch viele fraurige Beyspiele... Broadside. Majuscule initial historiated. Folded. Sm. folio.

(Augsburg), June 4th 1776. $700-900
❧ Decree seeking to restrict commercial activities by Jews

“In order to protect our citizens, all existing fi nancial contracts with Jews are hereby invalid! Due to past unhappy experiences, Germans 
- especially those under the age of 25 years - are forbidden from borrowing monies from Jews...Nonetheless, those German citizens of good 
name, may conduct business with Jews only if approved by the Mayor ...Jews seeking to make contact with young people will be expelled... Be 
vigilent against the exploits of the Jews...”
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111 (GERMANY). Broadside. Majuscule initial historiated. Folded. Sm. folio.

(Augsburg), October 26th 1745. $800-1200

❧ “Due to the danger of war, all Jews must be removed from the 
City-center. Nonetheless, they may be permitted re-entry only 
accompanied by a police-guard and with written permission from 
the Council, specifying the purpose of the visit and the length 
of time such permission is granted for...Those Jews who become 
uncooperative in any way, will be readily punished...This Broadside 
is to be publicly displayed in order to protect our citizens from any 
untoward behavior committed by Jews at this time...”

112 (GRAMMAR). Katz, Solomon Zalman (Hanau). Sefer Yesod 
Ha-nikud, Amsterdam, 1730. * Yiddish-Spanisher Ler-Buch. Buenos 
Aires, 1940. * Yelen, David. Ketavim Nivcharim. Jerusalem, 1931. 
* Lerner, Chaim Zvi. Toldoth Hadikduk. Vienna, 1876. * Epstein, 
A. S. Dikduk Chadash. Vilna, 1909. * Shapira, Aaron Jacob. Moreh 
Nivuchei Halashon. Warsaw, 1925. * Zalmon, Avraham. Lashon 
Shimushith. Tel Aviv, 1958. * Goldberg, Reuven and Yehuda Ron. 
Shalonim bedikduk U-pithronothehem. Tel Aviv, 1965. * Axelrod, 
Yekuthiel Chaim. Be-Ikvothehem. New York, 1968. * Blumberg, Yona 
Dov. Ma-amar Ha-dibur Ha-Ivri al pi Mekorei Chazal. Jaffa, 1914. * 
Kisselovitz, Avraham. Reishith Dikduk. Petach Tikva, 1956. * Ben-Zev, 
Yehuda Leib. Luchoth Ha-pealim. Vilna, 1884. * Pollack, Y. Ch. Dikduk 
Le-vatei Sefer. Boston, 1919. * Wilkovsky, S. Y. Sifatheinu. Jerusalem-
Berlin, 1923. * Ben Uri, A. Hadikduk Hashalem. Warsaw, 1934. * Rabin, 
Chaim. Everyday Hebrew. Cambridge, n.d. * Biska, A. L. Milon. Warsaw, 
1928-9. * Berman, M. Milon K’thiv. Jerusalem, 1943. * Even Shoshan, A. 
Lashon U-kthav. Jerusalem, 1961. * Bendetsohn, Menachem Menisch. 
Even Bochan. Vilna, 1855. Together: 20 volumes.

$700-1000

113 (HAGADAH). Seder Hagadah shel Pesach. According to Roman rite. 
Hebrew with translation into Judeo-Italian. With commentary Tzeli Esh, R. 
Judah Modena’s abridgment of Don Isaac Abrabanel’s commentary Zevach 
Pesach. Title within arch surrounded by 4-part typographic border, each 
page profusely illustrated within architectural border. On title, signatures of 
former owner, “Hezekiah Shabthai Morpurgo.” ff. 26. Browned, some marginal 
loss of text due to close cropping. Later vellum. Folio. [Yudlov 131; Yaari 81].

Venice, for Alvise Bragadin: 1716. $1500-2000

❧ The Morpurgos were an illustrious Northern Italian Jewish family, 
hailing originally from Marburg, Germany, as the name indicates. 
Members of the family were financiers, poets and scholars. See 
Chosen: Philadelphia’s Great Hebraica (2007), p. 49, no. 35.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP LEFT]

114 (HAGADAH). Hagadah Seder shel Pesach. With Judeo-German 
instructions and translation of Echad Mi Yodea. ff. 24. Mispaginated, 
browned and stained in places, corners frayed, some pages repaired. Later 
wrappers. 8vo. [Yudlov 262 (891); Yaari 250].

Furth, Itzik ben Leib, (circa: 1770). $400-600

❧ Following the lead of Isaac Rivkind, both Yaari and Yudlov state 
that the date on the title “1805” is in error as the printer published 
between 1760-1793 only. Although Yaari dates this edition “before 
1793”, Yudlov records it as ca.1770.

115 (HAGADAH). Ma’aleh Beith Chorin. With commentaries Gevuroth 
Hashem and Oleloth Ephraim. Instructions in Judeo-German and Judeo-
Espanol. Additional engraved title, copper-engraved illustrations. Lacking 
fold-out map of the Holy Land. ff. (2), 52. Browned with usual staining. Modern 
calf-backed marbled boards. Lg. 4to. [Yudlov 300; Yaari 199; Yerushalmi 75].

Amsterdam, Widow and Orphans Proops: 1781. $300-500
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116 (HAGADAH). Sepher Simchath Haregel. In two volumes. I: Text 
of Hagaddah with commentary by Chaim Joseph David Azulai 
(CHID”A). * II: Text of Megilath Ruth with commentary, plus 
sermons and novellae pertaining to Sukkoth.1782. ff. 102, 64. [Yudlov 
304; Yaari 202; Vinograd Livorno 180; Benayahu,Chida no. 5].

* With: Azulai, Chaim Yoseph David (Chid”A), Kisei David 
[sermons for Shabbath Ha-Gadol, Teshuvah, Zachor plus a 
commentary on the Hagadah of Passover entitled Geulath Olam]. ff. 
133, 1(lacking fi rst leaf). [Vinograd, Livorno 368; Benayahu, Chida, 
no. 21]. FIRST EDITION. Together, three volumes. Variously bound.

Livorno, Eliezer Saadon: 1782 and 1794. $700-1000

❧ The First Hagadah Printed in Livorno (Yerushalmi 76).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION FACING PAGE BOTTOM LEFT]

117 (HAGADAH). Hagadah Shel Pesach. Commentary of the Arba 
Yesodoth translated into Judeo-German by Elchanan Schnatich. 
Title with typographic devices. Tailpiece on f.20r. ff. (2), 54. Lower 
corner of title closely cropped with small loss, light stains in places. Later calf-
backed marbled boards. Lg. 4to. [Yudlov 306; Yaari 204; Yerushalmi 77].

Amsterdam, Jochanan Levi Rophe, et al: 1783. $500-700

❧ The book bears the haskamoth of the great Dutch rabbis 
of the day: Saul Löwenstam of Amsterdam, Saul Halevi of 
The Hague, and Aryeh Leib Breslau of Rotterdam. See M.H. 
Gans, Memorbook, p. 164.

118 (HAGADAH). Sepher Pesach Me’ovin. Commentary by Chaim 
Benveniste, Chief Rabbi of Izmir. With an additional commentary 
Machshirei Pischa by Jacob Samson Shabbthai Sinigalia of Ancona. 
ff. 3, 62. Some staining, previous owner’s signature in an elegant Sephardic 
hand “Ha-Tzair Abraham...” Contemporary red calf with gilt inscription 
“Kodesh Lashem...Eliahu Abraham Shalom N(ishmato) E(den). Corners 
rubbed, upper portion of spine chipped. 4to. [Yudlov 330; Yaari 219].

Livorno, A. Y. Castillo and E. Saadon: 1788. $700-900

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP RIGHT]

119 (HAGADAH). Seder Hagadah. With commentary Peirush Peduth 
Ya’akov by R. Jacob ben Moses of Amstislav]. ff. 34. Stained. Cloth. 
4to. [Yudlov 752; Vinograd, Kopyst 137].

Kopyst, Shabthai Slavin: 1835. $1500-2000

❧ A rare edition. The book bears the Haskamah of R. Moses 
ben Hillel ben Benjamin Rivlin (“Velin” is a printer’s error) 
of Shklov. Both Benjamin and his son Hillel Rivlin, had been 
disciples of the Vilna Gaon. Hillel is famous for his messianic, 
eschatological work Kol ha-Tor and this Hagadah is suffused 
with kabbalistic doctrine (not necessarily derived from the 
Vilna Gaon). On f.14v. the author mentions R. Isaac Luria and 
R. Samson Ostropolier’s mystical interpretation of the Ten 
Plagues and on ff. 4v. and 5v. (mispaginated 6v.) the author 
records interpretations of the Hagadah by the Gaon of Vilna.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION BOTTOM RIGHT]
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120 (HAGADAH). Hagadah shel Pesach. With many commentaries, 
including: Rashi, Ritva, Oleloth Ephraim, the Chatham Sofer, 
commentary on Chad Gadya by Elijah, Gaon of Vilna, and a super-
commentary by his student R. Shlomo of Tolotchin. Two titles 
both within typographical borders. Woodcut illustration of the 
Western Wall on verso of fi rst title. Printed on fi ne paper. ff. (2), 
2-31, 6. Stained in the usual places, with stamp and signatures of former 
owners, including Joseph Trachtenberg, Jerusalem and Meir Isaac Herman, 
London. Tear on f. 5 not affecting text. Modern boards. 4to. [Yudlov 1179; 
Yaari 872; Halevi 77].

Jerusalem, Israel Bak: 1863. $600-900

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP LEFT]

121 (HAGADAH). Seder Hagadah le-Pesach / Services for the First 
Two Nights of Passover. Hebrew and English translations face 
`a face. Hebrew characters provided with nikud (vowel points). 
Commentary to Echad Mi Yode’a and Chad Gadya in Rashi script. 
Illustrated. pp. 93. Trace foxed, fragile. Scribbles in pencil on front fl y. 
Contemporary cloth-backed marbled boards, loose. 8vo. [Yudlov 1778;].

New York, J.H. Kantrowitz: 1889. $1000-1500

❧ Editor Yerachmiel Tzevi Kantrowitz borrowed much 
from Chaim Liberman’s 1879 edition of the Hagadah (see 
Goldman 141). See also See A.J. Karp, From the Ends of the 
Earth: Judaic Treasures from the Library of Congress (1991) 
p. 304 (illustrated)

Most original illustrations which have been commented 
upon at length, see Goldman, Hebrew Printing in America 141, 
144 (earlier editions of 1886 and 1887).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP RIGHT]
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122 (HAGADAH). Seder Hagadah shel Pesach. With commentary 
Korban Pesach by Gedaliah Silverstone. FIRST EDITION of 
commentary. pp. (32). Slight marginal repair to title. Later boards 
retaining original wrappers, ex-library. 8vo. [Yudlov 2472; Yaari 1784].

Washington D.C, Hebrew Publishing Co.: 1910. $1000-1500

❧ The fi rst Hebrew Book published in Washington D.C. See 
Goldman, Hebrew Printing in America 162.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION FACING PAGE BOTTOM LEFT]

123 (HAGADAH. related). Passover Seder Services. Vivid portrayal on 
front page of soldier’s mess hall decked out for Passover service. 
Final page formatted as post card with address panel and square 
for postage stamp. In message area, an enlisted man penned the 
line: “This is how I spent Passover this year”. pp. (4). Light stains. 
Original wrappers. 8vo.

Italy, Engineer HQ, Fifth Army: 1945. $1500-2000

❧ This program for the Passover Seder begins with:
1- Introductory Remarks by Chaplain Aaron Paperman.
2- A Message from Lieutenant General Lucian K. Truscott, 

Commanding General, [American] Fifth Army.
“Chaplain Aaron Paperman, a thirty-one year-old Orthodox 

rabbi sent the first report to the United States about the 
remaining Jews of Rome. “ See Alex Grobman, Rekindling 
the Flame: American Jewish Chaplains and the Survivors of 
European Jewry 1944-1948 [1993], p. 13. Paperman studied 
in Rabbi Levenberg’s Yeshivah in New Haven and later in the 
Yeshivah of Telz, Lithuania.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION BELOW]

Lot 123

Lot 124

Lot 123

Lot 124

124 (HAGADAH). de Jong, A. and van Amerongen-Assçher, L. (eds.). 
Haggadah 5705. Hebrew with nikud (vowel points) and Dutch 
translation face `a face. Printed from left to right. The beginning 
Hebrew text of the Kiddush (p.7), as well as the concluding Hebrew 
of Adir Hu and Le-Shanah ha-Ba’ah bi-Yerushalayim (p.20) have 
been improvised in a rudimentary Hebrew hand. pp.24. Mint 
condition. Original printed wrappers. 16mo. [Yudlov 3944; Yaari 2312].

Eindhoven, Drukkerij Hermes: 1945. $1200-1800

❧ This Hagadah was issued by the “Joodsche Coördinatie 
Commissie voor het bevrijde Nederlandsche gebied” (Jewish 
Coordinating Commission for the Liberated Netherlands 
Governmment) in Southern liberated Holland, while the 
Northern part of the country was still occupied by the 
Germans. In their foreword the editors write that due to the 
annihilation of the Jews by the Germans, Hebrew books have 
become totally unavailable (p.4).

The motto of the Hagadah is a poem by Dutch-Jewish poet 
Jacob Israel de Haan which rings prophetic in view of the 
events of the Holocaust: “Dat wij nog eenmaal, na den Nacht, 
den bangen / Het hoofd verheffen in een dag van pracht” 
(“Once more after the Night of anxieties / the head shall be 
raised high on a day of splendor.”).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE RIGHT]

125 (HAGADAH). Hagadah EretzYisraelith Le’Pesach. Photographic 
illustrations of the old and new in the Land of Israel. Musical notes 
to various songs. pp. 47, (1). Usual stains. Pictorial boards. Long 8vo. 
[Yudlov 4113].

Tel-Aviv, Y. Zilberberg: 1948. $400-600
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126 (HAGADAH). Katz, Menachem. Hagadah shel Pesach. Mimeograph. 
Square Hebrew characters, penned by hand, provided with nikud 
(vowel points). On front cover, diagram of traditional Seder plate 
(ke’arah). ff. (1), 29. Browned and brittle, minor stain on front cover. 
Illustrated stiff wrappers. Sm. 4to. [Unknown to Yudlov and Yaari].

Nice, 1945. $2000-3000

❧ RARE HAGADAH FROM NICE, FRANCE. ISSUED IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO 

THE END OF THE SECOND WORLD WAR.

Clearly, only a very limited number of copies of this Hagadah were 
printed, and due to both the fl imsy form in which it was published 
and the circumstances of the time it is exceedingly scarce.

No bibliographic record of this edition (although see reference 
by Yudlov, number 3984A).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP LEFT]

127 (HAGADAH). Passover Haggadah. Edited by Lazarus Goldschmidt. 
Translated by Paul Goodman. ONE OF 550 NUMBERED COPIES. Colored 
illustrations by Bruno Frost. A fi ne copy. Original blue calf, gilt extra, all 
edges gilt. Spine and corners worn. 4to. [Yudlov 4004; Yaari 2326].

London, Conrad’s Fine Art: 1946. $500-700

❧ Issued to raise funds for the Chief Rabbi’s Emergency Council, 
providing aid to displaced Polish Jewry.

Goldschmidt’s scholarly introduction provides interesting 
bibliographic information pertaining to the history of the Hagadah.

128 (HAGADAH). The Bird’s Head Haggada. ONE OF 600 NUMBERED COPIES. 

Facsimile Edition. Edited by Moshe Spitzer. Introductory and Text 
volumes. Together two volumes. Original vellum-backed boards in slip-
cases. 4to.

Jerusalem, Tarshish Books for Beth David Salomons: 1965-67. $400-600

129 HAI BEN SHERIRA. Sepher ha-Mikach ve-ha-Mimkar [Treatise 
on Commercial Transactions]. FIRST EDITION. Title within elaborate 
wreathed architectural arch. On f.3r. stamp of the collector and scholar 
Isaac b. Jacob Mordecai Hirschensohn of Jerusalem. ff. 96, (2). Light 
waterstains. Final six leaves tape-repaired. Calf-backed marbled boards. Sm. 4to. 
[Vinograd, Venice 950; Habermann, di Gara 214].

Venice, Giovanni di Gara: 1602. $700-900

❧ A code of practice for Jewish merchants by R. Hai Gaon, who 
was the last of the great Geonim of Mesopotamia. It was translated 
from the Arabic original (Kitab al-Shira wa-al-Baye) by R. Isaac 
al-Barceloni. Included as an appendix, is a brief formulary for 
contracts which is probably the most ancient in existence. It includes 
a “Sepher Mashcon” (Contract of Loan) which shows the methods 
of Jewish money-lenders. See EJ, Vol. VII, col. 1131.

130 HALEVI, ABRAHAM BEN MORDECHAI. Ginath V’radim [“Garden 
of Roses”-responsa]. Part I. FIRST EDITION. With signature of MordecHai 
Joseph Meyuchas, Chief Rabbi of Jerusalem, author of Shaar Ha-Mayim, 
etc. ff. 4, 14. Title repaired, slight marginal worming. Later boards. Folio. 
[Vinograd, Const. 390; Yaari, Const. 286].

Constantinople, Jonah ben Jacob Aschkenazi: 1717. $700-1000

❧ The signatory R. Mordecai Meyuchas (1738-1805), was the 
Sephardic Chief Rabbi of Jerusalem and the son-in-law of R. Yom 
Tov Algazi (Mahrit Algazi) succeeding him as Chief Rabbi (Rishon 
Le-Tzion). The titles of all his works include the word “Mayim”, the 
initials of his name.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION BOTTOM LEFT]
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131 HERZL, THEODOR. Der Judenstaat: Versuch einer modernen Lösung der Judenfrage [“The Jewish State: A Search for a Modern Solution 
to the Jewish question.”]. FIRST EDITION.

FRONT COVER SIGNED AND INSCRIBED BY HERZL: “MEINEM LIEBEN ARTHUR SCHNITZ[LER], TH. HERZL.” pp. 86. Portion of inscription effaced. Stain on pp. 29-30, 
otherwise, a clean copy. Original printed boards, touch rubbed. 4to.

Leipzig and Vienna, M. Breitenstein / Brüder Hollinek: 1896. $60,000-70,000

❧ FIRST EDITION OF A FUNDAMENTAL ZIONIST MANIFESTO. AN EXTRAORDINARY COPY, INSCRIBED AND SIGNED BY THEODOR HERZL.

Provenance: The Gianfranco Moscati Collection, Naples, Italy.
“Herzl’s Der Judenstaat has remained the single most important manifesto of modern Zionism and is one of the most important books in the 

history of the Jewish People.” See M. Heymann, Bibliotheca Rosenthaliana-Treasures of Jewish Booklore (1994), no. 46, pp.102-3 (illustrated).
Arthur Schnitzler (1862-1931) was a successful Viennese playright and known to be a proud Jew. A shared interest in the theater brought 

Herzl and Schnitzler together from which grew a strong friendship. (See EJ, Vol. XIV, cols. 985-6).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]
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Lot 132

Lot 134Lot 134

133 (HOLOCAUST). Kinus Rabbanei Eretz-Israel be-Beith 
ha-Knesseth Churvath R. Yehudah he-Chasid be-yom 20 Adar 
5705. Hachrazoth ve-Hachlatoth [“Assembly of the Rabbis 
of Eretz Israel in the Churvah Synagogue on 20 Adar 1945. 
Declarations and resolutions.”]. pp. (1), 7. Mimeographed sheets. 4to.

Jerusalem, 1945. $500-700

❧ Portions of the printed program presents one an idea of 
the atmosphere that prevailed at this solemn event: 

“Sitting on the earth [as a sign of mourning]; Selichoth 
[Penitential prayers]; Memorial service [El Maleh 
Rachamim]; Viduy - “Ashamnu” [Confession of sins]; Blowing 
the shophar; Recital of the verse asking God’s vengeance; 
Kaddish to be recited by all the rabbis present, etc.”

On p. 2, we read that the 23rd of Adar has been designated 
to commence an entire week of mourning for the millions of 
martyrs of the Holocaust, culminating with a national day of 
fasting on the Eve of the New Moon of Nissan. The Jews of 
Eretz Israel are asked to open their arms to receive the infl ux 
of refugees from war-torn Europe (p.4). Alarm is expressed lest 
the children who reach Eretz Israel be “subjected to spiritual 
destruction by their absorption into secular settlements” 
(p.5). Finally, the Chief Rabbi announces his concern for the 
whereabouts of those Jewish children who survived the war by 
hidding in Catholic monasteries. 

134 (HOLOCAUST). Jewish Book Month. Trilingual Poster. 12 x 
17 inches.

New York, Jewish Book Council of America, November: 1945. 
$1000-1500

❧ “The Parchment burned but the Letters soar upwards.”
The message to the reader is that despite the 

unimaginable destruction of the European centers of 
Jewish learning, the intellectual tradition of Judaism must 
continue in America.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION BOTTOM LEFT]

132 (HOLOC AUST) . R A BI NOW I TZ , 
JOSEPH LEIB, Halo Be-Ezri Tzuri 
Ve-Go’ali [Poem decrying the fear, 
terror and panic imposed upon 
the Jewish nation by Hitler and his 
cohorts.]. Broadside. 22.5 x 17 inches. 
[Bibliographically unrecorded].

Vilkovishki, Progress: 1933. $600-900

❧ Highly unusual poem containing 
176 rhymed lines, each of which add 
up to the numerical equivalent of 
“693” (=1933, the year this broadside 
was published). The composer of 
this poem had an extraordinary 
mathematical talent for ingenious 
rhymed “gematrioth” each of which 
follow in natural prose. Rabinowitz 
concludes, when he writes negatively 
about the nations of the world, he 
means only to include Hitler, the 
Arab ruler of Yemen and and those 
that follow the path of Haman, “not 
those who have righteous hearts.”

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP LEFT]
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135 (HOLOCAUST. Tziduk Ha’Din / Ordnung der Gebete bei Beerdigungen [Burial Service]. Hebrew with vowel points (nikud) and German. 
Marginalia in blue pen. pp. 11. Lightly browned. Printed wrappers. 8vo.

Berlin, Nova-Druckerei: 1940. $10,000-15,000
❧ A remarkable and tragic publication.

A small pamphlet containing the Jewish Burial Service - poignantantly, and without doubt, the very last religious Hebrew text published 
in Berlin upon the onset of the Nazi Holocaust.

The tragic fate of German Jewry is particularly refl ected on page 9: “Gebet bei Beisetzung von Asche” (Funeral Service for Ashes). 
The Gestapo would choose on occasion to return to loved ones the cremated remains of family members who had been interned and 
subsequently murdered in concentration camps. The Gestapo sadistically forced these bereaved families to pay the fi nancial costs for the 
duration the murdered individual was “housed and fed” before his murder and only then would they return the body.

Contemporary German rabbis were thus forced to determine a view as to how these cremated remains might be laid to rest, given that 
Jewish law categorically forbids the practice of cremation

Rabbi Menachem Mendel Kirschbaum, the Chief Justice of the Bet Din of Frankfurt-am-Main published a halachic text: Takanoth eich 
le-hithnaheg be-epher ha-nisraphim, (Cracow, 1939), according to whose guidelines, the Burial Society are to place the remains into a 
coffi n together with a Talith and Tachrichin (shrouds), as if the remains were fully intact, in order to affi rm the traditional Jewish belief in 
the Resurrection of the Dead.

EXCEPTIONALLY RARE.
[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]

Lot 135



44

136 (HOLOCAUST). The Extermination of Polish Jews - Album of Pictures. Foreword 
by historian Philip Friedman. Introduction by Gershon Taffet. More than 250 
photographic illustrations. Captioned in Polish, Russian, English, French, Yiddish 
and Hebrew. ff. (21), 104, (15). Original soft wrappers, front cover printed white on black, 
tattered. Large oblong 4to.

Lodz, for The Central Jewish Historical Committee in Poland: 1945. $600-900

❧ As pointed out in the Introduction, many of the photographs in the collection 
here were taken by the Nazis themselves: “It is characteristic for the mentality 
of these murderers, that they had a general liking for keeping ‘charming’ 
keepsakes of their criminal and cruel activities. The most popular form was to 
register their ‘achievements’ by taking amateur photographs.”

137 (HOLOCAUST). Adler, Miklos (“Ben Benjamin”). Sixteen woodcut illustrations. 
Artist’s introduction and captions in four languages: English, Hebrew, Hungarian 
and Russian. A few light stains. Soft printed wrappers, fl ap of wrapper detached, woodcuts 
issued on loose leaves. 4to.

Debrecen (Hungary), Hechalutz: (1946?). $400-600

❧ In his introduction, the artist explains that his book has no title because he cannot 
fi nd a word to express the tragedy that befell the European Jews in the last years.

Hungarian Jewish artist Miklos Adler (“Ben Benjamin”), utilizing the medium 
of the woodcut, conveys the enormity of the crimes perpetrated against the Jews 
of Europe in World War Two. Some of these woodcuts by Adler appear in the 
Passover Hagadah issued in Munich in 1946 under the auspices of the United 
States Third Army. (The Hagadah was sold in Kestenbaum Sale 37, Lot 91).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP LEFT]

138 (HOLOCAUST). Frank, Anne. Het Achterhuis : Dagboekbrieven van 
12 Juni 1942-1 Augustus 1944 [The Back-House: Diary entries from June 12, 1942-
August 1, 1944]. FIRST EDITION IN ANY LANGUAGE. Dutch text. Frontispiece photographic 
portrait of Anne Frank. Between pp. 22-23, photograph of trap door to attic, and 
facsimile of last page of Anne’s diary. pp. 9, (1), 253, (1). Glue on title and facing photo. 
Original printed boards. 8vo.

Amsterdam, Ellerman Harms: 1947. $1000-1500

❧ FIRST EDITION OF ANNE FRANK’S DIARY

The Diary of Anne Frank provides an intimate portrait of a Dutch (formerly 
German) Jewish family in hiding during the Nazi occupation. The American edition, 
entitled Anne Frank: The Diary of a Young Girl, appeared in print in 1952. As result 
of its universal appeal it is considered one of the key texts of the 20th-century and has 
sold more than 25 million copies, translated into more than 50 languages.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION MIDDLE LEFT]

139 (HOLOCAUST). Scientifi c Results of German Medical War Crimes: Report of an 
Enquiry by a Committee under the Chairmanship of Lord Moran, M.D., President of 
the Royal College of Physicians. pp. 5, (1). Clean copy, creased. 4to.

London, His Majesty’s Stationery Offi ce: 1949. $400-600

❧ Rather than assigning guilt to the German scientists who conducted 
experiments on the inmates of the concentration camps, this aberrant 
pamphlet seeks to determine what medical discoveries, if any, were made. The 
Nazi experiments are here divided into eight categories: Eugenics, Malaria 
Experiment at Dachau, Phosgene (poisonous gas); Orthopedic Surgery; 
Surgery, Psychiatry (Euthanasia), Physiology and Bacteriology.

The amoral tone is particularly distinct in the summation: “The purpose of 
the enquiry was to search the records lest any material contribution to human 
physiology and pathology should be buried, and to make any such contribution 
available. Unfortunately, the enquiry has failed to make any such discovery.”

[SEE ILLUSTRATION BOTTOM LEFT]

140 (HOREB VERLAG). Talmud Bavli. Four volumes. 1925. * Talmud Yerushalmi. Two 
volumes. 1929. * Midrash Rabah. 1924. Original limp boards. Sm. 4to. Together, seven 
volumes. 

Berlin, v.d. $400-600

Lot 137

Lot 138

Lot 139

13

13

Lot 137

13

Lot 138

Lot 137

13

14

Lot 139

Lot 138



45

141 HOROWITZ, ABRAHAM BEN SHABBATHAI SHEFTEL, AND 
HIS SON ISAIAH. (The SHeLa”H Hakodosh). Emek Berachah 
[laws and customs of blessings and prayers]. FIRST EDITION. Scholarly 
marginalia in an Aschkenazic hand with a lengthy note on f. 25a. 
ff.60, 63-66, 69-130. Complete, although misbound and mispaginated (the 
Roest and Mehlman copies also mispaginated). Title and additional leaves 
repaired affecting few words. Later vellum. 8vo. [Vinograd Cracow 199; 
Mehlman 816; St. Cat. Bodl. 4233:10; Roest 41].

Cracow, Isaac Prostitz: 1597. $2000-3000

❧ One of the great Talmudists of the day, the author (known 
as R. Abraham Sheftels) was a disciple of Moses Isserles. The 
co-author, his son, grew to become the revered SHeLa”H 
Hakadosh. The lengthy introduction by both father and 
son contain Kabbalistic elements which later became the 
hallmark of the SHeLa”H Hakadosh.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP LEFT]

142 IBN YICHYE, DAVID. Lashon Limudim [grammar]. Second 
Edition. Title within typographical border. The Elkan Nathan Adler 
Copy. ff.(45). Trace foxed, Hebrew inscription on title (illegible). Recent 
morocco-backed boards, spine torn bottom. Sm. 4to. [Vinograd, Const. 176; 
Yaari, Const. 132].

Constantinople, Eliezer Soncino: 1542. $2000-3000

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP RIGHT]

Lot 141 Lot 142

143 IMBER, NAPHTALI HERZ. Barka’i ha-shelishi o go’el ha-dam: 
kollel shirim al yisrael ve-tikvatho [Barkoi Third or The Blood 
Avenger: Poems]. * Bound with: Two other works of Hebrew 
poetry. Photographic portrait of Imber. pp. 80. Contemporary marbled 
boards, edges rubbed. 4to. [Goldman, Hebrew Printing in America 431].

New York, A.H. Rosenberg: 1904. $300-500

❧ Naphtali Herz Imber (1856-1909), famous for writing the 
Israel national anthem “Ha-Tikvah,” was a native of Zlotchov, 
Galicia. Imber resided from 1892 until his death in the United 
States, where he found a patron in the person of Judge Meyer 
Sulzberger of Philadelphia. Though affl icted by alcoholism, 
the poet attained high lyrical notes. In the present collection, 
triggered by the atrocities of the Kishinev pogrom and the 
Russo-Japanese War, Imber almost prophetically predicts 
that “Ivan” will ultimately suffer defeat and humiliation at 
the hands of the Japanese. In fact, the entire collection is 
dedicated to His Majesty, the Mikado Mutsuhito, Ruler of 
Japan.

Barka’i ha-Shelishi is the third collection of Imber’s poetry. 
Barkai I appeared in Jerusalem in 1886, and Barkai II in 
Zlotchov in 1900.

See EJ, Vol. VIII, cols. 1290-1291; M. Waxman, A History of 
Jewish Literature, IV, pp. 206-7.

Lot 141 Lot 142
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144 (INDIAN JUDAICA). Isaac, I[mmanuel] A. A Short Account of the Calcutta Jews with 
a Sketch of the Bene-Israels, the Cochin Jews, the Chinese Jews and the Black Jews of 
Abyssinia. FIRST EDITION. pp. (4), 16, 10, 18, 9, (1), 9, (1). Original printed wrappers, detached, 
crudely taped, ex-library. 12mo.

Calcutta, Telegraph Association Press: 1917. $500-700
❧ A rare work.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP LEFT]

145 (INDIAN JUDAICA). The Tribal Jews of the Far North East India. FIRST EDITION. On front 
cover, emblem of State of Israel. pp. 34. Original printed wrappers. 12mo.

Manipur, Shiva Press, circa: 1950s. $300-500

❧ This pamphlet presents the history, way of life and religious practices of the 
“Hill People” of Manipur, India, situated adjacent to the border of Burma (presently 

Myanmar). This distinct group claim descent from the tribe of Menashe, one of the 
Ten Lost Tribes of Israel led into captivity by the Assyrian conquerors in 722 B.C.E. The 
pamphlet concludes with a direct appeal to the State of Israel, requesting that the Law of 
Return be applied to their remote community.

In recent times, the Amishav Organization, under the leadership of Rabbi Eliyahu 
Avichail, with the consent of the Chief Rabbinate of Israel, has brought several hundreds 
of the so-called B’nei Menashe to Israel.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION MIDDLE LEFT]

146 ISAAC BERNAYS. Geistlicher Beamter der Deutsch-Israelitischen Gemeinde in Hamburg. 
Lithograph by Siegfried Bendixen. Half-length portrait. 8 1/2 x 10 inches (actual image).

Hamburg 1822. $1000-1500

❧ Chacham Isaac Bernays (1792-1849) was the leader of the Orthodox community 
of Hamburg, the mentor of Samson Raphael Hirsch, and arguably the founder of 
neo-Orthodoxy in Germany. A brilliant Talmudist, Bernays delivered sermons in the 
German language (as opposed to Yiddish), a novel accommodation for the times.

A copy of this portrait hung in the studio of Sigmund Freud, who was married to 
Martha Bernays, grand-daughter of Chacham Bernays. (Communicated by Ernst Freud, 
eldest son of the famed psychiatrist, to William Aron. See Wm. Aron, Jews of Hamburg 
[1967], facs. between pp. 96-97 of Hebrew section.)

Prof. Leiman notes that in his portrait, Bernays wears canonicals, not dissimilar from 
those worn by the Reform clergy of the day. See Shnayer Z. Leiman, “Rabbinic Responses 
to Modernity,” Judaic Studies, No. 5 (Fall 2007), p. 42, n. 56; JE, Vol. III, pp. 90-91.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION BOTTOM LEFT]

147 (ISRAEL, LAND OF). Adrichom, Christian van. Theatrum Terrae Sanctae et Biblicarum 
Historiarum cum tabulis geographicis. 12 maps (map of the Promised Land, 10 maps of the 
Tribes of Israel, and plan of ancient Jerusalem), 7 of which fold out. pp. (12), 286, (29). Some 
leaves browned. Marbled endpapers. Contemporary blind-tooled calf, spine in compartments, gilt extra, 
scuffed. Folio. [Rohricht 791; Laor 934].

Köln, Offi cina Birckmannica: 1628. $2000-3000

❧ BOUND WITH: Sanson, Nicolas. Geographia Sacra ex Veteri et Novo Testamento. 
One foldout plate. (According to Oxford, should be 3 foldout plates). pp. (4), 38, 32. 
[Tobler, p. 212; Rohricht 1129; Laor 697]. (Paris: Pierre Mariette, [1662]-1665).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION FACING PAGE TOP]

148 (ISRAEL, LAND OF). Sephath Emeth... Mi Lashem Eilai [polemic concerning Eliezer Ben 
Yehuda’s diatribes against the Jerusalem Rabbinate.] With stamp of Kollel Ungarn-Shomrei 
Ha-Chomoth. pp. 4. Slight tears not affectinng text. Large folio.

Jerusalem, 1894. $400-600

❧ Endorsed by Rabbis Samuel Salant and Yaakov Saul Elishar, the Ashkenazic Beth Din 
headed by R. Chaim Yaakov Shapiro, Saul Elchanan Shaulson and Zevulun ben R. Tzvi 
Hirsch. * With: A copy of the original article that caused the furor and a protest signed 
by nineteen notable members of the Osterreichisch, Ungarisch, Mahren Kollel in 
Jerusalem including Yitzchak of Prague a disciple of the Chatham Sofer, Joseph Chaim 
Sonnenfeld, Dovid Weber, Moshe Nachum Wallenstein, etc.
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149 (ISRAEL, LAND OF). Mendelovitz, Shneur Zalman. Avodath Hashem [commentary to 
the Book of Genesis]. Published on the occasion of the Author’s 80th birthday. Final leaf 
consists of a poem composed by the Author at the tomb of Ezekiel the Prophet in Baghdad. 
FIRST EDITION. On verso of title and f.4r., vignette of “Kothel ha-Ma’aravi” [Western Wall]. On 
f.4v. vignette of Chabad synagogue in Old City of Jerusalem. Caption reads in English: “This 
Synagogue was built by Messrs. Dawid Sassoon & Sons in Jerusalem the Holy Land.” The 
Hebrew caption reads: “Beith ha-Knesseth Chabad shel...Sir Abdallah Meir mi-Bombay.” 
On title, stamp of “Raphael David Kaski, Sh[ochet] u-b[odek] (ritual slaughterer), Beirut”. 
ff. (7), 2-41, (1). Title tape-repaired. Browned, tear on fi nal two leaves repaired, minor loss of text. 
Modern boards. Sm.4to. [Halevi, Jerusalem 408].

Jerusalem, Elchanan Tannenbaum: 1884. $1000-1500

❧ The work testifi es to the founding of the Chabad Synagogue in the Old City of 
Jerusalem. It includes an account of the author’s travels on behalf of the Chabad 
Community of both Jerusalem and Hebron, noting visits among the aristocratic 
Jewish denizens of Europe as well as the Far East, such as the philanthropists David 
Sassoon, his sons Abdallah (Albert) and Elias David, Bombay (in whose home in 
Mendlowitz resided for two years); Solomon and his wife Farha (Flora), Bombay; Sir 
Moses Montefi ore and Joseph Sassoon, London; Baron Shimon Wolf de Rothschild, 
Frankfurt a/Main; Frej (Frederick) Chaim Sassoon, Hong Kong; Azori (Edward) 
Sassoon, Shanghai, etc. According to an account here, Mendelowitz even received an 
audience from Queen Victoria.

Included are also haskamoth by the two Sephardic Rabbis of Jerusalem, Raphael Meir 
Panigel and Jacob Saul Elyashar, Rabbis Yehoshua Leib Diskin (Brisk-Jerusalem), Eliyahu 
Mani (Hebron), Shimon Menashe Chaikin (Chabad-Hebron), Rachamim Joseph Franco 
(Sephardim-Hebron) and Raphael Aaron Ben Shimon (Jerusalem-later Cairo).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION MIDDLE RIGHT]

150 (ISRAEL, LAND OF). Kehilath Ya’akov: Agudathah al eretz nosdah le-hithnachel al 
admath eretz ha-kodesh, le-avdah, le-shamrah, leihanoth mi-yegi’a kapayim u-le-kayem eth 
ha-mitzvoth ha-teluyoth ba-aretz.

[“Congregation of Jacob”: A Society founded in Eretz Israel to settle the land, to earn 
a living by manual labor, and to observe the commandments of the land]. pp. 8. Original 
printed wrappers. 8vo.

Jerusalem, The Anglo-Palestine Company: (1908). $600-900

❧ Prospectus of Agudath Kehillath Ya’akov, whose aim was to purchase land on the 
outskirts of Jerusalem for settlement by Orthodox “Bnei Torah” (Torah students). 
Endorsed by members Avraham Aaron Sonnenfeld, Tzemach Hakohen and Shimon 
Weiss. The fi nal page is an impassioned appeal by Abraham Isaac Hakohen Kook, 
Rabbi of Jaffa, urging the Torah greats to heed the call of the Society.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION BOTTOM RIGHT]
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151 (ISR AEL, LAND OF). Takanoth Va’ad ha-Ir li-Kehiloth 
ha-Aschkenazim. pp. (3) + 1 integral blank. Wrappers. 4to.

Jerusalem, Salomon: 1919. $300-500

❧ Among the stipulations of the Va’ad, recently established 
after General Allenby’s liberation of Jerusalem from Ottoman 
rule at the end of World War I, is that the Aschkenazic 
community remain religious in character, and is to be 
administered by Torah law exclusively.

This would undergo dramatic change following the arrival to 
Jerusalem of a modernistic Zionist leadership and the wresting 
of power from the Old Yishuv.

152 (ISRAEL, LAND OF). Supreme Moslem Council, Palestine 
- Statement of the Moslem Position. pp. (2), 6. Original printed 
wrappers, outer corner of front wrapper torn. 4to. [“].

Jerusalem, Beyl-Ul-Makdes: 1929. $500-700

❧ The status of the Western Wall during the British Mandate 
was riddled with controversy with both Jew and Arab claiming 
right to the site as a place of worship. A build up of tension over 
these disputed rights culminated in attacks by Arabs throughout 
the country, the most notorious being the Hebron massacre of 
August 1929 in which some seventy Jews were killed. In the wake 
of the violence, a Special Commission of Inquiry was set up by 
the League of Nations to resolve the “Problem of the Wall.”

The present pamphlet sets out the views of the Grand Mufti 
of Jerusalem, according to whom the Zionists used the religious 
issue of the Wall as a pretext to advance their political aspirations.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP LEFT]

153 (ISRAEL, LAND OF). The Casale Pilgrim. A Sixteenth-Century 
Illustrated Guide to the Holy Places. Reproduced in Facsimile, 
With Introduction, Translation and Notes by Cecil Roth. One 
of 580 Numbered Copies. Printed on van Gelder paper. Color 
pictorial plates. Uncut. This copy inscribed and signed by Roth to 
Arthur Howitt. Original gilt-stamped pictorial vellum, light wear. 4to.

London, Curwin Press for Soncino: 1929. $200-300

154 (ISRAEL, LAND OF). Story of the Tabernacle and the Temples of 
Jerusalem as illustrated by the famous Dr. Schick Models. Photographic 
portrait of Dr. Schick. 8 black and white photos of Schick’s models. 
Single pencil correction. pp. (6), 32, (18). Trace foxed. Original printed 
wrappers. 12mo.

Jerusalem, L.J.S. Press n.d. (circa: 1920). $100-150

❧ Baurat Conrad Schick (1822-1901) was sent to Jerusalem as 
part of the Chrishona Brotherhood in 1846. There, he acted 
for many years as the City Architect of Jerusalem, in whose 
position, together with the Palestine Exploration Fund, he 
uncovered much new archeological information pertaining 
to the Temple Mount. His intimate knowedge and precise 
measurements of the area enabled him to produce models of 
remarkable exactitude. 

155 (ISRAEL, LAND OF). Berzin, A. Z. Yizkor Am Yisrael eth Kedoshei 
Av TaRPa”T [“Memorial Book for the Victims of the Pogrom.”] 
Presentation copy inscribed by the author. Photographic illustrations. 
pp. 271, (1). Minor stains. Cloth, worn. 4to. [Friedberg, Y-490].

Jerusalem, Dfus Merkaz, Menachem Av: 1930. $150-200

❧ Issued on the fi rst Yahrzeit of the victims of the pogroms 
which claimed lives throughout the Land of Israel: Jerusalem, 
Motza, Tel Aviv, Be’er Tuviah, Chuldah, Haifa, Safed, Ein 
Zeitim and Hebron. Details the lives of those killed, as well as 
the manner in which they were murdered.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP MIDDLE]

156 (ISRAEL, LAND OF). A Brief Guide to Al-Haram al-Sharif, 
Jerusalem. Photographic illustrations of the Temple Mount. pp. 9. 
Two punch holes in outer margin. Original wrappers. 4to.

Jerusalem, Moslem Orphanage Press for Supreme Moslem Council: 
1930. $100-150

❧ A tour of the mosques comprising the Al-Haram al-Sharif 
from a mostly Moslem and occasionally Christian perspective. 
On the fi nal page, en passant, the author mention that the 
area had once been the site of Solomon’s Temple.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP RIGHT]
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157 (ISRAEL, LAND OF). Group of ten Hebrew broadsides relating to the celebrated Chevron 
Yeshiva.

Jerusalem, 1930’s-1940’s. $800-1200

❧ An interesting collection concerning the history, staff and events held at this world 
renowned Yeshiva.

Includes broadsides relating to: The opening of a preparatory school Tiphereth Tzvi 
under the supervision of the Chevron Yeshiva administration; Eulogy on R. Yerucham 
Levovitz in the Yeshiva by R. Isser Zalman Meltzer; Two announcements by different 
organizations concerning the funeral of R. Yehuda Leib Chasman, Mashgiach of 
Yeshivath Chevron; funeral of the mother of R. Yechezkel Sarna; appeals for funds, etc.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP RIGHT]

158 (ISRAEL, LAND OF). Amikam (Masseoff), Israel. Memorandum on the Violation by the 
Department of Posts and Telegraphs of the Government of Palestine of the Right of the Hebrew 
Language to Equality with the Other Offi cial Languages of Palestine. English and Hebrew. pp. 
10; 8. Original wrappers, front wrapper detached. Folio.

Haifa, Omanuth: 1931. $300-500

❧ Under the British Mandate law of Palestine, Arabic was recognized as a language for 
sending telegraphs, however Hebrew was not. After repeated entreaties to His Majesty’s 
Government to balance the state of affairs, Israel Amikam, a former employee of the 
Telegraph Section, decided to take the matter up with the League of Nations.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION MIDDLE RIGHT]

159 (ISRAEL, LAND OF). Collection of 160 food coupons for the citizens of Jerusalem. Most in 
mint condition. Mounted in attractive album with protective sheaths. Folio.

Jerusalem, v.d. $1500-2000

❧ Important material culture refl ecting the austere economic conditions of Jerusalem, 
in the 1940s and the early years of the State.

These food-coupons were issued by a wide array of Jerusalem establishments: local 
grocery stores (such as that adjacent to the Chevron Yeshivah) or the well-known 
Berman Bakery (whose coupons are trilingual in Arabic, English and Hebrew). 
Besides coupons issued by merchants, there are those authorized by various charitable 
organizations: Several coupons for loaves of bread issued the Va’ad ha-Yeshivoth be-Eretz 
Israel; coupons for heating oil by the Vaad Me’ah She’arim; lodging for 14 nights, etc. In 
Adar of 1952, the Neturei Karta issued a coupon good for “one cube of sugar,” such were 
the harsh living conditions of the times.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION BOTTOM RIGHT]

160 (ISRAEL, STATE OF). Palestine: Termination of the Mandate, 15th May, 1948. Statement 
prepared for public information by the Colonial Offi ce and Foreign Offi ce. On cover, 
emblem of the British Crown. pp. 11, (1). Slight tear on p.1. One punch hole, text unaffected. 8vo.

London, His Majesty’s Stationery Offi ce: 1948. $400-600

❧ This pamphlet is an engaging, if somewhat one-sided retrospective of the thirty 
years of the British Mandate of Palestine. The fi nal decision to abandon Palestine was 
“due to the efforts of terrorist gangs, supplemented by those of Haganah and assisted 
by members of the Jewish Agency” (p. 8).

161 (ISRAEL, STATE OF). Hamashkiph - Hukmah Medinath Yisrael [“The State of Israel 
is Established”]. On front page, illustrations of Herzl (right) and Jabotinsky (left). pp. 4. 
Yellow, creased. Folio.

Tel-Aviv, 16th May: 1948. $600-900

❧ This historic issue of Hamashkif, which represented the viewpoint of the Revisionist 
Zionist movement (or Beitar) founded by Vladimir (Ze’ev) Jabotinsky, stresses that the 
State came about not through the benevolence of the nations of the world, but rather 
through the courage and self-sacrifi ce of the Jewish underground who fi nally drove 
the “shilton zar” (foreign ruler, i.e. Britain) from the Land.

The centerpiece of the issue is a message from the unnamed “Commander in Chief of the 
Irgun Tzeva’i Le’umi,” (i.e. Menachem Begin), reading: “Etzel [Irgun] will obey the laws of the 
State and honor its government.” - Thus allaying the fears of the ruling clique (especially David 
Ben-Gurion) that Begin might provoke civil war between left and right-wing Jewish factions.
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162 (ISRAEL, STATE OF). The Palestine Post - “State of Israel is Born”. pp.2. Yellow, creased. Folio.

Jerusalem, 16th May: 1948. $2000-3000

❧ This historic issue of The Palestine Post (later to change its name to The Jerusalem Post) 
announces that Medinat Yisrael” [the State of Israel] was proclaimed “on Friday at midnight by 
Mr. David Ben Gurion, until then Chairman of the Jewish Agency Executive and now head of the 
State’s Provisional Council of Government.” Other front page headlines in the newspaper include: 
“U.S. Recognizes Jewish State;” “Egyptian Air Force Spitfi res Bomb Tel Aviv;” “Etzion Settlers Taken 
P.O.W;” and fi nally, “Sir Alan [Cunningham, British High Commissioner] Sails from Palestine.”

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP LEFT]

163 (ISRAEL, STATE OF). Meged, Aharon. Hagadath ha-Atzma’uth [Hagadah of Independence]. 
FIRST EDITION. Replete with numerous photographic illustrations. Elegant Hebrew typography. 
Ornamental frames in color. Printed in blue, green and yellow. pp. 40. Trace foxed. Original color 
pictorial printed wrappers. 8vo.

Tel Aviv, Moshe Shoham: 1952. $1500-2000

❧ Issued on behalf of the Israel Defense Forces and based upon the style of the traditional 
Passover Hagadah, this scarce, original text innovates a service for Israel’s Independence 
Day. However, the tensions inherent in manipulating the traditional liturgical forms (even 
to the drinking of four cups of wine), resulted in controversy, and the State’s religious 
authorities demanded the suppression of the edition. Also objectionable apparently, was the 
self-glorifi cation of the might of the Israeli military; viz. Lo al yedei mal’ach ve-lo al yedei 
saraf... ki im al yedei...Tzeva Haganah le-Yisrael...” [“Not by an angel and not by a seraph but 
rather by the Israel Defense Forces...”].

[SEE ILLUSTRATION MIDDLE LEFT]

164 (ISRAEL, STATE OF). Bita’on Cheil ha-Avir [Internal organ of Israeli Air Force]: Special Battle 
Issues 2-3 (with photo supplements to each issue).

Tel-Aviv, 8th-9th June: 1967. $400-600

❧ Two special issues of the Israeli Air Force newspaper celebrating Israel’s stunning air victory 
in the Six Day War of June, 1967. Perhaps most dramatic are the photographs of Cairo, the 
Pyramids and the Sphinx at Giza as seen from the air by Israeli pilots of Mirage jets.

165 (ITALY). Nell’ Occasione di manifestare l’Universita’ degli Ebrei di Mantova il loro cordoglio 
per la seguita morte di S.M.I.R.A. Maria Teresa. stanze di Bonajuto isac Levi Ebreo Mantovano. 
[“On the occasion of the Jewish Community of Mantua expressing their condolences for the 
death of Her Imperial Highness Maria Theresa of Austria. Poems by Azriel Isaac Levi, Mantuan 
Jew.”] Hebrew and Italian rhymed poems face `a face. On title, printer’s device. pp. (15). Very light 
stains, loose wrappers, rubbed. Lg. 4to. [Vinograd, Mantua 518].

Mantua, n.p.: 1781. $700-900

❧ Azriel Isaac Levi (d.1809) was a rabbi and scribe of the Mantuan community at the end 
of the eighteenth and beginning of the nineteenth century. It appears he was a versatile 
poet, able to compose fi ne poetry in both the sacred and vernacular tongues. See S. 
Simonsohn, History of the Jews in the Duchy of Mantua (1977), pp. 617-618, 718.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION BOTTOM LEFT]

166 (ITALY). Bene-Zion, libro d’istruzione religioso-morale per la gioventu israelitica del regno 
lombardo-veneto [“Sons of Zion, a book of religious-moral instruction for Jewish youth in the 
Lombard-Venetian Kingdom.”]. Italian interspersed with Hebrew. pp.259, (1). Few light stains. 
Contemporary calf over marbled boards. 8vo.

Venice, Giuseppe Molinari for Comunioni Israelitiche del regno Lombardo-Veneto: 1828. 
$300-400

❧ Between the years 1814-1866 the city of Venice was under Austrian control. The preface 
to this book of religious instruction by the Chief Rabbi of Venice, Elia Aron Lattes, pays 
due respects to the Austrian Monarch.

167 (ITALY). Cantoni, Hillel. Mizmor shir chanukath matzevath temunath... ff. (7), (1 blank). 
Contemporary wrappers. Sm. 4to. [Vinograd, Verona 70].

Verona, Paolo Libanti: 1828. $500-700

❧ “Psalm in honor of the solemn inauguration of the bust of His Highness Francis I of 
Austria erected in stone in the Alms-house of the Jewish Community of Mantua.”
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Lot 168

168 JACOB BEN ASHER. Arba’ah Turim [Rabbinic Code of Law]. Title page without ornamentation. On f.7 ornate woodcut border by Hans 
Holbein the Younger depicting the Creation, architectural pillars fl anked by Kings David and Solomon clutching scrolls inscribed “The 
Path of Life (Orach Chaim) Journeys Upwards for the Wise” (Proverbs 15:24). Poem at end by Elijah Levita. On fi nal blank of Part III (Even 
ha-Ezer), signature of former owner: “Moshe ben Meir, wont to study in the community of Frankfurt, and drawing living waters from my 
teacher the Great Gaon [illegible], residing now in the city of Nida near Darmstadt, Sunday, New Moon Elul, 5510 [1650]” ff. 84, 70, 2, 44, 
112. Complete, although Steinschneider notes a copy with a 2-leaf index at the end. Part II, f.24 tear at top, partial loss of header. Stained, trimmed. Modern 
half-calf. Sm. folio. [Vinograd, Augsburg 11; Adams J-14; Steinschneider 5500].

Augsburg, Chaim bar David, Yoseph bar Yakar, Yitzchak bar Chaim: 1540. $20,000-25,000

❧ JACOB BEN ASHER’S TUR. A RARE AND IMPORTANT GERMAN EDITION.

A fundamental Rabbinic treatise embracing all the laws and customs incumbent both on an individual and the Community as a whole. 
Its over-riding authority has been recognised and accepted by Jewish scholars for generations.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]
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169 (JAPAN). Kotsuji, Abram Setsuzau. The Origin and Evolution of the Semitic Alphabets. FIRST EDITION. English interspersed with Hebrew. 
Numerous charts. pp. (14), 229. Browned. Lg. 4to. Cloth.

Tokyo, Kyo Bun Kwan: 1937. $400-600

❧ The author Abram Kotsuji (b.1899), a Japanese Hebraist and ardent philo-Semite was Director of the Institute of Biblical Research 
in Tokyo. He greatly assisted the hundreds of Yeshiva rabbis and students from Eastern Europe (including the entire Mirrer Yeshiva) 
who escaped before the German onslaught to Kobe, Japan. After the war, Kotsuji formally converted to Judaism in Jerusalem. See his 
memoir, From Tokyo to Jerusalem: Autobiography of a Japanese Convert (1964).

170 (JERUSALEM). Group of 17 Hebrew broadsides concerning the activities of the Va’ad Mishmereth Ha-Shabbath, etc. Many with the British 
Mandatory permit stamps. 

20th-century. $700-1000

❧ Announcements pertaining to the religious fabric of the city of Jerusalem centering on the safe-guarding of Sabbath and Kashruth 
observance: Prohibiting patronizing Cafe Vienna in the Rechavia neighborhood for their wholesale desecration of the Sabbath. * 
Concerns regarding sport tournaments. * Refraining from certain ball-games on the Sabbath. * Avoiding public transportation on 
Friday afternoon. * Rental of apartments only to the Shomrei Shabbath, etc.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION BELOW LEFT]

171 JOSEPH BEN GORION. Josippon. Title and fi rst letter historiated. Printed in double columns. ff. 155. Waterstained. Marginal worming, text 
unaffected. Later blind-tooled vellum. Sm. 4to. [Vinograd, Venice 220].

Venice, Giovanni dei Farri: 1544. $2500-3000

❧ One of only thirteen books published at the short-lived press of Dei Farri that operated just for one year. See D. Amram, The Makers 
of Hebrew Books in Italy(1963), p. 205.

Once thought to be an actual eyewitness report of events during the Second Temple era, the extensive research of the late Prof. David 
Flusser of Hebrew University has clearly shown, that the book composed by “Joseph ben Gorion” (an apochryphal fi gure, not be confused 
with the authentic Joseph ben Matathias Hakohen, or Josephus Flavius, a true denizen of the Second Temple era) was written in Southern 
Italy in the year 953 C.E. See EJ, Vol. X, cols. 296-298.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION BELOW MIDDLE]

172 (KABBALAH). POPPERS, MEIR, Ilan Ha-Gadol. Edited by Aaron Meir Altschuler. A lengthy Sefi rah-Tree with explanations. Incorporating 
numerous Kabbalistic devices, charts and other displays. FIRST EDITION of additional comments. ff. 15 leaves. Boards worn and dampsoiled. Large 
folio. [Friedberg, Aleph, 1616 (unseen)].

Warsaw, 1893. $500-700

❧ Over the ages, attempts were made by various kabbalists to render into diagram-form the teachings of the Kabbalah concerning 
the structure of the spiritual universe. Known as the Ilan Hagadol (“great tree”) or Ilan Hakadosh (“holy tree”) or simply as the Ilan, 
this arrangement would provide the student of the esoteric lore a clearer notion of the exact layout of this highly complex system as 
represented by Lurianic cosmogony.

This particular graphic representation of Lurianic doctrine is ascribed to R. Meir Hakohen Poppers (d.1662), fi nal editor of the Lurianic 
writings, published in Warsaw in 1864 as the Ilan Hagadol.
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Lot 176Lot 176

173 K ALATZ, JUDAH. Sepher Ha-Musar. FIRST EDITION. Title within 
architectural arch. ff. 140. Part of outer decorative margin of title repaired in 
facsimile, staining and browning , some marginal repairs. Modern tooled calf. 4to. 
[Vinograd Const. 159; Yaari Cont. 124; Mehlman 978; St. Cat. Bodl. 5693, 1 
(ed. rara)].

Constantinople, Eliezer b. Gershom Soncino: 1536-37. $4000-5000

❧ An ethical work with both rational and kabbalistic expositions 
concerning social and commercial halacha. The author was a mystic 
and moralist, who resided in Tlemcen, Algeria at the beginning of 
the fi fteenth century.

Concerning the Kalatz Family, see S. Z. Havlin, Le-Toldoth 
Mishpachath Al-Calatz, in Kiryat Sepher, Vol. 49, (1974) pp.643-56. Havlin 
cites S. Schechter and H. Enelow, who opine that portions of the Sepher 
Ha-Musar were “adapted” from Israel Alnaqua’s Menorath ha-Maor.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION FACING PAGE BOTTOM RIGHT]

174 KIMCHI, DAVID BEN JOSEPH. Shorashim [Book of Roots: Biblical 
lexicon]. Square Hebrew characters printed in double columns, citations 
from Bible provided with nikud (vowel points). First word historiated. ff. 148 
(of 149), lacking title. Stained and wormed, with some loss of text. Final leaf primitively 
silked, affecting colophon. Later half-vellum over marbled boards. Sm. 4to. [Vinograd, 
Salonica 45; Mehlman 1254; Haberman, Ha-Madpisim B’nei Soncino, p. 77, no. 83].

Salonika, Gershom ben Moses Soncino: (1534). $3000-5000

❧ One of Only Two Books Printed by Gershom Soncino in Salonika.
The rhymed colophon, composed by Eliezer Todros, sings the praises 

of the printer Gershom ben Moses of the House of Soncino. According 
to the colophon, Gershom Soncino, already much advanced in age, 
wished to provide readers with accurate editions of Kimchi’s works: 
fi rst, the grammar, Michlol (published by Soncino the previous year in 
Constantinople), and second, the lexicon, the present Shorashim.

175 KIMCHI, MOSES BEN JOSEPH. Mahalach Shevilei ha-Da’ath [grammar]. With supercommentary by Elijah Levita. Title within 
architectural arch. On top f.1v inscription of former owner, “Israel Bassan, Mantua” (see below). ff. (64). Deaccession stamp. Title browned. Stains. 
Contemporary mottled calf, spine in compartments, gilt. 16mo. [Vinograd, Mantua 94; Mehlman 1255 (incomplete)].

Mantua, Meir b. Ephraim of Padua: 1563. $1200-1800

❧ On the fi nal page before the colophon appears a rhyme poking fun at gamblers (“Charuz neged ha-tzachkanim”).
Israel Bassan (1703-1790), Rabbi of Reggio, was the son of R. Isaiah Bassan or Bassani, teacher of the prodigy R. Moses Chaim Luzzatto 

(Ramcha”l). R. Israel edited his father’s volume of responsa “Todath Shelamim” (1741). See JE, Vol. II, p.585.

176 KOL BO. [Rabbinic law]. Annonymous. Title with prominent printers mark depicting the Tower of Rimini on title (Yaari no. 6). Initial letters 
of opening word within white-on-black decorative vignettes surrounded by historiated engraved border. ff. 156 (of 164, eight leaves 145, 150,158-
163 supplied in a neat hand in two columns similar to the printed text). Slight staining, various owners’ signatures, stamp and inscription. Later calf, rubbed. 
Folio. [Vinograd Rimini 7; St. Cat. Bodl. col. 3561; Haberman Ha-madfi sim Bnei Soncino no. 79].

Rimini, Gershom Soncino: 1525. $5000-7000

❧ The Kol Bo was written at the end of the 13th or beginning of the 14th century. The Kol Bo, (literally, “everything is within it’) contains 
almost 150 sections pertaining to: blessings, prayer, the synagogue, Sabbath, holidays, marriage, monetry matters, forbidden foods, visiting 
the sick, mourning etc. Included is also one of the earliest commentaries on the text of the Passover Hagadah. Still unknown to scholars is 
the identity of the author and the relation of the work to R. Aaron Hakohen of Lunel’s Orchoth Chaim, whose contents overlap the material 
in the Kol Bo. It is possible that the Kol Bo is by the same author - but an earlier draft of the Orchoth Chaim. Kol Bo draws on the works of 
many halachic authorities, be they R. Eliezer b. Nathan, R. Peretz of Corbeil, or R. Baruch b. Isaac, author of Sepher ha-Terumah. See Prof. 
S.Z. Havlin, EJ, Vol. X, cols. 1159-60

Because of the pernicious activity of the Dominicans, the printer, Soncino had been forced to leave Pesaro. The City of Rimini offered 
him hospitaity and enabled him to resume printing there. In gratitude, “he adopted as his bookmark the Tower of Rimini, fl anking it with 
a motto from Proverbs “A Tower of Strength is the Lord; in it shall Run the Righteous and be Saved” - thus, the fi rst Hebrew printer’s mark 
in Italy. See D. Amram, The Makers of Hebrew Books in Italy p.130.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP RIGHT]
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Lot 178

Lot 179

Lot 178

Lot 179

Lot 178

177 KOLON, JOSEPH. (MaHaRI”K). (She’eloth u-Teshuvoth) [responsa]. 
FIRST EDITION. Wide margined copy. ff.(10), 233. Title and ff.7-8 provided in 
facsimile. ff.1-6, 9-10 and fi nal 4 leaves laid to size, stained. Recent boards. 4to. 
[Both Vinograd (Venice 15) and Habermann (Bomberg 16) erroneously note only 1 
preliminary leaf; not in Adams].

Venice, Daniel Bomberg: 1519. $800-1200

❧ R. Joseph Kolon (c.1420-1480) served as Rabbi of Mantua and later of 
Pavia, where he established an important center of Talmudic learning. 
His Responsa, collected after his death, had a seminal infl uence upon 
the development of the Halachah in Italy. See EJ, Vol. V, cols. 747-8.

178 (KOOK, ABRAHAM ISAAC HAKOHEN). Hazmanah. Chacham Ba La’ir! 
[“Invitation. A Sage Comes to the City!”]. Broadside, lettering printed in gilt 
within decorative border with emblem of City of Jaffa. 6 x 9 inches.

Jaffa, R. I.N. Levy, (circa May 13th): 1904. $600-900

❧ Rabbi Kook Arrives in the Holy Land.
This historic document announces the ship carrying Jaffa’s newly 

appointed Rabbi, Abraham Isaac Hakohen Kook, is soon scheduled to 
dock. The Va’ad ha-Ir [Municipality] hereby extends an invitation to 
participate in the welcoming committee.

Rabbi Kook left the rabbinate of Bausk, Latvia in order to assume the 
position of Rabbi of Jaffa and the surrounding agricultural settlements. 
Eventually, he would go on to become the fi rst Aschkenazic Chief Rabbi 
of Eretz Israel.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP LEFT]

179 KUNITZ, MOSES. Ben Yochai [commentary to the Zohar]. FIRST EDITION. 
Vignette of the cave of Shimon b”r Yochai on title. pp.154. Previous owner’s 
stamp on title, slight marginal worming. Contemporary marbled boards, worn. Tall 
folio. [Vinograd, Vienna 409].

Vienna, Georg Holzinger: 1815. $500-700

❧ Written as a defense of the integrity of the Zohar. A response to the 
attacks of Jacob Emden in his Mitpachat Sepharim who purported the 
Zohar to be a far later composition than the era of Shimon b”r Yochai.

The enigmatic Kunitz, although purportedly an Orthodox Rabbi, 
had leanings to Reform and participated in their convocation at 
Braunschweig. Nevertheless, his Halachic works contain responsa to 
and from such diverse fi gures as R. Nathan Adler, R. Elazar Flekeles of 
Prague, R.Baruch Jeiteles, Y. Reggio, and others of the like.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION BOTTOM LEFT]

180 (LAKEWOOD YESHIVA). Printed invitation from Rabbi Aaron Kotler and 
the Board of Directors to the “Chanukath Ha-Bayith” Dedication Ceremony 
of the new Yeshiva building on Forest and Seventh Street. April 28th, 1948.
Guest Speaker Rabbi Wolf Gold. Cantorial Chants by Cantor Kapov-Kagan.

Lakewod, New Jersey, 1948. $400-600

❧ As passing comment of changing times - it is interesting to note that 
the guest speaker at the Dedication, Rabbi Wolf (Zev) Gold was the 
founder of the Mizrachi movement in America and one of the foremost 
leaders of religious Zionism worldwide.
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181 LANIADO, ABRAHAM BEN ISAAC. Nekudoth ha-Keseph 
[“Studs of Silvers”: commentary to Song of Songs]. FIRST EDITION.

Text of Song of Songs, Aramaic Targum and Judeo-Espanol 
translation all in square Hebrew characters vocalized. Rashi’s 
commentary in Rashi script. Title within architectural arch. On 
title, signature of former owner, “Solomon of Dubna”. ff.70. Browned 
and waterstained. Contemporary vellum. Sm. 4to. [Vinograd, Venice 1115; 
Yaari, Ladino 14; Roest, Anhang no. 1367].

Venice, Pietro and Lorenzo Bragadin (i.e. Giovanni Caleoni for the 
House of Bragadini: 1619. $1000-1500

❧ The author, Abraham Laniado, a native of Aleppo, Syria, 
studied in his youth in the yeshivah of R. Joseph Karo in Safed. 
Upon his return to Aleppo, he married the daughter of his 
uncle, Samuel Laniado, author of the Keli Yakar, a commentary 
on the Prophets. Abraham Laniado traveled to Venice to 
oversee the publication of his father in-law’s works, as well as his 
own collection of sermons, Magen Avraham (Venice 1603). The 
title of the present work, Nekudoth ha-Keseph, derives from the 
verse in Song of Songs 1:11: “We will make you circlets of gold 
with studs of silver.” The Ladino or Judeo-Espanol translation 
was accomplished by the author’s son-in-law R. Moses Laniado. 
This particular copy is complete with f.11, missing from most 
copies. Although this folio is numbered as f. 11, in reality it is f. 
17 with a slightly different typographical layout. (For this reason, 
it would have been removed from most copies.) See D. Sutton, 
Aleppo: City of Scholars (2005), p. 247, no. 345.

The Bible scholar Solomon Dubno (1738-1813) was 
associated with Moses Mendelssohn’s Bi’ur commentary, but 
later went his own way following R. Zalman of Volozhin’s 
encouragment to abandon a maskilic or modernist agenda. See 
EJ, Vol. VI, cols. 251-252.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION RIGHT] Lot 181

182 LEVI BEN GERSHOM (GERSONIDES/. RaLBa”G). Pirush Chamesh Megiloth [commentary to the Five Scrolls]. FIRST EDITION. Title 
letters within decorative woodcut vignettes. ff. 50. Ex-library stamp Ginzei Eliezer (Sirkis). Slight marginal repair to title and fi rst and last few leaves, 
some stains. Modern boards, calf spine. Sm. 4to. [Vinograd, Riva di Trento 23; not in Adams].

Riva di Trento, Jacob Marcaria the Physician: 1560. $1200-1800

❧ In these commentaries to the Five Scrolls, Gersonides continues the particular methodology developed in his commentary to the 
Pentateuch. Thus, in the Book of Ruth, he provides sixteen “to’aliyoth” or morals to be learned from the story, and in Ecclesiastes 
are “Bi’ur ha-Miloth,” painstaking linguistic analysis of the words in each verse. In his commentary to Koheleth, seeking the main 
Aristotelian theories of practical ethics, Gersonides fi nds that the work deals with the application of the principles of conduct and 
the particular means for obtaining the aims involved in them. He explains the contradictions in the work, by the fact that the author 
includes views with which he does not agree in order to afford one a choice of action. He interprets The Song of Songs entirely as an 
allegory of the soul.

In the publisher’s note, Jacob Marcario apologizes for not issuing Gersonides’ commentary to Lamentations, he speculates that perhaps 
Gersonides never composed this commentary at all. See M. Waxman, A History of Jewish Literature (1933), Vol. II, pp. 39-43.

183 LEVITA, ELIJAH BACHUR. Pirkai Eliyahu-Cantica Eliæ [“The Chapters of Elijah”- grammatical essays]. With introduction and translation 
into Latin by Sebastian Münster. FIRST LATIN EDITION. Hebrew and Latin on facing pages. Printer’s mark on title and repeated on verso of fi nal 
leaf (Yaari’s Printer’s Marks no. 12). Scattered Latin marginalia with inscription on fi nal leaf dated 1601. ff. (97). Stains in places. Recent vellum-
backed boards. 8vo. [Vinograd, Basle 29; Mehlman 1866; Prijs, Basle 27; not in Adams].

Basle, Johannes Froben: 1527. $800-1200

❧ Collected grammatical essays by this celebrated grammerian dealing with phonetics, particles, gender pronouns and prosody. The 
fi rst part, Perek Shira-Cap. Cantici, provides poetic examples of the grammatical lessons.
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184 LIPSCHITZ, JACOB KOPPEL. Sha’ar Gan Eden [kabbalah]. FIRST 

EDITION. Printer’s device on title, opening words within elaborate 
decorative border. Spherical diagram on f.34. Three other printers marks 
on f. 37b. Printed on green tinted paper. ff. (2), 84. Light stains in places, 
scattered marginalia in a Sephardic hand, title repaired, some worming on a few 
leaves, previous owner’s signature, stamp and inscription on title. Later boards. 
Folio. [Vinograd, Koretz 99; Tauber, Mechkarim Bibliographiyim, Defusei Koretz 
no. 66, pp.40-41].

Koretz, Abraham ben Isaac Izak-Elijah ben Jacob: 1803. $1000-1500

❧ The title-page declares the saintly Baal Shem Tov embraced 
the manuscript of this work after scrutinizing just a few pages. 
Indeed the work is replete with important approbations, including 
Levi Yitzchak of Berditchev and R. E.Z. Margolioth. Nevertheless, 
it is manifest the Kabbalah contained herein is of a Sabbathian 
nature with erotic overtones not found elsewhere. The author no 
doubt was a closet Sabbathian suggests I. Tishby - (see his Paths of 
Faith and Heresy [Hebrew] pp.204-26; and B. Naor, Post-Sabbatian 
Sabbatianism (1999) p.63).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP LEFT]

185 (LITERATURE). Antalagia fun der Yiddisher Literatur in Argentina. 
Buenos Aires, 1944. * Yor-Buch fun Yiddishen Yishuv in Argentina. 
Buenos-Aires, 1956-46. * Bikal, Shlomo. Pinkas far der Forshung fun der 
Yiddisher Literatur un Press. New York, 1965. * Katznelson-Nachumav, 
Tziporah.Yitzchok Katznelson: Zein Leiben un Shafen. Buenos Aires, 
1948. * Di Goldene Keit. Tel-Aviv, 1969. * Keseh V’Ashur. Jerusale m, 1952. 
* An-Saki, S. (Shlomo Zalman Rapaport). Gezamelete Shriftin Tzeveiter 
Bund D’Ramen. Vilna, 1928. *Goldberg-Hertzog, Esther. Pirkei Chaim. 
Jerusalem, 1960. * Kasel, D. Alle Vork fun Mordechai Spektor. Poland, 
1929. * Ramba, Isaak. Banim Achlu Boser. Israel, 1973. * Warsauer 
Shriften, Warsaw, 1926-27. * Yiddishe Shriften. Lodz, 1946. * Yiddishe 
Shriften. Lodz, 1947. Together: 13 volumes.

$200-300

186 (LITURGY). Machzor Kephi Minhag Roma. According to Italian rite. 
With Kimcha De’Avishona by Yochanan Treves and commentaries by 
Ovadiah Sforno and Maimonides. Two volumes. Titles within elaborate 
frames, many initial letters within cartouches. Scattered marginalia and 
corrections in an Italian hand; fi nal leaf of Vol. I contains inscriptions 
recording births dated 1574. Vol. I: ff. 200, mispaginated (collates as per 
Adams). Title repaired affecting portion of ornamental frame, lightly browned, 
marginal repairs or worming affecting some words of text and commentary. * 
Vol. II: ff.189 (ff. 161, 182, 183,189 in facsimile).Title mounted, some marginal 
worming, repaired, staining and censor’s erasures on a few leaves. Uniform modern 
calf. Folio. [Vinograd, Bologna 16; Y.Y. Cohen, no. 7; Adams J-200].

Bologna, Menachem ben Abraham of Modena & Partners: 1540. 
$3000-5000

❧ Prayers for the entire year, including Passover Hagadah, Ethics of 
the Fathers, the Books of Canticles, Ruth, Lamentations, Jonah and 
Ecclesiastes, various laws relating to birth, family purity, marriage, 
burial, etc. With the fi rst edition of Treves’ commentary elucidating 
the subject matter of the prayers and the meaning and derivation 
of phrases. For a thorough, scholarly discussion of this Roman rite, 
see Samuel David Luzzatto: Mavo LeMachzor Bne Roma (Tel-Aviv, 
1966); with notes and additional material by Daniel Goldschmidt, 
and a bibliography by Y. Y. Cohen.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION BOTTOM LEFT]
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Lot 188Lot 187

187 (LITURGY). Godines, Benjamin Senior, Ed. Me’ah Berachoth / Orden de Bendiciones. Hebrew and Spanish translation face `a face. 
Engraved frontispiece by Jewish artist Benjamin Godines depicting Man’s Five Senses by way of the performance of fi ve ceremonial acts. On 
fi nal blank, inscription by Daniel Nunes da Costa of New York. (See J.R. Rosenbloom, A Biographical Dictionary of Early American Jews 
(1960), p. 28.) ff. (12), 303; pp. (1), 54, (15), 7, (1 blank), (20), (1 blank). Misbound but complete. Light stains, frontispiece worn. Modern calf. 12mo. 
[Vinograd, Amsterdam 550; Fuks, Amsterdam 606; Gans, Memorbook p.141; Roth, Jewish Art, col. 474].

Amsterdam, Albertus Magnus: 1687. $4000-5000

❧ “One Hundred Blessings”: A most striking volume of collected prayers and instructions issued for Marrano refugees.
Included in the Me’ah Berachoth are: the Hagadah for Passover, an index of blessings for the entire year including relevant laws and 

commentary according to Sephardic rite, a perpetual liturgical calendar, a recipe for Charoseth (f. 138), instructions for constructing a 
Mikvah, prayers for the sick, prayers for the last rites, and prayers for martyrs who were burned at the stake by the Spanish Inquisition. Of 
interest are the ceremonies celebrating the birth of a daughter, “Zeved ha-Bath” (Fadas de la hija) (f.181), and the circumcision ceremony 
of proselytes and servants (ff.182-6).

Me’ah Berachoth is the only known Hebrew publication by the gentile Albertus Magnus. A publisher, bookseller and bookbinder, he did 
not have a printing house of his own, though his name appears on several Dutch publications. It is diffi cult to ascertain who printed the 
Me’ah Berachoth for Magnus. Fuks suggests David de Castro Tartas.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP LEFT]

188 (LITURGY). Sha’ar Bath Rabim [prayers for the entire year]. According to Aschkenazi rite. With commentary Hadrath Kodesh by Isaac Segal of 
Herlisheim. Two parts in three volumes (complete). All titles present, each within magnifi cent engraved border (previous owner inserted a facsimile 
of an (unneeded) title in the third volume as well). Introduction by Isaac Pacifi co. A fi ne, wide-margined set. Vol. I: ff. 360. Vol. II: ff. 193. Vol. III: ff. 
194-384. Some stains in places, inscription in Italian on each fl yleaf. Recent uniform, elegant blind-tooled calf-backed boards. Folio. [Vinograd, Venice 1596].

Venice, Bragadin: 1711-15. $5000-7000

❧ This sumptuous and extraordinarily large Machzor was printed for the use of the Chazan at the request of the Aschkenazi 
congregations of a number of leading Italian communities: Venice, Padua, Rovigo, Verona, Mantua, Casale Monferrato, and Gorizia. 
Because of the enormous expense involved in this publishing endeavor, preceding the volume’s customary rabbinic endorsements, two 
Italian magisterial documents appear, providing copyright protection for twelve years.

In his commentary here, R. Isaac Segal, who served as Cantor in the town of Herlisheim, not only refl ects upon the texts of the prayers, 
but also provides a compilation of laws and customs based on Aschkenazic source material.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP RIGHT]



58

189 MAIMONIDES, MOSES. Miloth ha-Higayon [logic]. With commentary by Moses Mendelssohn. 
* (Satanow, Isaac Halevi). Holech Tamim [philosophy]. Second edition Holech Tamim. Two 
works bound in one volume. Text of Miloth ha-Higayon provided with nikud (vowel points); 
commentary in Rashi script. Text of Holech Tamim in Rashi script. I. ff. 62. II. ff. (2), 10. 
Browned. Recent marbled boards. 8vo. [Vinograd, Prague 1108, 1105; J.I. Dienstag, Maimonides’ Treatise 
on Logic: A Bibliography, in Aresheth II, p.11, no.10].

Prague, Franz Sommer: 1811. $300-500

❧ A native of Podolia, Isaac Halevi Satanow (1733-1805) is considered one of the founding 
fathers of the Berlin Haskalah (Enlightenment) Movement, together with Moses Mendelssohn 
and Naphtali Herz (Hartwig) Wessely. According to Shmuel Feiner, “Satanow’s most important 
contribution to the maskilic library was to reprint books of Jewish thought from the medieval and 
Renaissance periods. He deemed Maimonides’ logic as interpreted by Mendelssohn, important in 
shaping philosophical thought.” S. Feiner, The Jewish Enlightenment (2002), p. 325.

189A (LITURGY). Seder Kinoth. Polish rite. Amsterdam, 1776. * Machzor Yamim Nora’im (Part 1). 
Ashkenazic rite. Amsterdam, 1767. * Machzor. Polish rite. Altona, 1771. * Sefer Hachaim. Sulzbach, 
1799. * Machzor. Sukkoth. Amsterdam, 1768. * Machzor. Yom Kippur Mussaf, Mincha U’Ne’ila. 
Amsterdam. 1783. * Sefer Avodath Mikdash. Livorno, 1777. * Machzor Mikol Hashana. Wein, 1800. 
* Seder Kinoth. Ashkenazic rite, with Yiddish translation. Fürth, 1801. * Machzor. Ashkenazic rite. 
5 vols. Rödelheim 1841-60. * Machzor. Ashkenazic rite, with Yiddish translation. 2 vols. Fürth 1936. 
* Sefer Tikun Shabboth. Livorno, 1808. * Seder Ma’amadoth v’shir Ha’Yichud. Livorno, 1864. * 
Machzor L’Yom Rishon shel Rosh Hashana. Amsterdam, 1803. * Machzor L’Sukkoth. Offenbach, 
1802. * Machzor L’Arvith Yom Kippur. Offenbach, 1812. * Machzor L’Shavuoth. Offenbach, 1831. 
* Sidur Tikkun Shlomo. Luria, Isaac. Sulzbach, 1834. * Seder Selichoth mikol Hashana. Sulzbach, 
1809. * Machzor im Kavanath D’paytan. Salzbach, 1802. * Machzor Sfath Emeth L’Shavuoth. 
Warsaw. * Sod Hashem im Sharvit Hazahav V’im Sefer Brith Hashem. Vienna, 1872. Together: 23 
volumes, with 4 others, similar.

$600-900

190 (MATHEMATICS). ELIJAH MIZRACHI. Kitzur Melecheth ha-Mispar. Edited and with Latin 
commentary by Sebastian Münster. FIRST EDITION. Hebrew and Latin. Without title and fi rst part of 
volume: Abraham bar Chiya. Tzurath ha-Aretz. Additional title in Hebrew and Latin. Printer’s device 
at end of work. Extensive marginalia in old Sephardic cursive hand. ff. 211-351, (1). Stained and wormed 
with slight loss of text, taped. Modern boards. 4to. [Vinograd, Basle 75; Mehlman 1861; Prijs, Basle 75B].

Basle, Henricus Petri: 1546. $700-1000

Lot 191

Lot 192

18

189

Lot 191

190

Lot 192

Lot 191

191 MENASSEH BEN ISRAEL. Sepher Penei Rabah [concordance of Biblical verses recorded in the Midrash Rabbah]. Only edition. Two parts 
in one, divisional title prior to Five Scrolls. Scattered Hebrew marginalia in an old Italian hand. ff.(2), 53, (1), 25. Upper corners of ff. 11-12 torn 
with no loss of text, light stains. Contemporary boards. 4to. [Vinograd, Amsterdam 19; Silva Rosa 4; Fuks, Amsterdam 148].

Amsterdam, Menasseh ben Israel: 1628. $400-600

❧ Menasseh ben Israel’s First Published Work. The printing was subsidized by Menasseh’s friends, Messrs. Ephraim Bueno and Jonah 
Abarbanel. The work is prefaced by a commendatory poem by Isaac Aboab.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP LEFT]

192 (MENDELSSOHN, MOSES). (Jacobi, Friedrich Heinrich). Ueber die Lehre des Spinoza in Briefen an den Herrn Moses Mendelssohn 
[“Concerning the Teaching of Spinoza in Letters to Mr. Moses Mendelssohn.”]. FIRST EDITION. German text. pp. (8), 48, (4), 49-215, (1). Trace foxed. 
Contemporary blind-tooled mottled calf, gilt extra. 12 mo. [Hermann M.Z.Meyer, Moses Mendelssohn: Bibliographie (1965), 333 (p.60)].

Breslau, Gottl. Löwe: 1785. $700-1000

❧ Friedrich Heinrich Jacobi (1743-1819) turned from an early admirer of German-Jewish philosopher Moses Mendelssohn (1729-1796) into a 
bitter adversary. The most basic touchstone of their debate was that Mendelssohn, a spokesman for the Enlightenment, fi rmly believed that Reason 
provides the key to human morality, while Jacobi in an attempt to dethrone Reason, called into question its ability to provide ultimate answers, and 
argued on behalf of pure feeling. When Jacobi claimed that Mendelssohn’s colleague Gottthold Lessing (1729-1781) confi ded to him (Jacobi) in 
his fi nal days that he was a Spinozist, which is to say a pantheist, Mendelssohn took this as a pesonal attack. The present volume contains Jacobi’s 
correspondence with Mendelssohn on this matter. This fi rst edition contains insults by Mendelssohn suppressed in the second edition of 1789. “The 
contest between Mendelssohn and Jacobi, known as the Pantheismus-streit [Pantheism dispute], proved to be anything but a display of knightly 
chivalry.” See A. Altmann, Moses Mendelssohn: A Biographical Study (1973), pp. 638.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION MIDDLE LEFT]
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193 (MIDRASH). Midrash Rabboth [Midrash Rabbah on Pentateuch and Five Scrolls. With commentaries. FIRST EDITION of three commentaries: 
Nechmad le-Mar’eh by anonymous Sephardic author; Novellae by R. Solomon Salem, Chief Sephardic Rabbi of Amsterdam; and Corrections 
by grammarian R. Solomon Zalman Hanau. Allegorical title showing (left to right) Moses, Aaron, David and an anonymous fi gure, in 
portrayal of the Rabbis’ dictum (Ethics of the Fathers 4:17): “...Kether Torah, kether kehunah, kether malchuth, kether shem tov...” [“There 
are three crowns - the crown of Torah, the crown of priesthood, the crown of kingship - yet the crown of a good name surpasses them”].

Hebrew inscription on title: “I present this Midrash Rabboth as a gift to my son Menachem Man on the day of his circumcision...Nissan, 
1783. May God privilege us to see him studying in it. Abraham ben Chaim of Hamburg.” Additional title surrounded by verses from the Bible.

Exceedingly broad margins. Tailpieces. Initial word of Shir ha-Shirim historiated. ff. (4), 226; 95. Crisp, clean copy. Contemporary blind-tooled calf 
with cartouche in center (front and back), hinges and clasps (one remaining), spine in compartments, gilt extra, starting. Folio. [Vinograd, Amsterdam 2066].

Amsterdam, Cashman ben Joseph Baruch and Sons: 1777. $10,000-15,000

❧ EXQUISITE AMSTERDAM EDITION OF MIDRASH RABBAH IN MINT CONDITION. AN EXTRAORDINARY, DELUXE COPY WITH OUTSIZE MARGINS AND IN 

PERFECT CONDITION.

The book is graced by the approbations of R. Saul, Chief Aschkenazic Rabbi of Amsterdam; his Sephardic counterpart, R. Solomon 
Salem, whose commentary is printed in the volume (see Gans, Memorbook, p. 190); and R. Saul Halevi of the Hague.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]

Lot 193
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194 (MISHNAH). Mishnayoth with Nekudoth (vowel points) and a 
dictionary of complex words. Title within illustrated panels of Biblical 
motifs. Headpieces. Broad margins. Two volumes. ff.(1), 8,(1), 188; (2), 
6, 189-446 (i.e. 447). Ex library. Slight tear on f.360 with no loss of text. 
Browning and staining. aeg, gauffered. Contemporary calf, rubbed, with silver 
hinges and clasps (one remaining). 4to. [Vinograd, Amsterdam 1170].

Amsterdam,, Aaron de Salomon Antones: 1721. $1000-1200

❧ This edition of Mishnah bears the approbations of the 
Sephardic Chief Rabbi of Amsterdam, Solomon Aylion, 
followed by that of his Aschkenazic counterparts, members of 
the Aschkenazic Beth Din of Amsterdam.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP MIDDLE]

195 MOSES BEN NACHMAN. (NACHMANIDES. RaMBa”N). Peirush 
Ha-Torah [Commentary to the Pentateuch]. Title within decorative 
border with ornate fl oral design (same design on f.3); with poem 
containing the acrostic “Gershom.” On title, signature of former 
owner, “Samuel Israel Jonah.” Initial words within white-on-black 
decorative surround. ff. 177 (of 178), text complete, lacking fi nal blank 
only (as the Mehlman copy at JNUL). Title somewhat cropped at top. Some 
faded underlining. A few passages censored by Churchmen. Contemporary 
blind-tooled calf, scuffed. Sm. folio. [Vinograd Pesaro 34; Mehlman 673].

Pesaro, Sons of Soncino: 1513-14. $7000-9000

❧ RARE EDITION OF NACHMANIDES’ COMMENTARY.

The bookseller and scholar, David Frankel was wont to 
advise his clients that early Pesaro books are more scarce and 
prized than many incunabula.

After Rashi, the most popular commentary to the 
Pentateuch is undoubtedly that of Nachmanides (b. Gerona, 
1194 - d. Eretz Israel, 1270). The fact that there were as many 
as three incunabule editions (two within a year of one another) 
of Nachmanides’ Commentary to the Pentateuch, attests to the 
immense popularity of the work.

Another copy of this scare book was sold by Kestenbaum & 
Company as part of the Gradenwitz Collection, Lot 122.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP LEFT]

196 (MUSIC). Zemer Am (Compilation of Jewish musical folklore). 
Tel Aviv, 1946. * Chedkel, Yehuda Leib. Neginos un Tefi los by 
Yiddin. Buenos Aires, 1952. * Cahan, J. L. Yiddishe Folkslieder 
mit Meladien. New York. 1912. 2 vols. * Gradenwitz, P. Hamusikah 
Beyisroel. Jerusalem, 1945. * Fater, Issachar. Jewish Music in Poland 
Between the Two World Wars. Tel Aviv, 1970. * Kipnis, M, and 
Z. Zeligfelds. Folks-Leder. * Talmud, Yaakov. Rikudei Chasidim 
Yisraelim. Tel Aviv, 1956. (Signed by author). Together: 8 volumes.

$150-200

197 NATHAN BEN YECHIEL OF ROME. Sepher Ha’Aruch 
[Talmudic dictionary]. Second Edition. Title within decorative 
Soncino border. ff. 196. Complete, but leaves are mispaginated (as in 
all copies) and some misbound. Scattered Hebrew marginalia in various 
hands. Censors’ signatures on fi nal leaf dated 1575 and 1610. Edges of title 
frayed. Later tooled sheep, front board starting. Folio. [Vinograd, Pesaro 
44; Heller, The Sixteenth Century Hebrew Book (2004), pp. 104-5].

(Pesaro), Gershom Soncino: 1517. $5000-7000

❧ Nathan’s Aruch is “a manifestation not only of its author’s 
brilliance and deep acquaintance with sources, but also of his 
encyclopaedic knowledge. Indeed, in some instances it is the 
sole source for ancient traditions of Talmudic interpretation.” 
S. B. Linderman, Sefer Sarid ba-Arachin (1972), introduction.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP RIGHT]

198 (NUMISMATICS). Madden, Frederic W. History of Jewish 
Coinage and of Money in the Old and New Testament. English 
interspersed with Hebrew. Fold-out plate of alphabets and 254 
woodcuts. pp. 12, 11, (1), 350. Contemporary calf-backed boards, front 
board detached, spine gilt. 4to.

London, Bernard Quaritch: 1864. $100-150

Lot 194Lot 195 Lot 197
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199 (PARODY). (Rakowsky, Abraham A.) Masechta Shetaroth. FIRST EDITION. With handwritten poem 
on the title alluding to the author’s real name. pp. 48. Later boards. 8vo. [Friedberg, Mem 2556].

Warsaw, 1894. $300-500

❧ “Reckoned among the fi nest Talmudic parodies in Hebrew literature...A satire, 
in the form of a Talmudic treatise, on brokers and merchants, describing all the 
subterfuge used by them in accumulating wealth.” See Davidson, Parody in Jewish 
Literature, pp. 96-7 and no. 215.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP RIGHT]

200 (PARODY). Kotlar, Abraham. Masecheth Derech Eretz (Hachadashah) with Rashi and 
Tosaphoth. With parodical Hagadah for Passover, Akdamuth for Pentecost and Zemiroth. 
Second edition. Hebrew and Aramaic. Frontispiece portrait of the Author. pp. (4), 39, (1 
blank). Brittle. Original printed wrappers, slight tear. 8vo. [Friedberg, M-2537].

Warsaw, Alexander Ginz: 1898. $300-500

❧ “Tractate on the Way of Life in the New Country...According to the American 
Custom.” A devastating attack on the state of American Jewish life, satirizing the 
dramatic changes found among immigrant Jews - apparently all too quick to abandon 
traditional practices. Kotlier felt the surrounding chaos resulted from both the low moral 
standards set by the Jewish leaders of the day and due to an obsession with money. Kotlar, 
a resident of Cleveland, is especially derisive of the religious innovations of Cincinnati’s 
Reform Rabbi Wise.

201 (PARODY). Rosenzweig, Gershon. Talmud Yankee [parodical Talmud]. Eight works in one 
volume, each with its own title page. Hebrew and Aramaic. pp. (4); (2) 4;(2) 4; (2) 4; (2) 4; (2) 
2; (2) 31; (3) 3; (3) 4. [Goldman, Hebrew Printing in America 1138].

New York, A. H. Rosenberg: 1907. $300-500

❧ Includes several satires: Masecheth Hedyototh, on Jewish life in America; Masecheth 
Chanukah, on card playing; Masecheth Nechasim, on the wealthy and those striving 
to be; Masecheth Masveh, a Purim parody; Masecheth Kozvim, on April Fools Day; 
Masecheth America, on the life and manners of Jewish immigrants to America; and 
fi nally, Hagadah Le-Sofrim, a parodical Hagadah on the poverty of Hebrew authors. 
See Davidson, pp. 240-241

.

202 (PARODY). (Kalonymus Ben Kalonymus) Masecheth Purim [ribald laws and popular 
humor]. * With: (Sommerhauzen, Tzvi Hirsch) Hagadah Le-Leil Shikurim [“Hagadah of 
the Night of Drunkards”]. And (J. L. Ben-Zev), Selichoth Le-Purim. ff. 25. Browned. 8vo.

Warsaw, Lewin - Epstein: n.d. (ca. 1920). $300-500

❧ “One of the cleverest liturgical imitations known in Hebrew literature. The diction 
and style of the liturgy are reproduced in it with consummate skill, but instead of 
devotional spirit, it is permeated with humor and fun.” Davidson, pp.110-111.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION MIDDLE RIGHT]

203 (PASSOVER). Group of 38 Hebrew broadsides concerning the manufacture and reliability 
of supervision of the Kashruth of Matzah bakeries, wines, oil and various other items for 
Passover use. Various sizes and condition, some edges frayed.

Jerusalem, 20th century. $1000-1500

❧ Includes advertisements for matzoth privately baked by the disciple of the Chafetz 
Chaim, R. Shlomo Bloch of Batei Brode, “the cutting of the wheat, separation of 
Terumoth and Ma’asroth, grinding and baking was all done by myself.” * Matzoth 
provided by R. Zalman Brizel, “available both in the Old City and in Meah Shearim, 
with home delivery if necessary.” * The Shimanowitz Matzah bakery of Givath Shaul. 
* Manischewitz Matzoth “available for sale in the house of Rabbi Werner near Meah 
Shearim.” “For rent: A Pasover Matzah oven.” * Rabbis available for administering the 
sale of Chametz, etc.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION BOTTOM RIGHT]
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204 (PHILOSOPHY). Kitzur Shnei Luchoth ha-Berith. Prepared by Jechiel Michel Epstein. 
Amsterdam, 1707. * Chovoth Halivavoth. Bachya ben Josef ibn Paquda. Amsterdam. 1768. 
* Sefer Ha-Kuzari. Schklov, 1833. * Tzava’ath Hagaon R’ Naftoli Katz. Thorn, 1867. * Sefer 
Derech Tevunoth. Moshe Chaim Luzzato. Warsaw, 1883. * Sefer Darchei Chaim. Chaim 
Yeshaya Hacohen. Lublin, 1886. * Mesilath Yesharim. 1947. * Ma’amar Shlosha Asar Ikrim. 
Shapira, Shlomo Zalman. 1957. *Sefer Li Yehoshua. Lustig, Yehoshua Yonathan. 1963. *Hogei 
Hador. S. H. Bergman. Jerusalem, 1970. * Pirkei Bereshith Bemachshavath Yisroel. Asher bar 
Chana, 1973. Together: 11 volumes.

$400-600

205 (PHILOSOPHY). Goren Nachon. FIRST EDITION. The diagrams on f. 6 and 8 illustrate 
grouping of the basic characteristics of human nature. See EJ, Vol. VII, col. 238 (illus.). ff. 17, 30. 
Mispaginated (as in all copies) and misbound though all complete, some staining and marginal worming 
repaired. Later boards. 4to. [Vinograd, Riva di Trento 37, 39, 40; Mehlman 1363; Amram, p. 305].

Riva di Trento, (Joseph Ashkenazi of Padua): 1562. $1000-1500

❧ Rare. Goren Nachon is a collection of three classic philosophic works: ibn Gabirol’s 
Tikun Middoth ha-Nephesh; ibn Ishak’s Musarei ha-Philosophim; and Sepher 
ha-Tapu’ach, attributed to Aristotle. All three works were translated from Arabic. Ibn 
Gabirol was translated by Judah ibn Tibbon; ibn Ishak by Judah al-Harizi, and pseudo-
Aristotle by Abraham b. Chasdai Halevi. The editor Joseph Ashkenazi of Padua added 
subject headings and names of scholars cited in each paragraph (printed on the margins). 
See Waxman, A History of Jewish Literature, Vol. I, pp. 355-358; EJ, Vol. II, cols. 628-629; 
VII, cols. 236, 238, 243.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP LEFT]

206 (POETRY). Modon, Simcha Cohen. Kol Musar. Title within typographic border. Extensive 
use of headpieces and other decorative elements. Large typeface. On 31a, a “wheel of 
fortune” diagram of various human characteristics. ff. 32. Contemporary boards. 4to. [Vinograd, 
Mantua 330;].

Mantua, Raphael Haim D’Italia: 1725. $500-700

❧ “Renewer of the Hebrew Sonnet.” C. Roth,The History of the Jews of Italy (1946) 
p. 400. Includes fi fty sonnets (poems of fourteen lines), refl ecting on the various Biblical 
commandments based on motifs found in rabbinic literature. See also Modon’s sonnet 46, 
“On the Three Types of Writing “ - the poet sings the virtues of paper, vellum, and rag.

207 (POLEMICS). Lichtenstein, Hillel. Tochacha Megulah. ff. 8. Contemporary boards. 12mo. [Not 
seen by Friedberg who erroneously identifi es this work as a Jerusalem imprint].

(Kolomei), n.p.: [1873]. $400-600

❧ A vitriolic attack against Rabbi Dr. Azriel Hildesheimer whom the author calls a 
“Rophe Elil” (a pagan doctor) and insinuates that he is descended from Amalek! 
Lichtenstein was an outstanding disciple of the Chatham Sopher and an extreme 
opponent of any innovation he regarded as resembling Reform. In this instance, he 
was enraged at Hildesheimer’s attempts to establish a school for orphans that would 
include the study of secular subjects. In an earlier publication Lichtenstein attacked 
Hildesheimer for preaching in German.

208 (PSEUDO-KABBALAH). Boyer, Jean-Baptiste de, Marquis d’Argens. Lettres Cabalistiques, 
ou correspondance philosophique, historique & critique, entre deux Cabalistes, divers esprits 
élémentaires, & le Seigneur Astaroth [“Kabbalistic letters, or philosophic, historic and critical 
correspondence between two Kabbalists, diverse elemental spirits and the Lord Astaroth.”]
Second enlarged edition. Seven volumes. Marbled endpapers. Uniform mottled calf, spine gilt 
extra.12mo.

Hague, Pierre Paupie: 1754. $300-500

❧ The French philosopher, The Marquis d’Argens(1704-1771) popularized in his books 
- including Lettres Juives, Lettres Cabalistiques, and Lettres Chinoises - the ideas of the 
Enlightenment, as espoused by Voltaire and others.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LOWER LEFT]
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209 (REFERENCE). Sefer Yad Charuzim. Chefetz, Gershom. 1740 * Mavo Ha-Lashon Aramith: Katzar Yad Ha-Lashon. Yeitteles, Yehuda. 1813. * 
Avukah Roshei Teivoth Pakel. Riback, Ephraim. 1948. * Michtav mishulash im merutz igrot. Papirna, Avraham Yaakov ben Yisroel. 1889. * Yad 
Ha-Lashon. Regelson, Abraham. 1948. * Diccionario Hebreo-Idisch-Espanol, 1963. * Sefer Milim Shishah. Pinchsof, Shlomo. 1912. * Mishpat 
Ha’orim: Hebraisch-Deutsch Russisches Lexicon. J. Steinberg. 1912. *A Complete Hebrew-English Pocket-Dictionary to the Old Testament. 
Feyerabend, Karl. Berlin, n.d. * Verterbuch Yiddish-Franchisish. Gris, Noach and Shmuel Kerner. 1982. * Manual of the Aramaic Language 
of the Palestinian Talmud. J. T. Marshall. 1929. * Diccionario Espanol-Idisch. Kostantinovsky, Menasche. 1931. * Milon Haslang Hayisraeli. 
Safan, Rafael. 1965. * Students’ Hebrew and Chaldee Dictionary to the Old Testament. Harkavy, Alexander. 1914. * Ma’arecheth Sifrei 
Kodesh (Lexicon). Nathanson, Bernhardt. 1870. * Milon Chadash Vi’shalem Ivri-Sephardi. Veinukur, Yehuda Leib. 1934. * Milim She’oloth 
Bilshoneinu. N. H. Tortchiner. 1938. * Imrei Kodesh/Hebraischer Spruch-und Wortschatz. J. Bamberger. 1884. * Di Velted Sprechworter un 
Pithgmei Ivrith in Pir Shprachin. Zeller, Chaim ben Moshe. 1948. * Judische Sprechworter un Redensarten. Forman, Yisrael. 1968. * Judische 
Sprechworter un Redensarten. B. W. Segel. 1908. * Fremd Verter Buch. A. B. Rosenstein. 1914. * Der Judische Stamm in nichtjudischen 
Sprichwortern. Bellinek, Ad. 1886. * Lemashma’oth: “Sefer Ezer” Lelimud Parshath Meshpatim. Jacobson, Chaim Yehuda. 1956. Together: 24 
volumes, with an additional 8.

$700-1000

210 (REFORM JUDAISM). Lieberman, Eliezer (Editor). Nogah ha-Tzedek - Or Nogah. FIRST EDITION. Two volumes bound in one; second work 
in three parts. pp. 28; (16), 24, 52. Wormed although no appreciable loss of text, last two leaves browned. Recent boards. 4to. [Vinograd, Dessau 75 and 71 
(mispaginated)].

Dessau, C. Schlieder: 1818. $500-700
❧ The fi rst Reform responsa.

A defence of Reform synagogue practice, including liberal positions toward organ accompaniment and prayer in the vernacular. Publication 
follows outrage among Orthodox Jewry upon the opening of Israel Jacobsohn’s Hamburg Temple in 1818, the fi rst established Reform 
synagogue. Among the contributors to this volume are Aaron Chorin of Arad, Hungary - erstwile student of R. Ezekiel Landau (“Noda 
bi-Yehudah”) and Moses Kunitz of Ofen, author of a scholarly work in defense of the authenticity of the Zohar, “Ben Yochai” (1815), and Dayan 
(justice) in Budapest. See JE, Vol. VII, p. 583.

211 (REFORM JUDAISM). Chorin(Er), Aaron. Igereth Elasaph [“Letter of an African Rabbi to his Colleagues in Europe”]. FIRST EDITION. Two 
parts in one (Hebrew and German) each with separate title page. pp.19,(1), (lacking one leaf, p.13-14), ff.35, pp. 94,13. Stamp of previous ownwer 
Eliezer Sirkis. Browned and foxed. Later half calf, worn. 8vo. [Vinograd, Prague 1200].

Prague, Scholl & Landau: 1826. $400-600

❧ Controversal Reform Tracts from a Pioneer of Reform Judaism in Hungary.
Aaron Choriner served as Chief Rabbi of Arad, Rumania. He advocated reforms to the synagogue liturgy; abolishing the Kol Nidrei 

prayer, allowing prayer in the vernacular and with an uncovered head, and approved the use of an organ in the synagogue on the Sabbath. 
He also curtailed the seven days of mourning and permitted riding and writing on the Sabbath. This work, a positive response to the 
queries raised by the Duchy of Baden regarding liberal tendencies in contemporary Judaism (as instituted by the Hamburg Temple) is 
one of the earliest Reform responsa works. In Orthodox circles Choriner was contemptuously known by the acronym “Acher” (Aaron 
CHorineR) - the name applied to the infamous Tanaic heretic, Elisha ben Abuyah after his apostasy. See: EJ, V col.495-6.

Lot 213Lot 213

212 (REFORM JUDAISM). Herxheimer, Salomon. Der Israelitische Confirmand oder 
Glaubens= und Pflichtenlehre. Edited by Simon Hecht. German interspersed with 
Hebrew. pp. (8), 79. Ex-library, a crisp copy. Yellow endpapers. Calf-backed printed boards. 12mo. 
[cf. Singerman 2074 (an earlier 1868 edition); Freimann, p. 350 (European editions)].

Evansville / Cincinnati / New York, v.p.: 1877. $500-700

❧ This manual was intended to prepare youths for their Confi rmation in the Reform 
community.

213 REGGIO, ISAAC SAMUEL. (YaSHa”R). Ma’amar ha-Tiglachath [on the prohibition of 
shaving the beard during the intermediate days of a festival]. FIRST EDITION. pp. 54. Foxed. 
Recent boards. 8vo. [Vinograd, Vienna 765].

Vienna, Anton Schmid: 1835. $500-700

❧ Isaac Samuel Reggio (YaSHaR) (1784-1855), founder of the Collegio Rabbinico 
Italiano at Padua, is regarded by many as the Moses Mendelssohn of Italian Jewry. 
His iconoclastic and anti-traditionalist views assured him many enemies in the 
Orthodox rabbinate. This particular tract, which boldly permits shaving on Chol 
ha-Mo’ed [the intermediate days of the festival] was refuted both by Jacob Ezekiel 
Halevi (Tisporeth Lulyanith, Berlin, 1839) and by Reggio’s own father Abraham Vita 
Reggio (Tiglachath ha-Ma’amar, Livorno, 1844). Reggio’s proposes that men who 
shave on a daily basis be allowed to shave on the intermediate days of a festival. Today, 
this leniency is attributed to R. Ezekiel Landau of Prague, author responsa “Noda 
bi-Yehudah,” and to R. Moses Feinstein of New York, author responsa Igroth Moshe.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION BOTTOM RIGHT]



64

214 RELAND, HADRIAN. De Spoliis Templi Hierosolymitani in Arcu 
Titiano [“Of the Spoils of the Jerusalem Temple in the Arch of Titus.”]. 
FIRST EDITION. Latin interspersed with Greek and Hebrew. Several foldout 
engravings of Temple vessels and appurtenances. Extensive Latin 
marginalia in an old hand. pp. (4), 138, (26). Contemporary vellum. 12mo.

Utrecht, William Broedelet: 1716. $400-600

❧ Dutch Orientalist Hadrian Reland (1676-1718) was Professor of 
Oriental Languages and Antiquities at Utrecht. Reland drew upon 
a vast array of classical authors, Talmudic literature and church 
historians, which he quotes in the original. See EJ, Vol. XIV, col. 64.

215 (RUSSIA). Haupt, Paul. Über die Ansiedlung der russischen Juden im 
Euphrat- und Tigris-Gebiete. Ein Vorschlag [“Concerning the Settlement 
of Russian Jews in the Euphrates and Tigris Region. A Proposal.”]. 
German. With a fold-out map. pp. 21, (1). Contemporary cloth. Sm. folio. 
[Singerman 4336].

Baltimore, Friedenwald Co: 1892. $400-600

❧ Paul Haupt (1858-1926) was Professor of Semitic Languages 
at Johns Hopkins University from 1883 until his death. 
Haupt was also Professor Extraordinarius at the University 
of Göttingen and for many years divided his time between 
Germany and the U.S. One of Haupt’s very fi rst students at 
Hopkins was Cyrus Adler, prominent American Jewish leader, 
who became an Assistant Professor of Semitics at the University 
in 1890. See EJ, Vol. VII, cols. 1475-6; Vol. II, cols. 272-4.

No doubt in a bid to alleviate the enormous suffering of 
Russian Jewry, the present pamphlet proposes a settlement 
scheme in present-day Iraq.

216 (RUSSIA). Pitsch, Yehuda. Anashim Peshutim B’tzok Ha-itim. New 
York, 1969. * Schwartz, Shlomo. Di Yiddin in Sovieten-Pharband: 
Milchama un Nachmilchama-Yor’n:1939-1965. New York, 1967. * 
Eliasberg, Yaakov. B’olam Hahaphichoth. Jerusalem, 1965. * 
Kaganovich, Moshe. Der Yiddischer Intel in der Partizaner-Bavogung 
fun Soviet-Rusland. Rome, 1948. * Mendelovich, Yosef. Mivtza 
Chathuna. Jerusalem, 1958. * Di Yiddischa Presse in Ratenpharband: 
(1917-1947). Minsk, 1928. * Kaiser, A. M. Mir Zenen Hungerig. 
London, 1930. * Poupko, Baruch Aron. In Sotin fun Kremlin. New 
York, 1968. Together: 8 volumes, with 1 other.

$150-200

Lot 218

217 (SALOMON, YOEL MOSHE). (Editor.) Yehudah vi-Yerushalayim. 
Year Two, Numbers. 3-4 (of 4 only). Handwriten Hebrew note by 
Mehlman above the masthead of No. 3: “Extremely rare - the last 
two issues published.” Fragile. 4to. [Halevy 293].

Jerusalem, Abraham Rothenberg: 1878. $500-700

❧ Yehudah vi-Yerushalayim was one of the earliest periodicals to 
appear in Jerusalem. Its editor was the native Jerusalemite Yoel 
Moshe Salomon, founder of the fi rst settlement, Petach Tikvah. 
The publisher was Salomon’s father-in-law Abraham Rothenberg. 
(Halevy explains that it was necessary to list Rothenberg as 
co-editor as he had acquired Turkish citizenship, necessary 
to receive permission to publish from the Ottoman censor.) 
The journal was short-lived, commencing 2nd Adar, 1877 and 
terminating 11th Tamuz, 1878.

218 (SCIENCE). Two Hebrew scientifi c works:
Parton, David ben Baruch. Be-Sether Ra’am [“In the Secret 

of Lightning”: on the phenomenon of electrical storms and 
electricity]. pp. 32. Berditchev: Sheftel, 1891.

* Weber, Michel. Mapath ha-Shamayim [“Map of Heaven”: the 
constellations]. pp.16. Warsaw: Tushiyah, 1898. Two works bound in 
one volume.

$400-600

❧ Second work includes a large fold-out chart of the 
constellations according to their variations over each of the 
twelve months of the year (18 x 25 inches).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION BELOW]

219 (SCIENCE). Milecheth Machsheveth. Lemberg, 1845. * Abramowitz, 
Shalom Yaakov. Toldoth Ha-Teva. Vilna, 1873. * Abramowitz, Shalom 
Yaakov. Toldoth Ha-Teva. Leipzig, 1862. * Abramowitz, Shalom Yaakov. 
Toldoth Ha-Teva. Zhitomir, 1866. * Garber, Chana. Nitar, Leben un 
Gezunt. Buenos Aires, 1951 (Signed by author). Together: 5 volumes.

$200-300

220 (SCOTLAND). Sidur Shir u-Shevacha - Daily Prayers acording to 
the order of the German and Polish Jews. Hebrew and English face 
`a face. pp. 639. Few minor stains. aeg. Original cloth, lacking. 12mo.

Edinburgh, M. Langman: 1890. $100-150

Lot 218
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221 SAMSON BEN ISAAC OF CHINON. Sepher Kerithoth [Talmudic methodology]. FIRST EDITION. Scattered Hebrew marginalia in an old 
hand. ff. (64). Several leaves laid to size. Stained. On f.21 small hole resulting in loss of word or two. Modern blind-tooled calf. Sm. 4to. [Vinograd, Const. 79; 
Yaari, Const. 47; Adams, S-228; Deinard, Atikoth Yehudah, p. 23;].

Constantinople, 1515. $12,000-15,000

❧ Although last of the French Tosafi sts, Samson of Chinon was the fi rst to write on Talmudic methodology. Sepher Kerithoth is a 
comprehensive work divided into fi ve parts. The opening four parts deal with the hermeneutic rules which are the basis of Tannaic 
Halachic derivation, the chronology of the Tanaim and Amoraim, and the principles upon which Halachah is decided when difference 
of opinion exists. The fi fth part is particulalrly important, devoted to the deduction of new rules applied by the Talmudists in their 
interpretation of the Bible, and to an extensive elucidation upon the methods and terminology of both parts of the Talmud. “This portal 
throws light upon many a knotty passage in the Talmud by clarifying the peculiar expressions and likewise helps to understand the 
complicated Talmudic discussions by supplying the key to their methods.” (M. Waxman, A History of Jewish Literature, Vol. II, p.191).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]
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222 (SERMONS). Lira, David. Ir David. Amsterdam, 1679. * Dusback, David ben Yoel. Pardas 
David. Sultzbach, 1746. 2 copies. * Idel, Yehuda Leib Halevi. Afi kei Yehuda. Lemberg, 1804. 
* Tovshonsky, Yaakov ben Shlomo. Divrei Yaakov. Pietrokov, 1914. * De Lonzano, Menachem 
ben Judah. Shtei Yadoth. Amsterdam, 1716. Together: 6 volumes.

$300-500

223 (SHANGHAI). Shiurei Da’ath [lectures in honor of the yahrzeit of Mahril Bloch of Telz, 
by R. E. M. Bloch and R. C. M. Katz]. 1945. * Talmud, 5 vols., 1942-1945. * Maimonides, 
Mishna Torah, 3 vols., 1943, 1945. * Ashkenazi, Betzalel ben Abraham. Shitah Mekubetzeth. 
1945 * Hacohen, Aryeh Leib. Avnei Milu’im. 1945. * Nachmanides, Sefer Chidushei 
Haramba”n, n.d. *Alter, Yehuda Aryeh Leib. Sephath Emeth, 1943. Together: 13 volumes.

$200-300

224 SHAPOTSHNICK, JOSEPH. Shas Ha-Kollel- Berachoth. pp. 68.
With: Sha”s Ha-Mashpia-Berachoth. pp. 200, 209-248. Together, two volumes. Original 

boards and wrappers. Folio.
London, 1921 and 1928. $500-700

❧ A prolific author on a host of subjects (including science, psychology and 
music), Joseph Shapotshnick was a notable non-conformist fi gure of his time. Shas 
Ha-Kollel and Shas Ha-Mashpia were published as addendums to his Shas Ha’gadol 
She’ba’gedolim. Shas Ha-Mashpia includes a Kabbalistic commentary to Etz Chaim 
by R. Y. Ashlag as well as a commentary on the Shem Ha-meforash by the author. For 
more on this maverick English rabbi see H. Rabinowicz, A World Apart: The Story of the 
Chasidim in Britain (1997) pp.56-66.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP LEFT]

225 (SHE’ARITH HAPLEITA). Chamisha Chumshei Torah: Matana me’eth Vaad Ha’hatzala 
L’she’erith HaPleita. Munich, 1947. * Maimonides. Mishne Torah. Sinai. Munich, 1947. * 
Machzor Rosh Hashana V’Yom Kippur (Sfard). Joint Distribution Committee, “Lishe’erith 
Hapleita Begermania.” Munich, 1949. Together: 3 volumes.

$150-200

226 SINIGAGLIA, JACOB SAMSON SHABBTHAI. Shabbath Shel Mi [lengthy commentary 
to Tractate Shabbath, with addendum Yaakov Lachak on Halachah]. FIRST EDITION.

PRESENTATION COPY INSCRIBED BY AUTHOR ON TITLE. ff. 3, 262, 43. Few leaves lightly browned. Later 
boards, rubbed. Folio. [Vinograd, Livorno 583 (unseen)].

Livorno, D. Saadon: 1807. $400-600

❧ Sinigaglia (d. 1840), a prolifi c author of novellae to various tractates of the Talmud 
was Rabbi of Ancona, Italy. See JE, Vol. XI, p. 386.

227 SOLOVEICHIK, CHAIM. (“R. Chaim Brisker”). Chidushei Rabbeinu Chaim Ha-Levi [on 
Maimonides’ Yad Ha-Chazakah]. FIRST EDITION. ff. 112. Original boards, ex-library. Folio.

Brisk, Yehoshua Klein: 1936. $1200-1800

❧ A DE-LUXE COPY. The primary work of conceptual Brisker Talmud analysis.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION MIDDLE LEFT]

228 (SONCINO). CONSTANTINUS, JACOBUS OF FANO. Collectaneorum hecatostys 
prima. Latin interspersed with Greek. ff.100. Crisp, clean copy. Marbled endpapers. Calf with 
inside dentelles, boards detached, scuffed, portion of spine missing. [Adams C-2555].

Fano, Hieronymus [i.e. Gershon ben Moses] Soncino: 1508. $1000-1500

❧ Giacomo Constanzi (or in Latin, Jacobus Constantinus) [1473?-c.1517), a native of 
Fano, was Professor of Latin and Greek at Ferrara.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION BOTTOM LEFT]
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229 (SOUTH AFRICA). Hertz, J[oseph] H[erman]. The Jew in South Africa. Paper read 
before the First Zionist Conference in South Africa on July 9th, 1905: A Brief History of the 
Jews in South Africa to the Present Day. pp. 22. Original printed wrappers. 8vo.

Johannesburg, The Central News Agency: 1905. $200-250

❧ Slovakian-born J.H. Hertz (1872-1946), the fi rst graduate of the Jewish Theological Seminary 
of America (1894), served for some years as Rabbi of Johannesburg, South Africa. Hertz’s 
outspoken opposition to the Boers led to his deportation from South Africa (1899-1901); at 
the conclusion of the Boer War he was reinstated. In 1913 Hertz was elected Chief Rabbi of the 
British Commonwealth, a position he held until his death. EJ, Vol. VIII, cols. 397-8.

230 (SWITZERLAND). Selichoth Ke-minhag Medinoth Schwaben u-Schweiz [Penitential 
prayers according to the rite of Schwabia and Switzerland]. Title between architectural 
columns. On title, stamp of “Dr. J. Perles, Rabbiner” (see below). ff. (2), 61. Title tape 
repaired. ff.1-5 with text supplied in old hand. Contemporary calf-backed marbled boards, worn. Folio. 
[Vinograd, Wilhermsdorf 179].

Wilhermsdorf, Hirsch ben Chaim of Fuerth: 1737. $400-600

❧ Prayers according to the custom of the Jews of Switzerland.
Joseph Perles (1835-1894) was one of the fi rst graduates of the Breslau Rabbinical 

Seminary founded by Zechariah Frankel. His contributions to Jewish scholarship include 
monographs on the medieval greats R. Moses ben Nachman (Ramban) and R. Solomon 
ben Adereth (Rashba). See JE, Vol. IX, pp. 642-3; EJ, Vol. XIII, cols. 293-4.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP RIGHT]

231 (TALMUD). Single leaf from Pesaro edition of Tractate Berachoth [ff.56-57]. Creased, minor 
marginal holes in Rashi’s commentary with very minimal loss of text. 8 1/2 x 12 1/2 inches. [Vinograd, 
Pesaro 16; Habermann, “Bnei Soncino,” Perakim be-Toldoth ha-Madpisim ha-Ivrim, p. 60, no. 41; 
Manzoni, Annali Tipografi ci dei Soncino (Bologna, 1883), p. 272].

Pesaro, Gershom Soncino: circa 1511. $2500-3000

❧ The Soncino tractates of the Talmud are remarkable for the fi delity of text and 
esthetic appearance of layout. Gershom Soncino, the most prominent of this family 
of Hebrew printers, issued books in several Italian locations, including Pesaro. Of 
Tractate Berachoth, the date of this edition is given by Habermann and Adler as c.1511 
and by Friedberg as c.1507.

Manzoni observed the uniqueness of the fragment of Tractate Berachoth found in the 
Turin Library, by saying, “Il solo frammento noto di questa edizione.” The copy found at 
JTSA is likewise incomplete. See Heller, “Earliest Printings of the Talmud,” in Printing 
the Talmud: From Bomberg to Schottenstein (Yeshiva University Museum, 2005), pp. 
70-71 and Heller, Printing the Talmud, pp. 103, 120-121.

232 TZAHALON, MORDECHAI. Meitzitz U’Meilitz. FIRST EDITION. ff. 24 (of 32 according to 
Roest and Friedberg). Former owners’ stamp on title. Later boards. [Vinograd Venice 1625 (JNUL copy 
incomplete); Roest, p. 1156 andYodea Sepher, p. 236, no.1237].

Venice, Bragadin: 1715. $600-900

❧ Polemic against Tosephoth Bikurei Katzir by Pinchas Hai Anav and his Master Isaac 
Lampronti who published responsa the same year (1715) supporting the prevailing 
Aschkenazic custom in Italy where the particular melody utilized during the Priestly Blessing 
resulted in certain verses to be stressed on the last syllable against the view of Nechemia ben 
Baruch Cohen of Ferrara who stressed the penultimate syllable. Cohen enlisted Tzahalon to 
defend him from the attacks of Anav and Lampronti. It is interesting to note the compromise 
suggested by R. Yehudah Briel of Mantua (f. 22a) that the Priests change their custom to that 
of the Aschkenazim in Germany and Poland who sing between the phrases, thus diligent 
about pronouncing the words correctly. Meanwhile the Italians in Ferrara sang the actual 
words and thus placed the stress of the syllable according to the tune. Briel states “if changing 
the custom will engender a controversy, they can then continue their old custom.”

See I. Sonne, Avnei Binyan Lekorot Hayehudim Be’Italia in: Horeb,Vol. VI (1942) 
pp. 76-114. Also see E. Carlebach, The Pursuit of Heresy: Rabbi Moses Hagiz and the 
Sabbatian Controversies (1990) p. 158, who calls this polemical pamphlet “a monument 
to Rabbinic contentiousness in the 18th century.”

[SEE ILLUSTRATION BOTTOM RIGHT]
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233 VITAS, SHABBTHAI. Meshivath Nephesh [613 Commandments]. 
Part One only (positive commandments). FIRST EDITION. Title 
within typographical border. Text in Hebrew and Ladino (Judeo-
Espanol). Hebrew text in square characters vocalized, Ladino 
commentary in Rashi script. ff. 54. Light waterstains. Title and ff. 2-3 
tape repaired with minimal loss of text. Later boards. 4to. [Vinograd, Const. 
527; Yaari, Const. 397; Yaari, Ladino 207; Kayserling, p. 109.]

Constantinople, Reuben and Nissim, sons of Jonah Aschkenazi; 
Abraham Yatom: 1743 (colophon reads “1748”). $400-600

❧ The book comments at great length upon the Hebrew 
rhymed Azharot of Solomon ibn Gabirol, recited on Pentecost 
(Shavu’oth). In his introduction, Vitas alludes to wanderings, 
possibly even escape from the Spanish Inquisition (“Saphn”a 
me-ar’a,” a play on the word “Spania”). He goes on to express 
his gratitude to two savants who helped with his work, R. 
Solomon Algaze and R. Samuel Palache, both prominent 
names in the Turkish Jewish community.

Part Two of this work, comprising the negative commandments, 
was issued the following year, 1744 (see Yaari, Const. 404).

234 WAGENSEIL, JOHANN CHRISTOPHER. Sota. Hoc est Liber 
Mischnicus de Uxore Adulterii Suspecta [“Sotah, Mishnaic Tractate 
of the Suspected Adulteress.”]. Title in red and black. Additional 
engraved title with further ten engraved plates, engraved text 
illustrations. Hebrew text, with Latin translation and annotation. 
pp.(38),1234,88, (16). Institutional stamp on foredge. Contemporary calf, 
gilt spine in fi ve compartments. Thick 4to. [Freimann 128].

Altdorf, J. H. Schönnerstaedt for J. Andrea & W. Endter: 1674. 
$500-700

❧ Includes other Talmudic extracts and corrections to the 
Sepher Nitzachon of Rabbi Yom-Tov Lippmann Mülhausen.

Wagenseil (1633-1705), was a German Christian Hebraist, 
who, in his determination to understand Judaism in all its 
ramifi cations engaged in a thorough study of rabbinics.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP LEFT]

235 WAGNER, RICHARD. Das Judenthum in der Musik. FIRST 

EDITION. pp. 57, (1). Ex-library. Pages buckled. Contemporary marbled 
boards, abraded. 4to. [Freimann 257].

Leipzig, J. J. Weber: 1869. $600-900

❧ Wagner makes the charge that the Jew is bereft of true 
artistic creation; admitting the Jew to the world of art results 
in pernicious consequences. It has been suggested that 
Wagner’s anti-Semitic rages were motivated by jealousy of his 
contemporary, the conductor Giacomo Meyerbeer.

Das Judenthum in der Musik is considered to be one of the 
fi rst formulations of racial anti-Semitism. See P.R. Mendes-
Flohr and J. Reinharz, Jewry in Music in: The Jew in the 
Modern World (1980) pp.268-71.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION BOTTOM LEFT]

236 (YIZKOR BOOKS). “Memorial Books”). A Collection of circa 21 
volumes.

Selected list available upon request. 
$1200-1800
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Lot 237

Lot 238

237 ZACUTO, ABRAHAM. Sepher Yuchasin [“Book of Genealogies”: 
Onomasticon and history]. With printed glosses by Moses Isserles (RaM”A). 
* Appended: Seder Olam Zuta. * WITH: Zummerhausen, Tzvi. Da’ath Doroth 
[Jewish chronology in rhymed Hebrew couplets, through Moses Mendelssohn 
and the establishment of Napoleon’s Sanhedrin] (Brussels: Lilung Bros., 1842). 
pp.4 (not ff.8 as in Friedberg and Vinograd). [Vinograd, Brussels 4; Friedberg 
D-912]. Second Edition. FIRST EDITION with Isserles’ notes. Former owner’s 
inscription on front. ff. 168. Mispaginated but complete. ff.61-62, 63-64, 146-146, 
147-148 bound out of sequence. 19th-century half morocco, rubbed. 4to. [Vinograd, 
Cracow 63; Adams A-46].

Cracow, Isaac Prostitz: 1580-1. $800-1200

❧ The astronomer Abraham Zacuto (1452-c.1515) served at the court of 
Salamanca, and following the expulsion of the Jews from Spain in 1492, 
became court astronomer in the service of King John II of Portugal. 
Zacuto’s astrolabe, tables and maritime charts were instrumental in 
Portuguese explorer Vasco da Gama’s 1496 voyage to India. Upon the 
expulsion of the Jews from Portugal in 1497, Zacuto took up residence 
in Tunis. There, he worked on his history, Sepher Yuchasin. Zacuto often 
differs with the fi ndings of his predecessors, R. Sherira Gaon, Abraham 
ibn Daud Halevi (author Sepher ha-Kabbalah), and Maimonides. Though 
the work takes the reader from Adam to the author’s day, scholars have 
noted that the main contribution of the author is his original - and at 
times controversial - interpretation of several events during the Second 
Temple and Talmudic eras. See EJ, Vol. XVI, cols. 903-906.

Seder Olam Zuta (“The Small Seder Olam”) - not to be confused with Seder 
Olam Rabbah (“The Great Seder Olam”), composed by the Mishnaic Tanna 
Yosé ben Chalafta - is an historical record that traces successive generations of 
Babylonian exilarchs from the year 166 (counting from the destruction of the 
Second Temple) until the year 452 when Mar Zutra migrated to the Land of 
Israel and became head of the Sanhedrin. There is much dissension among 
scholars when this invaluable chronicle was penned. See EJ, Vol. XIV, col. 1093.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP RIGHT]

238 (ZIONISM). Draft Mandates for Mesopotamia and Palestine, as Submitted 
for the Approval of the League of Nations. Presented to Parliament by 
Command of his Majesty. Seal of the British Crown on title. pp. 9. Punch holes. 
Few light stains in places. Folio.

London, His Majesty’s Stationery Offi ce: 1921. $1000-1500

❧ The Mandatory system was established after World War I by the Treaty 
of Versailles in implementation of Article 22 of the Covenant of the League 
of Nations: “[For] the rendering of administrative advice and assistance by 
a Mandatory until such time as [certain communities formally belonging 
to the Turkish Empire] are able to stand alone.” The administration of 
Mesopotamia (modern-day Iraq) and Palestine (modern-day Israel) was 
assigned to Great Britain at San Remo on April 25th, 1920.

Submitted by Lord Balfour to the Secretariat-General of the League 
of Nations for approval of the Council on December 7, 1920, the Draft 
Mandate for Palestine differed from that of other former Turkish provinces 
in that its primary purpose was, “for putting into effect the declaration 
originally made on November 2, 1917, by the Government of His Britannic 
Majesty [The Balfour Declaration]...in favor of the establishment in 
Palestine of a national home for the Jewish people” (p.5). According to 
Article 2 of the Draft Mandate, “The Mandatory shall be responsible for 
placing the country under such political, administrative and economic 
conditions as will secure the establishment of the Jewish National Home” 
(ibid.) All the responsibilities, objectives and administrative powers of the 
British Mandatory are outlined in this Draft Mandate.

It was ratified by the Council of the League of Nations on June 
24th, 1922, thus beginning an arduous era in the Zionist struggle for 
independence.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION BOTTOM RIGHT]
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Lot 243Lot 243

Lot 242

239 (ZIONISM). Franco-British Convention of December 23, 1920, 
on Certain Points Connected with the Mandates for Syria and the 
Lebanon, Palestine and Mesopotamia. Presented to Parliament by 
Command of His Majesty. pp. 4. Light stains. Punch holes. Folio.

London, His Majesty’s Stationery Offi ce: 1921. $1000-1500

❧ The Franco-British Agreement of 1920, properly called the 
Franco-British Convention, defi ned the boundaries between 
the Mandates of Palestine and Mesopotamia (today Iraq) 
attributed to Great Britain, and the Mandate of Syria and 
Lebanon, attributed to France. This agreement is considered by 
some Israeli jurists to be one of the fundamental documents of 
international law concerning the borders of the State of Israel.

240 (ZIONISM). The Hebrew University, Jerusalem. Inauguration, 
April 1st, 1925. Text in English, Hebrew and Arabic. pp. (4), 20, 
(1), 23, (1), 17. Two punch-holes along outer margin. Original printed 
wrappers, recently stapled and front cover tape repaired. Folio.

Jerusalem, Azriel: 1925. $200-300

❧ This prospectus for the Hebrew University outlines an 
ambitious program, including a Faculty of Art, Institute of 
Jewish Studies, Faculty of Sciences, a Chemical Institute, a 
Faculty of Medicine, Microbiological Institute, an Institute of 
Agriculture & Natural History, and a Library.

241 (ZIONISM). Devoted to the Opening Day of the Hebrew 
University in Jerusalem on the 1st of April 1925, the Eighth Year 
of the Declaration of Balfour. 10 drawings by N. Paley. Scenes of 
the University mounted individually on card. Captions in English 
and Hebrew. 5 1/2 x 6 1/2 inches. Housed within original printed 
folder, tape-repaired.

Tel-Aviv, Achduth: 1925. $200-250

242 (ZIONISM). Zemach, S. The Jewish Village / Ha-Kephar ha-Ivri / 
Dos Yiddishe Dorf. Three booklets of the Keren Hayesod each in 
three languages: English, Hebrew and Yiddish. Replete with black 
and white photographic illustrations. pp. 32 each. Original illustrated 
wrappers. 4to.

Jerusalem, Azriel Press: 1932. $300-500

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP LEFT]

243 (ZIONISM). Sepher ha-Ma’atzar ve-ha-Galuth (Shalosh Shanim 
le-Galutheinu) / Three Years in Exile: A History of Jewish 
Palestinian Detainees in Africa. Mimeographed. Hebrew text with 
separate English title. Pasted inside front cover map of East Africa 
and locations of camps reserved for the Jewish Palestinian exiles. 
Pasted inside back cover, graph containing statistics of numbers of 
prisoners, incarcerations, releases and escapes, month by month for 
years 1944-1947. With black-and-white photos. ff. 321, (4). Trace foxed. 
Folio.

Special Camp Gilgil, Kenya Colony, October: 1947. $1000-1500

❧ This remarkable document was produced by members of 
the Jewish underground who were deported from Palestine to 
British colonies in East Africa: Eritrea, Sudan and Kenya. For 
obvious reasons, the contributors to this volume assume pen 
names, with the notable exception of Revisionist poet Uri Zvi 
Greenberg. According to the introduction, the volume was 
produced within the camps themselves

[SEE ILLUSTRATION BOTTOM LEFT]
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Lot 246

Lot 247

244 (BEZALEL). SCHATZ, BORIS. Yerushalayim ha-Benuyah: Chalom be-Hakitz [“The 
Rebuit Jerusalem: A Daydream”]. FIRST EDITION. Additional title, featuring Schatz on 
Jerusalem rooftop beckoned to by the prophet of the future. pp. 190, (4). First and fi nal leaves 
reinforced. Browned. Contemporary boards, top of spine frayed. 4to.

Jerusalem, n.p.: 1924. $300-500

❧ “Boris Schatz’s exile on the shores of the Sea of Galilee during World War I, was 
a time of fruitful contemplation and writing. He composed this fi ctional story, set 
in Palestine one hundred years in the future, which offered a sublime alternative to 
the miserable reality of strife and struggle that had engulfed him in recent years. His 
utopian novella, was a programmatic manifesto written acording to the conventions 
of the then popular literary genre of the futuristic novel. The story opened with the 
Biblical artisan Bezalel ben Uri miraculously appearing at the Bezalel School one day 
in the midst of the war and inviting Schatz on a tour of Palestine in the year 2018 (see 
p. 108). This device allowed the author to present a detailed description of Bezalel 
and the Land of Israel of the future” (Boris Schatz: The Father of Israeli Art [Israel 
Museum Catalogue, 2006], p. 27).

245 (BEZALEL). Bezalel Exhibition: Palestine Arts and Crafts (Twentieth Anniversary of 
Bezalel School, Jerusalem: 1906-1926). Black-and-white photographic illustrations. Text in 
English, Hebrew and Yiddish. pp. 54, (10). Original multi-colored pictorial wrappers, worn around 
edges. Lg. 4to.

New York, Select: 1926. $300-400

❧ This catalogue accompanied the Bezalel Exhibition which toured the United States 
upon the visit of founding director Prof. Boris Schatz. The catalogue is prefaced by 
tributes to Schatz and Bezalel by Prof. Joseph Klausner, Saul Raskin and others.

246 (BICHOVSKI, ALEXANDER). Bluzhdayuschie Zvyozdy [“Wandering Stars”]: Screenplay 
by Isaac Babel adapted from Sholem Aleichem’s Blondzhende Shtern. FIRST EDITION. 
Russian. Cover and illustrations by avant-garde Russian-Jewish artist Alexander Bichovsky. 
pp.80. pp.23-26 disbound. Slightly browned. A few light stains. Original illustrated wrappers. 4to.

Moscow, 1926. $700-1000

❧ Alexander Bichovski (1888-1978) was born in Moghilev (today Belarus) where he 
received a traditional Jewish upbringing. He studied at the St. Petersburg School for 
the Encouragement of the Arts and in 1923 had a personal exposition at the Habimah 
Theater. In 1928 Bichovski was appointed Dean of Arts at the Krupskaya School of 
Applied Arts. In 1927 he participated in the World Expo in Leipzig in 1927 and in 
Paris in 1931.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP RIGHT]

247 (BIRNBAUM, MENACHEM). Chad Gadjo. German translation by Uriel Birnbaum. Ten 
dramatic color plates by Birnbaum. Hebrew and German. Original pictorial colored boards, 
lacking ties, upper cover loose. Lg. 4to.

Berlin, Welt-Verlag: 1920. $1200-1800

❧ A fi ne copy of a “most chilling bibliophilic book.”
Menachem Birnbaum (1893-1944) was the son of Nathan Birnbaum (1864-1937), 

an early secular Zionist leader, who later achieved renown as an ideologist of the ultra-
Orthodox Agudath Israel movement. A native of Vienna, Menachem Birnbaum fl ed 
before the Nazis to Amsterdam. With the Nazi conquest of Holland, Birnbaum was 
deported to Auschwitz, where he perished. See A.J. Karp, From the Ends of the Earth: 
Judaic Treasures of the Library of Congress (1991), pp.128-130.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION BOTTOM RIGHT]
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248 (BUDKO, JOSEPH). Lewin, Samuel. Chassidische Legende. 
Translated into German by Arno Nadel. Seven woodcuts by Budko. 
LIMITED EDITION. On title, miniature signed in pencil by Budko. 
Colophon signed in pen by author, “Shmuel Lewin” (Hebrew). 
Original vellum-backed boards. Folio.

Berlin, Otto von Holten: 1924. $500-700

❧ Joseph Budko (1888-1940), a native of Plonsk, Poland, 
studied art in Berlin. In 1935, he became the director of the 
reopened New Bezalel School of Arts and Crafts in Jerusalem. 
See EJ, Vol IV, cols. 1455-6.

249 CHAGALL, MARC. Die Biblische Botschaft [“The Message of the 
Bible.”]. Colored plates and one original lithograph. pp.199, (1). 
Original boards with pictorial dust-jacket. Folio.

Paris, Fernand Mourlot: 1972. $400-600

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LEFT]

250 (CHILDREN). Three Printed Simchath Torah Flags: Moses 
(obverse) and Aaron (reverse). Captions read: “Moshe, Semach 
be-Simchath Torah” [Moses, Rejoice in the joy of the Torah]; 
“Aharon, Semach be-Simchath Torah” [Aaron, Rejoice in the joy 
of the Torah]. * “Keter Torah” [Crown of the Torah] (obverse); 
Deer and Lion (reverse). Caption reads: “Ratz ka-tzevi ve-gibor 
ka-ari” [“swift as a deer, mighty as a lion”]. * King David and Harp 
(obverse) and Booths (reverse). Captions read: “David, Semach 
be-Simchath Torah” [David, Rejoice in the joy of the Torah]; 
“Ba-sukkoth teshvu shiv’ath yamim” [“In booths shall you dwell 
seven days”]. Black lithographs on thin peach-colored paper. Each 
fl ag 8 1/2 x 9 1/2 inches. Uncut as issued.

Vilna, L.L. Matsa: 1896. $500-700

❧ A rare item of ephemera - especially with all three fl ags still 
attached to each other, as issued by the printer.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]
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251 GUR-ARIE (GORODETZKY), MEIR. Silhouettes of Palestine / 
Tzelaliyoth me-Eretz Israel. Ten post cards. In original printed envelope. 
Black and white. [See Bezalel 1906-1929 (1983), p.370].

Jerusalem, Dfus Zion for Bnei Bezalel: n.d. $100-150

252 (JEWISH CEREMONIAL ART). Barnett, R.D. (Editor). Catalogue of 
the Permanent and Loan Collections of the Jewish Museum, London. 
Over 700 illustrations in color and black-and-white. Clean copy. Original 
cloth boards, dust-jacket. Folio.

Hertford, Stephen Austin & Sons: 1974. $400-600

❧ No doubt the most exemplary and thorough catalogue of its kind.

253 LILEN, E.M. Die Bücher der Bibel - Prospekt und Urteile [“The Books of 
the Bible - Prospectus and Opinions.”]. FIRST EDITION. Profuse illustrations 
by Lilien. pp. 48. Original illustrated wrappers in black and maroon, front 
wrapper tape repaired, trace foxed. 12mo.

Braunschweig, George Westermann, n.d. (circa: 1910). $100-150

❧ Ephraim Moses Lilien was born in Drohobycz, Galicia in 1874 
and died in Badenweiler, Germany in 1925. An iconographer in the 
German art nouveau style, his illustrations of Die Bücher der Bibel, 
bold and at times erotic, shocked readers of the time. See JE, Vol. 
VIII, p. 85; EJ, Vol. XI, cols. 239-240.

254 LILEN, E.M. Verzeichnis der Radierungen von E. M. Lilien. FIRST 

EDITION. pp. 24. Original iIllustrated wrappers in green and amber. 4to.

Berlin, Julius Sittenfeld for Rud. Schuster, Kunstverlag, n.d. (circa: 1911). 
$200-300

❧ A catalogue raisonne of Lilien’s etchings from the years 1908-1911.

255 (PANN, ABEL). The Five Books of Moses. 47 color lithographs. (All 
published, of an intended series of 100). Some dampstaining. Original half 
calf, worn. Large folio. [Bezalel Catalogue no.1351].

Jerusalem, Palestine Art Publishing Co.: (1926). $800-1200

❧ “Pann’s Biblical paintings have two aspects. On the one hand they 
appear to be documentary. There is an attempt to root the biblical 
scenes and heroes in a Mediterranean setting and in situations 
which appear to be authentic. On the other hand, these are the 
creations of a man who associated himself with French “mystic 
Orientalism.” His pictures contain an atmosphere and signifi cance 
beyond the documentary.” Y. Zalmona, Abel Pann 1883-1963, in 
Mayanot Gallery Catalogue, Jerusalem (1987); Israel Museum 
Catalogue, Bezalel pp. 205-11.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP RIGHT]

256 PICART, BERNARD. Ceremonies et coutumes religieuses de tous 
les peuples du monde [Ceremonies and Religious Customs of All the 
Peoples of the World]. Volume I: The Ceremonies of the Jews. Numerous 
engravings (including fold-outs) portraying the rites and life-style of the 
Jews as practiced in 18th century Amsterdam. French text. A crisp, clean 
copy. pp. (4), 28, (1), p.52, (3), 34-156. Marbled endpapers. Contemporary blind-
tooled calf with fl orets. Folio.

Amsterdam, J.F. Bernard: 1739. $1000-1500

[SEE ILLUSTRATION BOTTOM RIGHT]

Lot 255

Lot 256



74

257 (PICART, BERNARD). Burder, William. Religious Ceremonies 
and Customs; on the basis of the...work of Bernard Picart. To which 
is added, a brief view of minor sects, which exist at the present day. 
The Alfred Rubens copy with his bookplate. Part I (pp. 11-69) is 
devoted to the History and Religious Ceremonies of the Jews. pp. 
10, 581, (1). Half-calf over marbled boards, corners bumped. 4to.

London, Thomas Tegg: 1841. $500-700

258 RYBACK, ISSACHAR BER. Shtetl. Mein Chorever Heim. A 
Gedekenish [“My Destroyed Home. A Remembrance”]. Complete 
set of 31 tinted and black-and-white plates. Trace foxed on fi rst few 
leaves. Original pictorial violet suede, gently rubbed at extremities. Oblong 
folio (sheet size 13 x 19 1/2 inches).

Berlin, Schwellen: 1923. $2000-2500

❧ Following the retreat of Ukrainian Nationalist forces before 
the Russian Red Army in 1919, mass killings of Jews took 
place. One such pogrom broke out in Ryback’s birthplace, 
Yelizavetgrad (presently, Kirovograd), in which his father was 
killed. This profound series of lithographs portrays the ravaged 
Shtetl and expresses the artist’s grief for a world abandoned 
and now destroyed. See Israel Museum Catalogue, Tradition 
and Revolution: The Jewish Renaissance in Russian Avant-
Garde Art 1912-1928 (1987) no.136 i-xxx (illustrated); Jüdische 
Lebenswelten Katalog, Berlin (1991) no.7/25 (illustrated).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP LEFT]

259 STRUCK, HERMANN. Amerika. Foreword by Arthur Holitscher. 
With twenty etchings by Struck. ONE OF 300 NUMBERED COPIES. Signed 
by the artist below the limitation. Original printed vellum-backed 
boards, corners bumped. Sm. folio.

Berlin, Hans Heinrich Tillgner: 1922. $500-700

[SEE ILLUSTRATION MIDDLE LEFT]

260 (SZYK, ARTHUR). Marc-George Mallet. La Ronde des Déesses 
[“The Circle of the Godesses.”]. One of 60 numbered copies. 
Frontispiece engraving by Arthur Szyk. Opening free-endpaper 
inscribed and signed by Mallet. Original printed wrappers. Some 
foxing. Lg. 4to. 

Paris, Le Fleur de France: 1925. $4000-6000

❧ AN EXTREMELY SCARCE EXAMPLE OF SZYK’S EARLY ARTISTRY.

This work of poetry was produced during a time of 
experimentation by Szyk. The engraving he produced here 
is the only time he ever utilized such a medium. “In contrast 
with (his usual) historically-inspired illustrations...this image 
shows the artist working in the contemporary modernistic style 
of Art-Deco, evident in the stylized abstraction and rhythmic 
curves used to depict the goddesses as well as their horses and 
chariot, the streamlined Greek temple, and the billowing cloud 
formations included in the illustration.” See J.P. Ansell, Arthur 
Szyk: Artist, Jew, Pole (2004) p.37.

Only one other copy presently located, at the Library of 
Congress, Washington DC.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION BOTTOM LEFT]
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261 (SZYK, ARTHUR). Benoit, Pierre. Le Puits 
de Jacob [“Jacob’s Well.”]. ONE OF 12 COPIES hors 
commerce printed on Japon. Magnifi cent hand-
colored illustrations by Szyk. Fifteen exquisite 
hand-colored initials and twelve miniature 
paintings.

* THIS COPY WITH: ORIGINAL POCHOIR ILLUSTRATION BY 

SZYK TIPPED ON FREE ENDPAPER. Original printed wrappers, 
encased in boards, spine weak. 8vo. 

Paris, Albin Michel: 1927. $5000-7000

❧ Le Puits de Jacob was the first modern 
work of fiction illustrated by Szyk. “The 
theme of the novel accords perfectly with 
Szyk’s personal belief that Biblical stories 
and teachings can serve as role models for 
modern Jewry. See J.P. Ansell, Arthur Szyk pp. 
47-49, 273.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP RIGHT]
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Lot 262

Lot 261

262 (SZYK, ARTHUR). Flaubert, Gustave. La Tentation de Saint Antoine [“The Temptation of Saint Anthony.”]. Number 22 of 30 copies printed on 
Japon. With 20 pochoir illustrations by Szyk with a stencil drawing below each image. * INCLUDES AN ADDITIONAL COMPLETE SET OF THE ILLUSTRATIONS, 

LAID INTO A CHEMISE. Unopened. Bound in original marbled paper boards, encased in matching slipcase. 4to. 

Paris, Societe d’Editions et de Librarie Henri Reynaud: 1926. $4000-6000

❧ The Temptation of St. Anthony, written by Gustave Flaubert, was a story originally inspired by a painting at the Balbi Palace in Genoa.
Szyk’s style of illustrations here, abstract, dreamy, and contemplative, relate beautifully to the subject of the work, St. Anthony, who was 

considered to be the father of the Ascetic movement in early Christianity.
Szyk’s illustrations for the book were produced through a process known as “pochoir,” a technique which uses multiple stencils to add 

each color within the image. Due to the painstaking process required to produce these illustrations, La Tentation de Saint Antoine was an 
expensive production in its time. See J.P. Ansell, Arthur Szyk p.46.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION BELOW]
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263 SZYK, ARTHUR. The Statute of Kalisz. Rare complete set of 48 exquisite full-page colored plates, magnifi cently composed by Szyk. Highly 
detailed miniatures, calligraphy, border decorations, elaborate geometric patters, all profusely embellished. Accomplished on white paper, 
colored to a light-brown to accomplish the “antique” affect, after which the images were printed upon it, with gold and silver added by hand.

Plates loose as issued on original fully-margined sheets. Second leaf stamped with central medallion depicting the Publisher’s symbol of 
King Arthur and his Knights. Text of the Statute of Kalisz rendered into seven languages: Polish, English, German, Italian, Spanish, Hebrew, 
and Yiddish.

Limited Edition, this copy unnumbered. With the rare colophon, signed by Szyk. Housed in contemporary portfolio of burgundy cloth.

Munich, F. Bruckmann for Editions de la Table Ronde, Paris: 1932. $40,000-60,000

❧ THE STATUTE OF KALISZ. A MINT COPY.

PROVENANCE: THE BRUCKMANN VERLAG HOUSE COPY. With the original letter from Bibliotheque-Nationale to the publisher, later to be issued 
in the Statute of Kalisz prospectus.

Richly illustrated by Szyk and displaying extraordinarily high production values, The Statute of Kalisz is perhaps Szyk’s most signifi cant 
work. He considered it a glorifi cation of Polish-Jewish tolerance and benevolence, and a model for all truly democratic societies.

“If The Haggadah is viewed as Szyk’s most famous work, surely his Statute of Kalisz is his single most important historic work. Refl ecting 
the highest form of medieval manuscript illumination, this portfolio often has been called “The Jewish Magna Carta.” With the affi rmation 
of civil and religious liberties and freedoms for Jews by the Grand Duke of Poland, Boleslav the Pious, in 1264, the Golden Age of Polish 
Jewry was initiated. In this work, Szyk illuminates the mutually benefi cial relationship that fl ourished between Poles and Jews for hundreds 
of years.” I. Ungar, Justice Illuminated: The Art of Arthur Szyk (1998) p.15.

“J.P. Roland-Marcel called the illumination of the Statute of Kalisz Szyk’s masterpiece and claimed that it placed him on the same level as 
the best illuminators of the sixteenth century.” See J.P. Ansell, Arthur Szyk pp. 51-61.

See also J. P. Ansell, Art against Prejudice: Arthur Szyk’s Statute of Kalisz, in: Journal of Decorative and Propaganda Arts (1989) pp. 46-6.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]

263 SZYK, ARTHUR. The Statute of Kalisz. Rare complete set of 48 exquisite full-page colored plates, magnifi cently composed by Szyk. Highly 
detailed miniatures, calligraphy, border decorations, elaborate geometric patters, all profusely embellished. Accomplished on white paper,
colored to a light-brown to accomplish the “antique” affect, after which the images were printed upon it, with gold and silver added by hand.

Plates loose as issued on original fully-margined sheets. Second leaf stamped with central medallion depicting the Publisher’s symbol of
King Arthur and his Knights Text of the Statute of Kalisz rendered into seven languages: Polish English German Italian Spanish Hebrew

Lot 263
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Lot 264

264 (SZYK, ARTHUR). Le Battue aux Sangliers dans le Quercy [“The Boar Hunt of Quercy.”]
Gouache. Vibrant colors, silver decorated border. 11 x 13 inches. 

$8000-10000

❧ It was often customary for many French Departements seeking to ennoble their 
part of the country, to commission tapestries from the distinguished Manfacture de 
Gobelin of Paris. The Gobelin fi rm would conduct a contest for the artist with the best 
design, which would subsequently be weaved into a tapestry for the commissioning 
Departement. Many artists, such as Miro, Picasso, and Matisse all produced designs 
for Gobelin. In 1926, a design-contest was held by Gobelin for the Departement of Le 
Quercy. Pierre Benoit, author of Le Puits de Jacob, lived in the area, and he no doubt 
encouraged Szyk to submit a design. The winning image Szyk produced is of a wild 
boar-hunt with the castle Saint-Cirq-Lapopie in the background.

A slightly modifi ed version of the painting is seen in the postcard that accompanies 
this gouache. It was one of a set issued by Szyk’s fi rm Les Editions de la Miniature 
Moderne. See J.P. Ansell, Arthur Szyk p. 63.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]
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Lot 266

265 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). Letter addressed to “Miss H[arriet] M[aria] Isaacs, Newburg.” pp.4 (3pp. + address panel). Brown ink on folded 
sheet of paper. (Sept. 16, [1810]). * 2) Legal letter addressed to “Eli Hart Esq., New York.” 1p. + address panel on verso. (Montreal, March 
20th, 1840). * Printed Bill of Exchange, “Rotterdam, 31 December, 1794.” Blanks fi lled in brown ink. 9 1/2 x 4 inches. On verso, endorsed by 
“Mordecai Lewis” on behalf of Barnett & Co., Philadelphia. 

$500-700

❧ Harriet Maria Isaacs (1787-c. 1825) was the daughter of Isaac Isaacs (1764-1809) of Newburgh, NY, and granddaughter of Aaron Isaacs 
(1724-1798), a native of Hamburg, Germany, upon whose tombstone in Easthampton, Long Island are inscribed the words, “An Israelite 
in whom there is no guile.” The letter is datelined “N[ew] York, Sep. 16, Sunday morning.” As it bears a watermark “Joseph Coles, 1800,” we 
may presume that it was written in either 1804 or 1810 (in both those years September 16 fell on Sunday). The signature is an enigmatic “L.” 
The writer sends love to “Aunt Esther.” This would have been Isaac’s sister Esther (1762-1848). Likewise, “Kiss dear little Willey boy for me.” 
This would be Harriet Maria’s younger brother William (b. 1809). Assuming the latter identifi cation to be correct, the year of the letter’s 
composition is narrowed to 1810. See Malcom Stern, Americans of Jewish Descent (1960), p. 92.

2). Eli Hart of 179 Pearl Street, New York, was a wine merchant. In this letter from Joseph Webster of Montreal, Mr. Hart is asked to pay 
lawyer’s fees in a civil suit. Another letter addressed to Eli Hart has been uncovered in the Burton Historical Collection of the Detroit Public 
Library.

3). Mordecai Lewis is presumed to belong to the Early American Jewish Family by that name. The fact that he was in the employ of 
Barnett & Co. strengthens this conviction. Barnett was a prominent Philadelphian businessmen, a member of Mikveh Israel Congregation. 
In the records of Mikveh Israel for the year 1792, there is listed “N[athan] Barnett from Holland.” This may account for the Rotterdam Bill 
of Exchange. Nathan Barnett died July, 1797, Philadelphia. See J.R. Rosenbloom, A Biographical Dictionary of Early American Jews, p. 10.

— M A N U S C R I P T S  —

266 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). LESSER, ABR AHAM JACOB 
GERSHON. Shoel Ve’Doresh. Two Parts. Autograph Hebrew 
Manuscript. 83 leaves. Elegant Aschkenazic script. Modern calf backed 
boards. Folio. 

Hordok, 1866--1875. $8000-10,000

❧ Abraham Jacob Gershon Lesser (1834-1925), one of 
America’s great early rabbis, was born in Mir and studied in 
the famous Yeshiva there as well as in Minsk. He was ordained 
by rabbis Isaac Elchanan, Yechiel Heller and Eisel Shapiro. 
Lesser served as Rabbi of Amstivava, Holinka near Suvalk (as 
signed at the end of the fi rst responsa), Hordok near Vilna 
and in 1880, was invited to be Rabbi in Chicago and later in 
Cincinnati. After the death of Rabbi Jacob Joseph in New 
York in 1902, Lesser was one of the founders of the Agudath 
Ha-Rabanim.

The present manuscript contains halachic novellae and 
responsa between Lesser and various Rabbis in Russia, 
including: R. Yom Tov Lipman of Mir, R. Naftali Tzvi Yehuda 
Berlin, R. Yitzchak Elchanan of Kovno, R. Alexander Moshe 
Lapidus of Rasein, R. Yehuda Leib and R. Nachum Yaffe of 
Horodna, R. Yisrael Isser Shapiro of Mezritch and R. Azriel 
Aryeh Leib of Plotzk. Aggadic material is also included.

See Abraham Jacob Gershon Lesser by J. Isaacs, in L. Jung 
(Ed.) Guardians of Our Heritage; and S.N. Gotttlieb, Oholei 
Shem, p. 309.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION LEFT]
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Lot 267

267 (ANGLO JUDAICA). Pinkas Beth Vaad HaKelali...R. Meir Baal 
Ha-Ness. Manuscript Ledger. With signatures of R. Yizchak Blaser, 
R. Eliahu David Rabinowitz-Teomim (Aderet), Chief Rabbi Samuel 
Salant and nine others of the Committee in Jerusalem. * With: 
Related Autograph Letters Signed by Rabbis A. Chaikin, M. 
Hyamson, London; A.A. Yudelovitch, J.J. Yoffe, Menachem Dov 
Dagutski, Manchester; Shmaryahu Yitzchok Bloch, Birmingham; 
H. Hurwitz, S. Daiches, Sunderland; Y. M. Sandelson, Newcastle 
and Gateshead; Mordechai Y. Epstein, Sheffield; B. Daiches, 
Hull; A. J. Shyne, Glasgow; J. Rabinowitz, Edinburgh; I. Phillips, 
J. Abelson, Portsmouth. Multicolored title-page. ff. 24 leaves. Marbled 
boards. Folio. []. 

Jerusalem, 1905-1907. $7000-9000

❧ A RECORD OF THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE OLD YISHUV OF 

ERETZ ISRAEL AND THE JEWS OF THE BRITISH ISLES.

An emissary’s ledger on behalf of the Central Committe 
of the United Jewish Congregations in the Holy Land, 
representing all the Kollelim - Aschkenazim, Perushim and 
Chassidim of the Four Holy Cities of Jersalem, Hebron, Safed 
and Tiberias.

The Pinkas records the appointment of Rabbi Yaakov 
Yitzchak HaLevi Teitelbaum as the Vaad’s emissary to the 
United States and England. Teitelbaum is described as a scholar 
of the highest repute and greatest dedication, whose task it 
was to deepen ties with the Jews of England, as well as collect 
needed funds for the often impoverished Jews of Eretz Israel. 
Although the appointment letter mentions the United States, 
this ledger only records his visits to Great Britain.

The most important record of an emissary’s mission was 
his Pinkas Shadar Ledger, in which the emissary recorded 
details of all the rabbis and community-leaders visited, the 
sums collected, as well as his reports on local community efforts on behalf of the mission. This ledger details the activities of the emissary’s 
mission on behalf of the Vaad to Britain and contains the endorsements of numerous Rabbis throughout England and Scotland.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]

268 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). Pinkas Ezrath Torah. Five Hebrew Manuscript volumes.
Ledgers of almost 2,300 pages from this historic philanthropic organization containing names of contributors from throughout the United 

States. With detailed lists of the disbursement of funds to scholars and the needy the world over. Contemporary bindings, worn. Large folio.  
New York, 1921-1954. $7000-9000

❧ A HUGE ARCHIVE OF INFORMATION IN WHICH THE EZRATH TORAH ORGANIZATION RECORD INFORMATION PERTAINING TO HUNDREDS OF 

COMMUNITIES ACROSS THE GLOBE.

A small sample of names to whom charitable funds were transferred to: Chassidic dynasties including the Rebbes of Skver, 
Rachmastrivka, Tchernobel. The Twersky family, the Hager family of Vishnitz, Halberstam of Sanz, Ratzpert, Gorelitz, Rudnik, R. Ben 
Zion of Bobov, Stropkov. Friedman of the Ruzhiner dynasty, Teitelbaum, Stolin, Greenwald family, R. Levi Yitzchak of Tzelem, Rokeach 
and Jungreis. Rabbi J. I. Schneerson, Shmaria Noach Schneerson of Bobroisk and R. Levi Yitzchak Schneerson (father of the late Rebbe). 
R. Meir Simcha of Dvinsk, the Rogatchover Gaon R. Joseph Rosen, R. Isser Zalman Meltzer, R. Aaron Kotler, R. Baruch Ber Leibowitz, R. 
Shimon Shkop, R. Elchanan Wasserman, the Brisker Rav, R. Yitzchak Zev Soloveitchik, his brother R. Moshe Soloveitchik, the latter’s son R. 
J. B. Soloveitchik (then residing in Warsaw). Harav Shach, R. Jacob Kaminetsky, R. J. I. Ruderman, the Feinstein family, the Karelitz family 
including the Chazon Ish and his brother-in-law the Steipler, the Chofetz Chaim of Radin, Rabbis Kook and Sonnenfeld in Eretz Israel, R. 
Dessler in Kelm and many, many others.

These ledgers are vitally important for genealogical study, as much detail is provided concerning family members. It is also most 
interesting to study the channels by which funds sent by Jews across America were subsequently dispersed.
Accompanying this lot is a detailed description citing many of the more important entries to be found in these ledgers.
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269 (ANGLO JUDAICA). Pinkas of The Jewish Congregation of Plymouth, England. Manuscript in Judeo-German in Aschkenazic cursive script 
with a smattering of English. ff. (20), 71, 59, 96-162, 164-168, pp. 169-172, ff.173-174, p. 175, 177, f.178, p.179. Brown ink on coarse paper. Original 
vellum over heavy boards, worn. 6 1/2 x 16 inches. 

Plymouth, 1760-1826. $5000-7000
❧ HISTORIC LEDGER OF PLYMOUTH JEWISH CONGREGATION.

Plymouth is a city in the county of Devon in South West England and overlooks one of Europe’s largest natural harbours, Plymouth 
Sound. The city has a rich maritime past and is still home to the largest naval base in Western Europe. It was from Plymouth that the 
Pilgrims left England for the New World in 1620 aboard the Mayfl ower.

The Jewish community in Plymouth dates from the mid-1700’s, and the Plymouth Synagogue is the oldest Ashkenazi synagogue still 
standing in the English-speaking world

The fi rst part of this Ledger is an alphabetical arrangement of the names of the members of the congregation. Many are identifi ed 
by the towns in which they reside, e.g. Bideford, Bristol, Dartmouth, Falmouth, Gosport, Portsmouth, Tavistock, Truro, all in the vicinity 
of Plymouth, and of course Plymouth itself. Under the letter “Sh” we read of “Shimshon bar Lima, Chazan Rishon.” Cantor Lima was 
appointed “chazan” of the Congregation in 1796.

On the following leaf, we have a chart of “aliyoth” for the High Holidays and Sukoth, detailing the names of the honorees.
There follows a list of pledges to various charities made by the congregants, starting in the year 1760, and continuing through the year 

1826. There is a separate account for each member.
We read that one of the congregants “nasa mi-kan li-medinath Amerika bi-shenath 5579 bi-sephinah” [sailed from here to America by 

ship in 1819].
One of the the family-names which fi gures prominently in this Plymouth Pinkas is that of Emdon. Along with J J Sherrenbech, Gompert 

Michael Emdon, was one of the two founders of the Plymouth synagogue. Apparantly, the Emdons were close relatives of the famed Rabbi 
Jacob Emden of Altona.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]

Lot 269
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270 (ANGLO-AUSTRALIAN JUDAICA). Mohel Book belonging to 
Myer Rintel and his son Moses Rintel, appended to printed work 
of David Lida. Sod Hashem (Amsterdam: Solomon Proops, 1709). 
ff.32 [Vinograd, Amsterdam 892]. Preceding blanks (pp. 7, 1) 
Hebrew in Aschkenazic cursive script, numbered in chronological 
order. Sepia ink. On fi nal blanks (pp.4) passages to be recited by the 
Mohel, starting with “Ve-Charoth imo ha-berith” in square Hebrew 
characters vocalized (sepia), initials in red. Calf, scuffed, front board 
detached. 12mo. 

England, 1819-1844. $5000-7000

❧ AN ENGLISH-AUSTRALIAN MOHEL-BOOK.

Talmudic scholar Myer Rintel began his career as a mohel 
in his native Poland before migrating to Engalnd. His fi rst 
English (or rather Scottish) circumcision was performed in 
Edinburgh in 1819. Myer’s son Moses (no. 10, born on the 27th 
day of the Omer, and circumcised eight days later on the 34th 
day of the Omer, 1824) followed in his father’s footsteps, and, 
at age twenty brought his skills as mohel to Australia, arriving 
in Sydney in 1844. For the next fi ve years he ministered to the 
Sydney Hebrew Congregation before relocating to Melbourne, 
where he served as minister, fi rst of the Melbourne Hebrew 
Congregation and later of the East Melbourne Congregation, 
until his death in 1880. In 1864, Moses Rintel was appointed by 
Chief Rabbi N.M. Adler to sit on the fi rst Australian Beth Din. 
It has been said that “Reverend Moses Rintel, from Edinburgh, 
was Victorian Jewry’s sole spiritual leader during the hectic gold 
rush years.” (H.L. Rubinstein, The Jews in Victoria 1835-1985 
[1986], p. 23). See also S.D. Rutland, Edge of the Diaspora: 
Two Centuries of Jewish Settlement in Australia (1988), pp. 30, 
38, 63-64, 74; JE, Vol. X, p. 430.

The transition of this Mohel-Book from father Myer Rintel 
to son Moses is indicated by several intervening blanks in the 
Mohel Book. Myer’s circumcisions conclude on p. (7), no. 47, 
while the fi nal page (12) is devoted to the two circumcisions 
performed by Moses, both in the year 1844 in London, i.e. 
immediately prior to his departure for Australia. Finally, on the 
title we have an inscription “Moses ben Meir Katz Rintel, 1840,” 
indicating that the book was transmitted to him by his father. 
The surname “Katz” indicates that the Rintels were of kohanic 
lineage. Lot 270

Detail of Mohel-Book:
P. 1 - “These were circumcised by me in England in addition to those circumcised by me in my native Poland”:
Nos. 1 and 2 - Edinburgh.
P. 2 - No. 10 - son Moses [Edinburgh]. No. 16 - Glasgow.
P. 3 - No. 20 - Glasgow. No. 21 - Liverpool. No. 22 - Plymouth. Nos. 23-26 - London. No. 27 - Hull.
P. 4 - No. 29 - Walch (Wales?). Nos. 30-32 - Brighton. [Between Nos. 31-32: “My grandson Moses born to my daughter Miriam and her 

husband Joel Nathan Hakohen, Thursday, 21 Adar 1842. I was sandak and the Chief Rabbi of London [Solomon Hirschell] mohel at the 
circumcision the following Thursday, 28th thereof.” No. 33 -Weymouth.

P. 5 - No. 36 - London.
P. 6 - Family register of Rintel’s grandchildren. Unnumbered - Plymouth.
P. 7 - No. 45-46 - Walch (Wales?)
4 blank pages
P. 12 - “My son Moses circumcised the boy Alexander...London, 8 Teveth 1844; My son circumcized the boy Samuel Levy on Thursday, 2 

Adar 1844 in London.”
During the controversy in England between Solomon Bennett and S.J. Cohen, or to be more precise, between Bennett and Chief Rabbi 

Solomon Hirschell, Meir Rintel rose to the defense of the Chief Rabbi, authoring a Hebrew booklet Minchath Kena’oth (London, 1817).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]
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270A (AMSTERDAM). Group of six printed legal documents with 
manuscript entries: Tena’im Acharonim [dowry]. * Shtar 
Tosepheth Kethubah [amendment to marriage contract]. * Shtar 
Bitachon al Chalitzah [promise that in the event a husband dies 
without issue, his brother will provide Chalitzah gratis]. * Shtar 
Chalitzah [attesting that the brother-in-law owes a substantial 
sum of money to his brother’s wife; in the event that the brother-
in-law performs the Chalitzah ceremony  the loan will be forgiven 
- thus forcing the brother-in-law to perform Chalitzah]. * Shtar 
Chatzi Chelek Zachar [as a way of circumventing the Torah law 
preventing “yerushath ha-bath,” a daughter from inheriting her 
father’s estate, the father commits to writing that his daughter 
has lent him a substantial amount - equal to half of his estate - a 
debt binding upon him and his heirs]. * Shtar Shalem Zachar 
[similar to the latter agreement, with the difference that the 
amount lent by the daughter to her father equals the entire 
estate]. Aschkenazic cursive script. Two documents with symbol 
of Aschkenazic community of Amsterdam: two lions astride 
a cartouche containing the Star of David and the Hebrew 
letters K[ehal] A[schkenazim] A[msterdam], graced by a crown 
overhead. All 8 x 13 inches. 

Amstelveen-Amsterdam, 1702-3. $1200-1800

Lot 273

271 (ANONYMOUS). Kelalei Halachoth. Two Parts. Manuscript on 
paper. 107 leaves, browned. Part I (83 leaves). In an elegant, precise 
Ashkenazic script. Part II in other Ashkenazic scripts. Unbound. 8vo. 

Poland?, Late 19th-century. $400-600

❧ Seventeen educational principles on the study of Talmud, 
Rashi, Tosfoth, Maharsha and other commentaries guiding 
teachers of students of various levels. Second part includes 
poems in Yiddish and Hebrew.

272 (AUTOGRAPHS). 30 Letters (mostly Autograph) signed by 
Great Twentieth-Century Rabbis: Shmuel Auerbach, Simcha Zissel 
Broide, Reuven Fein, Yisrael Ya’akov Fisher, Mordecai Gifter, 
Moshe Halberstam, Pinchas Hirschprung, Ya’akov Kamenecki, 
Levi Isaac Leifer, Benjamin Mendelsohn, Moshe Neuschloss, Dovid 
Povarsky, Baruch Shimon Schneersohn, Gedaliah Halevi Schorr, 
Baruch Shapiro, Chaim Shmuelevitz, Eliezer Silver, Yochanan 
Sofer, Meshulam David Halevi Soloveitchik, Zalman Sorotzkin, 
Eliezer Yehudah Waldenberg, Shlomo Wolbe. 

$3000-5000

273 (BENVENISTE, CHAIM BEN ISRAEL). Keneseth Hagedolah 
[novellae to Tur and Shulchan Aruch Even Ha-Ezer]. Manuscript 
copy in the hand of Rabbi Yisrael Yaakov b. Samuel of Sofi a of this 
important Halachic work. 282 leaves. Sephardic cursive script, in two 
columns. Some staining, two pages loose. Modern vellum-backed boards. Folio. 

Sofi a (Bulgaria), 1791-92. $6000-8000

❧ Manuscript copy of a work fi rst published in Izmir in 1731. 
This study of Even Ha-ezer is the rarest of a multi-volume 
treatise by Chaim Benveniste in which he methodically 
analyzes all the determinations found in the responsa and 
halachic works of the outstanding authorites of the post-Karo 
era. The Keneseth Hagedolah was highly regarded by both 
Sephardic and Aschkenazic codifi ers as an authoritive work 
of great practical value. Indeed, Chaim Joseph David Azulai 
famously stipulated in his Shem Ha’gedolim, that no decision 
should be rendered without fi rst consulting it.

The scribe of this manuscript writes: “For many years my 
soul has yearned to acquire this volume at any price, but it was 
impossible to obtain. Therefore I have decded to transcribe it 
for my use.”

Hebrew manuscripts from Bulgaria are most uncommon.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION BELOW]

274 (CHASSIDISM). Grand Rabbi Joel Teitelbaum of Satmar. 
Secretarial Hebrew Letter Signed, on personalized stationery, 
offering blessings for a “speedy recovery.” 

Brooklyn, New York, 12th day of the Omer, 1957. $5000-7000

❧ Signed “yedido do[resh] sh[elomo] be-ah[avah] r[abbah], 
ha-k[atan] Yoel Teitelbaum” [his friend who greets him with 
great love, the insignifi cant Joel Teitelbaum].

This letter was the Satmarer Rebbe’s response to a “kvitel” 
[formal request] from “Judah ben Miriam” that the Rebbe pray 
on his behalf.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION OPPOSITE]
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275 (CHASSIDISM). Two transcripts of teachings of the Rebbes of Belz: 
“Tzetel Katan” [list of spiritual instructions] sent by R. Issachar Dov 
(Mahari”d) Rokeach to his son R. Joshua of Jaroslav (Cracow, 1928). 
Colophon: “Sent to us by R. Mordechai of Bilgoray, son of the Rebbe 
of blessed memory, who writes that his father’s wish was that the 
Chassidim also adhere to these instructions. Transcribed by Moshe 
Sega”l Stern. Cracow, Lag ba-Omer, 1928 .

* Divrei Hadracha [Words of Guidance] delivered by R. Aaron 
Rokeach to the students of the Belzer Yeshivah, Jerusalem 1950 
(New York, n.d.). Hebrew and Yiddish. Typed. 

$1000-1500

❧ R. Joshua of Jaroslav (1897-1942), son of the famed Rebbe of 
Belz, R. Issachar Dov (Mahari”d) (1854-1927) was married to 
the daughter of Rabbi J.M. Twersky, the Rebbe of Machnovka, 
Russia. The “Tzetel,” which contains detailed instructions as to 
which holy works to study, how to succeed in learning, etc., was 
sent to R. Joshua when the latter resided in his father-in-law’s 
home in Russia. In a similar vein, another son of R. Issachar 
Dov, R. Aaron Rokeach (1880-1957), who succeeded his father 
as Rebbe of Belz, transmitted to the students of his yeshivah in 
Jerusalem, instructions concerning advancement in the study 
of Torah (oftimes citing his father). Both brothers, R. Aaron 
of Belz and R. Mordecai of Bilgoray (1903-1950) survived the 
Holocaust, arriving in Eretz Israel in the midst of the War. The 
present Rebbe of Belz-Jerusalem, Issachar Dov Rokeach (b. 
1948), is the son of R. Mordechai of Bilgoray.

276 (CHASSIDISM). Cancelled check written to Grand Rabbi Aaron 
Rokeach of Belz, bearing (secretarial) Hebrew signature on 
reverse, “Aaron Rokeach.” Palestine Revenue stamp attached to 
check.

* With: Envelope registered in Tel Aviv, Haifa and Safad from 
“Grand Rabbi Aron Rokach, 63 Achad Haam St. to H.A. Herzberg, 
Baltimore, Md. * Accompanied by: One page unsigned letter in 
Yiddish to Rebbetzin Chana Mindel (apparently the wife of the 
Rebbe of Gorelitz), thanking for her help in these “critical times” 
and asking her to thank Rabbi Hersh Melech Herzberg for sending 
money, “I would write to him personally, but do not have his 
address.” 

Tel Aviv, March,1944. $2000-3000

❧ The Belzer Rebbe (1880-1957) was one of the most revered 
Chassidic Rabbis who survived the Holocaust. After many 
trials and tribulations, he arrived in the Holy Land in 
February 1944, eventually settling in Tel-Aviv. This check was 
written approximately a month after his arrival. Following 
the Rebbe’s name, there are other signatories in English 
apparently acting on his behalf, including Moshe Ortner 
who administered the Rebbe’s finances in Israel and had 
the power of attorney to sign for the Rebbe. (On the life and 
rescue of the Rebbe of Belz, see N. Ortner, Divrei Chen-Peer 
Moshe, Tel Aviv, 2006)

Rabbi Hersh Melech Herzberg was the father of Conservative 
Rabbi Arthur Hertzberg, and a prominent Belzer Chasid 
residing in Baltimore. The Gorelitzer Rebbe was an honored 
guest at the home of Rabbi Hertzberg on many occasions.

Lot 274

277 (CHASSIDISM). Two Hebrew letters by 20th-century Chassidic 
Rabbis:

Grand Rabbi Solomon Halberstam of Bobov. Typed Letter Signed 
on personalized stationery. A Haskamah to publish Torah novellae 
of R. Jacob Elimelech Panet of Desh, Rumania.

* Grand Rabbi Mordechai Hager of Vizhnitz-Monsey. Autograph 
Letter Signed on personalized stationery. Blessings upon a 
forthcoming marriage. 

$1500-2000

278 (CHEVRA KADISHA). Printed document with manuscript 
entries, attesting that Samuel Abarbanel Sousa has paid the burial 
tax of 3 gulden upon the death of Isac Abarbanel Sousa. Signed by 
Samuel Abarbanel Sousa and by the Secretary of Ouder-Amstel. 
Dutch text. Single leaf, stamped with symbol of lion. Printed form, blanks 
fi lled in by hand. 

Ouderkerk, December 5th, 1799. $400-600

❧ The Abarbanel de Sousa Family, originally of Portugal, were 
a pedigreed family with their own coat-of-arms. Ouderkerk 
aan den Amstel is the site of the historic Spanish-Portuguese 
Jewish Cemetery of Amsterdam.
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279 (CIRCUMCISION RECORD-BOOK). Lida, David. Sod Hashem [compendium for a Mohel with prayers for the circumcision ceremony]. 
Manuscript by Tzuriel Proops. 13 leaves on vellum. Plus 23 manuscript leaves on paper tipped in including blanks, recording the performance 
of 78 circumcisions in various locations throughout Germany (including Frankfurt a/Main, Breslau and Potsdam). Brown and red-purple 
inks on paper, Aschkenazi square and cursive Hebrew scripts

Title within architectural pillars on blue background with green garlands and other fl oral decorations surmounted by a cartouche. Although 
the title of the text states 1774, the entries of the circumcision records start from 1767. Contemporary calf, gilt-tooled with fl oral and chain decorations. 
Rubbed. 16mo. [Kaelter, Geschichte der Judischen Gemeinde zu Potsdam, Potsdam, 1903]. 

Potsdam, 1767-1805. $5000-7000

❧ An important historical record for German-Jewish genealogy, especially for the community of Potsdam
The inscriptions are in a number of different Aschkenazic hands. Apparently the father, grandfather and other family members 

recorded the births of their children, some entries state only the date of birth while others record the date of circumcision. Final leaves 
include records of births and deaths of other family-members, including daughters and wives written in various Hebrew and German 
scripts. Families mentioned are Eigel, Hamburg, Prager, Ehrlich, Elkes, Herfuth, Levy, Terschtitzel, Breslau, Casper, Heimann, Hirschberg.

Potsdam is now the capital city of the newly re-established state of Brandenburg, southwest of Berlin. The fi rst Jew residing in Potsdam is 
recorded in a document dated 1690. The establishment of an offi cial Jewish community dates from 1730, when David Hirsch Prager received 
special letters of protection to establish silk and velvet factories in Potsdam. This ledger contains names of various members of the Prager 
family. It is interesting to note that the fi rst offi cial community synagogue was dedicated in 1767, the year the records of this ledger begin.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]

Lot 279Lot 279
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Lot 280

280 (ELIJAH, GAON OF VILNA). Hanhagoth 
Ha-Gra [collection of customs and religious 
practices of the Gaon of Vilna].* Bound 
with: S. Pappenheim Aggadath Arba Kosoth. 
Manuscript on paper. Diagram on f. 15 
depicting the arrangement of the Passover 
Seder-platter according to the custom of the 
Vilna Gaon. 19 leaves, misnumbered although 
text complete. Apparently lacking title. Elegant 
cursive Aschkenazic script with some square 
headings. Contemporary boards, worn. 8vo. 

(Vilna), Early 19th-century. $1200-1800

❧ These customs and practices were 
originally compiled and collected by 
the Vilna Gaon’s disciple R. Saadiah b. 
Nathan Nata. They were later edited 
and prepared for publicattion by the 
Dayan of Vilna, R. Yissachar Baer in 
1817. Publication however was delayed 
and the book was f irst published 
posthumously in Vilna, 1832 with R. 
Yissachar Baer’s commentary Pe’ulath 
Sachir under the title “Ma’aseh Rav.” 
The present manuscript evidently pre-
dates the published edition, as the title 
is more generic, “Hanhagoth Ha-Gra”. 
There is no reference to the title “Ma’aseh Rav”. The text generally follows the published edition with slight, textual variances (single 
words only). In addition, in the printed version the paragraphs are numbered consecutively, while in this manuscript each chapter 
commences with new numbers. The manuscript also contains additional headings; for example, “Hilchhoth Shavuoth” is a separate 
chapter, while in the printed version it is incorporated together with Hilchhoth Pesach.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION RIGHT]

281 FEINSTEIN, ELIJAH. (Rabbi of Pruzhan, known as R. Elya Pruzhiner. Author of Halichoth Eliahu, d. 1929). Autograph Letter Signed to 
R. Zalman Sender Kahana-Shapiro, lengthy halachic novellae pertaining to Tractate Baba Kama, concerning protection of property and 
payment for damages. Includes personal greetings. Four pages. 

Pruzhan, Shevat 15th, 1886. $3000-5000

❧ R. Elijah Feinstein was the father-in-law of R. Moshe Soloveitchik, and the maternal grandfather of Rabbi J. B. Soloveitchik of Boston 
and Yeshiva University. See S. Meiselman, The Soloveitchik Heritage (1995).

282 FEINSTEIN, MOSES. Four Hebrew letters by R. Moses Feinstein:
Typed Letter concerning artifi cial insemination. Together with personalized envelope addressed to Rabbi B. Rotenberg (Voideslaver Rav). 

1964. * Typed Letter Signed. Appeal for Methivta Tiphereth Jerusalem. 1954. * Typed Letter Signed on letterhead of Agudath ha-Rabbanim. 
Announcement of forthcoming rabbinic conference in Jerusalem. 1977. * Autograph Letter Signed. Personal request to R. Hellerstein to make 
available the manuscript of Rabbi Feinstein’s reponsum (n.d.). 

$1200-1800

❧ Rabbi Moses Feinstein (1895-1985) was the overwhelmingly acknowledged halachic decisor of the post-Holocaust generation. In 
recognition of his authority, he was President of the Agudath ha-Rabbanim.

283 GOURARY, SHEMARIAH. Appeal to Rabbi Eliezer Silver, Chairman of Agudath ha-Rabbonim [Union of Orthodox Rabbis of United 
States and Canada] to provide Passover matzoth to Jews of Russia. (Riga, Latvia, 5 Adar Rishon 1932). * Letter of condolence to R. David Leib 
Silver, Harrisburg, PA, upon the passing of his father R. Eliezer Silver. (Brooklyn, 15 Shevat 1968). Two typed letters on letterhead stationery. 

$300-500

❧ R. Shemariah Gourary was the fi rst son-in-law of R. Joseph Isaac Schneerson, sixth Rebbe of Lubavitch. In later years, Rabbi Gourary 
served as Chairman of the United Lubavitcher Yeshivoth.
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284 GRODZENSKI, CHAIM OZER. (Spiritual leader of Lithuanian Jewry, 1863-1940). Group of three Hebrew letters, all on letterhead.
Autograph Letter Signed to Rabbi Dr. Ze’ev Tzvi Hakohen Klein, concerning the prohibition of performing electroshock treatment on an 

animal prior to shechitah. Vilna, 29th day of Omer, 1937.
* Secretarial Letter Signed. Giluy Da’ath Torah. An open letter prohibiting stunning the animal by electroshock prior to shechitah. Iyar 1937.
* Typed Letter Signed. To prominent rabbis requesting they travel to fundraise on behalf of Va’ad ha-Yeshivoth. Shevat, 1927.  $5000-7000

❧ Presented with the lack of kosher meat brought about by the Nazis’ prohibition of shechitah, several prominent German rabbis 
(including R. Yechiel Ya’akov Weinberg of the Hildesheimer Seminary in Berlin) proposed as a solution that the animal fi rst be stunned 
by a process of electroshock prior to its ritual slaughter. This proposal was rejected as halachically unacceptable by R. Chaim Ozer 
Grodzenski, the acknowledged “posek ha-dor” [halachic decisor of the generation].

In the response to Rabbi Dr. Klein, R. Chaim Ozer refers to the enclosed “Giluy Da’ath.” When pressed by Rabbi Dr. Klein to provide 
a halachically acceptable alternative to electroshock, R. Chaim Ozer offers that it would be preferable that the stunning be accomplished 
by injecting a drug, rather than administering a general anesthetic in the form of some gas (Stockstoff). In closing, R. Chaim Ozer asks 
that Rabbi Klein forward to their mutual friend Rabbi Munk blessings for a refu’ah shelemah. Rabbi Ezra Munk (1867-1940) of the Adass 
Yisroel Congregation of Berlin, championed the cause of Shechitah, soliciting expert opinions from non-Jewish authorities in the fi elds of 
physiology, veterinary science and medicine. See E. Munk and H. Seidman, “Ezra Munk” in: L. Jung, Guardians of Our Heritage (1958), 
pp. 559-560.

Concerning R. Chaim Ozer’s role in the Va’ad ha-Yeshivoth (Council of Yeshivoth) formed in 1924, see J.L. Kagan and H.B. Perlman, 
“Hayyim Ozer Grodzenski (1863-1940)” in: L. Jung, Jewish Leaders (1964), pp. 448-450.

R. Ze’ev Tzvi Klein served at different times in his career, as rabbi of Kronstadt, Eisenstadt, Berlin and fi nally Buenos Aires. He authored 
a work “Chochmah im Nachalah.” See N.Z. Friedmann, Otzar Harabanim, p. 118, no. 5564.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]

285 GOLD, ERNEST. Autographed musical notation of portion of “Exodus”. Black ink on paper. 4 x 8 1/2 inches. Framed. 

July 24th, 1964. $200-300

❧ American composer Ernest Gold (1921-1999) is celebrated for his score to the motion-picture “Exodus,” for which he received both an 
Academy and Grammy Award. Beside fi lm and television scores, Gold also composed classical works.

286 No Lot
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287 HERZL, THEODOR. Signed postcard addressed to Prof. Richard Gottheil, Columbia University, New York. Picture postcard, offering a 
panoramic view of Top-Hane (Topkapi) and the Bosphorus, datelined in French, “Constantinople, le 20 Mai 1901.” Message in German: “In 
gehobenster Stimmung gedenken der lieber Freunde” [In highest morale and remembering our dear Friend]. The message is signed “Oskar 
Marmorek.” In addition, “Th. Herzl” and “D. Wollfsohn” affi xed their signatures, the last adding in Hebrew, “Im birkath Tziyon” [With the 
blessing of Zion]. German postage stamp, postmarks of Germany and New York. 

Constantinople, 20th May, 1901. $4000-6000
❧ HISTORIC POSTCARD.

Written by: Theodor Herzl (1860-1904), father of political Zionism. * Oskar Marmorek (1863-1909), Viennese Jewish architect, elected 
by the First Zionist Congress in Basel to the Inner Actions Committee. In later years, Marmorek was prominent in the affairs of the Jewish 
community of Vienna. * David Wolffsohn (1856-1914), a native of Lithuania, the traveling companion of Herzl on his journeys to Eretz Israel 
(1898) and Turkey. After Herzl’s untimely death in 1904, Wolffsohn succeeded him as second president of the World Zionist Organization.

The recipient, Prof. Richard Gottheil (1862-1936), was Professor of Semitic languages at Columbia University and president of the 
American Zionist Federation from 1898 to 1904.

Background:
On May 17th, 1901, Theodor Herzl was received by the Sultan in Constantinople. This postcard, datelined three days later, was clearly 

written under the impact of that historic meeting. The “highest morale,” perhaps even state of euphoria, to which Marmorek alludes in this 
postcard, is testimony to the high hopes the trio pinned upon the newly opened diplomatic channel to the Sultanate.

Though it has been said that Herzl made a strong impression upon the ruler of the Ottoman Empire (of which Palestine was a satrapy), 
ultimately nothing concrete came of the negotiations with the Turkish government. After more unsuccessful meetings with the Sublime 
Porte, in February 1902 and again in July 1902, Herzl fi nally despaired of making any headway with the Ottomans and sought results 
elsewhere - famously, in Great Britain.

David Wolffsohn and Oskar Marmorek accompanied Herzl on his mission to Constantinople, but only Herzl was received by the Sultan. 
Herzl offered Sultan Abdul Hamid II a way to lessen the public debt of Turkey through his connections with prominent Jewish fi nanciers. In 
return, the Sultan was to make a public proclamation expressing his gratitude to the Jewish People - afterwhich, through the intermediacy 
of 2nd Secretary Izzet, would Herzl propose to the Sultan his concept of “the Charter” (i.e. a Land Company for Palestine) leading to 
formal Jewish settlement in Palestine.

The audience with the Sultan on Friday, May 17th, lasted two hours, after which Herzl was thoroughly exhausted. As a token, the Sultan 
bestowed on Dr. Herzl the Grand Cordon of the Mejidiye Order. (As Herzl pointed out in his diary, the previous visitor to the Sultan, a 
Russian military man received this identical token honor.)

If the Sultan found Herzl impressive, the compliment was not returned. Herzl, as many others, found Sultan Abdul Hamid II a pathetic 
fi gure. Indeed in his diary, Herzl toyed with the idea of writing a tragicomedy concerning the Sultan and his coterie.

Herzl gained access to the Sultan through the colorful Prof. Arminius Vámbéry (1832-1913). Vámbéry was a Hungarian Jewish 
Orientalist and traveler. Raised in the traditional Orthodox manner, in 1857 Vámbéry traveled to Constantinople, where he eventually 
became a secretary of Fuad Pasha, converting to Islam in the process. Later, back in Budapest, Vámbéry adopted Protestantism, whereby he 
was appointed Professor of Oriental Languages at the University. In his frequent travels to Turkey and England, Vámbéry carried out many 
sensitive diplomatic missions, befriending along the way both Sultan Abdul Hamid II and King Edward VII.

See R. Patai ed., H. Zohn trans., The Complete Diaries of Theodor Herzl (1960), pp. 1101-1138 (especially pp.1110-1120 for the actual 
audience of May 17).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]
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288 (HAGADAH). Seder Hagadah shel Pesach. ILLUMINATED HEBREW MANUSCRIPT ON PAPER. Square Hebrew characters provided with nikud (vowel 
points). Each page richly illuminated. Two title-pages

Colophon: “Completed Friday, Rosh Chodesh Sivan, 1767. Written at the wish of the pleasant lad David, son of dear Aharon Chai Cohen.” ff.96. 
Versos of all leaves blank (oxidized). Text in black ink on paper. Recent marbled endpapers. Contemporary crushed red morocco, gilt extra with fl orets, rebacked. 8vo. 

Ferrara, Italy, 1767. $25,000-30,000

❧ David Ahron Chai Cohen, for whom the Haggadah was executed, probably belonged to the great family of Chai (Vita) Coen, 
merchants and bankers of Ferrara. A member of this family served as Mayor of Ferrara during the Napoleonic Wars.

Following the vogue for well-to-do Jews to commission a scribe to execute a unique Hagadah, the artist of the present manuscript has 
utilized a rich palette, regaling the Hagadah with sumptuous hues. The illustrations are in the style of the Venice Hagadoth of 1609 and 
1629 and are of great beauty, both in terms of color and elaboration. 

DETAILED DESCRIPTION:

f.1 - The title is nested between double spiral columns, reminiscent of the ornate wooden Ark to be found in Italian synagogues of the 
period. Over the title, are hands extended in blessing, symbolic of kohanic lineage. Over the hands, hovers a crown, once again symbolizing 

Lot 288
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the “crown of priesthood” (kether kehunah). (Cf. fi nal leaf.) As the name would indicate, the owner of the Hagadah was a Cohen. At the 
outer extremities are visible two marble columns, colored gray. The motif of architectural columns prevails throughout the Hagadah, 
nuanced from leaf to leaf. The Hebrew text reads: Passover Hagadah with several illustrations...Ferrara.

f.4 - The initial word of the Kiddush, “Vayechulu” is conveyed in gold ink.
f.7 - The letter “Beith” of “Baruch” is historiated, portraying the master of the household holding high the beaker containing wine.
f.8 - Again, the letter “Beith” has been historiated, this time showing the master of the household moving his hand toward the fl ame, an 

integral part of the Havdalah ceremony recited Saturday night.
f. 10 - The artist has inserted as a tailpiece an intricate fl oral motif. Conceptually, a break is necessary here as the preliminaries are 

ending and the actual Hagadah or narrative portion is about to commence.
f. 11 - The fi rst word “Hai” is celebrated by a rosiate surround. As for the text itself of “Hai-Lachma,” note the interesting variant. Instead 

of the usual Hebrew “le-shanah ha-ba’ah,” we have the Aramaic equivalent, “le-shata de-athya,” unique to the Italian rite.
f.15 - Once again, the letter “Beith” of Baruch is historiated. This time, the master of the household is portrayed with head tilted 

heavenward, a pose symbolic of thanksgiving, appropriate to the blessing at hand.
f.16 - In the historiation of the letter “Cheth” for “Chacham,” the Wise Son, the fi rst of the Four Sons, is standing alongside the Paschal 

Lamb, a reference to the response given him: “According to the laws of Passover, we may not eat after 
consuming the Paschal Lamb.” Note that the Wise Son dons the robe of a master of the law.

f.17 - Within the historiation of the letter “Reish” for “Rasha,” we view the Wicked Son pursuing a 
Jew leading the Paschal Lamb to the slaughter, as if to remonstrate with him to cease and desist the 
divine service.

f. 18 - In the two vignettes reserved for the Simple Son and the Son “who wits not to ask,” we see 
the process of preparing the Paschal Lamb has progressed. In the vignette above, the father, knife in 
hand, eviscerates the already slaughtered sheep. In the vignette below, the lamb is being skewered, 
the step before its actual roasting on the spit.

f.21 - As earlier (see f. 15), the master of the household raises his head in a gesture of blessing the 
Holy One.

f.31 - In the historiation of the letter “Vav” we see an avenging angel, sword in hand, fl ying over the 
cityscape of Jerusalem.

f.32 - In another historiated “Vav,” we see Moses in the fl owing robes and feathered turban of 
an Oriental potentate, extending his wonder-working staff. The wings of the staff suggest its divine 
potency.

f.34 - In this vignette, the two brothers Moses and Aaron appear before a seated Pharaoh to plead 
the cause of the Hebrew slaves.

f.38 - A husband and wife appear recounting the long list of miracles bestowed upon the Jewish 
People (“Dayenu”).

f.43 - A reclining Rabban Gamliel, his legs sprawled out before him, is expounding upon the Law. 
His chair is of interesting design, two-tiered as it were.

f.45 - A bearded patriarch holds aloft the Matzah, in order to explain its signifi cance to the young 
man opposite him.

f.46 - This time it is the Maror held up high, as its signifi cance is explained.
f.49 - At this juncture, commencing the Hallel or Thanksgiving, taken from the Psalms of David, 

we see King David, harp in hand. Note the ermine robe cloaked around his shoulders.
f.51 - This typical hunting scene whereby the hunter sounds a horn, while his hound pursues a 

hare, has been borrowed from secular sources.
f. 55 - The roseate tailpiece indicates that the Hagadah has been completed.
f. 56 - Esthetically speaking, this additional title is essentially a replay of the fi rst title page, with the 

exception of the Hebrew wording: Second Seder of the pleasant lad David Cohen, Ferrara. In Italy, as 
in the rest of the Diaspora, the Passover Seder would be celebrated a second night.

f.65 - The vignette depicts a Hebrew about to depart from Egypt, his earthly possessions wrapped 
in a wayfarer’s bag over his shoulder and his wandering-stick in his hand.

f.66 - Again, we encounter King David, harp in hand, appropriate for the passage from the Psalms 
of David.

f.96 - The fi nal leaf presents a heraldic version of the “Kether Kehunah” (Crown of Priesthood). 
Cf. title page.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION FACING PAGE]
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289 (ISRAEL, LAND OF). Manuscript on paper. Bikur Cholim, establising a plan to create a hospital for the poor of Jerusalem. Signed by the 
Principal of the Kabbalistic Yeshiva Beth El, Raphael Abraham Shalom Mizrachi Deyadea Sharabi, Joseph Zamiro, Yaakov ibn Tzahal and 
Abraham Moshe Zacut. Contains an interesting play on words for the word “hospital,” calling it “Osphei Dal” (gathering of the poor) i.e., 
those who could not afford private doctors. One leaf. In Sephardic cursive script. 

Jerusalem, 1815. $6000-8000

❧ Authorization letter for two emissaries to solicit funds for the newly established Chevrath Bikur Cholim.
According to Frumkin, the fi rst signatory on this emissary letter Shalom Sharabi (author of Divrei Shalom), was a well known kabbalist, 

grandson and namesake of Shalom Sharabi and father-in-law of the Rishon Le-Zion, Abraham Gagin (d. 1827).
See Y. Badhav, Ki Be-Yitzchak (1928) p. 4; A.Yaari, Sheluchei Eretz Yisrael, pp. 711-12; A.L. Frumkin, Toldoth Chachmei Yerushalayim 

(1928-30) p. 204-06.
THE EARLIEST RECORD OF A BIKUR CHOLIM ESTABLISHED FOR THE POOR OF JERUSALEM.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]

290 (ISRAEL, LAND OF). Letter to the rabbis responsible for Kollel Vilna and Kovno concerning fi nancial arrangements. Stamped and signed 
“Samuel Salant,” Chief Rabbi of the Aschkenazic Community of Jerusalem (n.d.). Single side. * Letter on stationary of Talmud-Thora-School 
& Jeshibath Etz-Hajim and Bicur-Cholim-Hospital, Jerusalem, dated 25th Tishri 1905, addressed to gabba’ei tzedakah [those responsible for the 
disbursement of charity] in the city of Chicago. Stamped Isaac Blaser and Samuel Salant and signed by Isaac Blaser . pp. (3) + 1 integral blank. 
Black ink on paper. 

$3000-5000

❧ The second letter, sent to Chicago, alludes to a fi nancial controversy. As a solution, it has been decided that the shada”r [emissary] 
from Jerusalem, Rabbi M.M. Mendelson be recalled and replaced by another Jerusalemite emissary. Hope is expressed that the case 
not to be taken before “er[ka’oth] sh[el] g[oyim],” i.e. the non-Jewish court in Chicago. In addition to Rabbis Salant and Blaser, several 
prominent lay leaders affi xed their signatures, including Joel Moses Salomon, famed founder of Petach Tikvah.

R. Isaac Blaser (1837-1907), known as “R. Itzeleh Peterburger” (referring to the fact that he served as Rabbi of St. Petersburg), was the 
chief disciple of R. Israel Salanter, founder of the East European Musar Movement. Beside publishing the ethical writings of his mentor 
under the title “Or Yisrael,” Blaser authored a halachic work “Peri Yitzchak.” In 1904, he retired to Jerusalem, assuming there responsibility 
for various communal organizations. See EJ, Vol. IV, cols. 1072-1073.

Lot 289Lot 289
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291 (JERUSALEM). Manuscript on paper. Sephardic Hebrew script. Signed by Rabbi Samuel ibn Sid, R. Azaria Villaisid and a third illegible 
signature. Written to “Ha-Chacham Ha-Shalem, Reish Galutha, Kevod Moreinu Ha-Rav Moshe...” asking him to exchange the 2,650 “pieces,” 
for “grushim.”

“The original currency sent cannot be used in Jerusalem as it is invalid here...we beseech you not to withhold your help and to send the 
exchanged currency with the fi rst messenger available to the exalted scholar Yitzchak...who administers the obligations of the community.” One 
leaf. Edges frayed affecting some words, small tear in center affecting one word, browned and stained. 10 x 7 inches. 

Jersalem, (Ca. 1620-1630). $8000-10,000

❧ AN HISTORICALLY IMPORTANT LETTER. RARE TO FIND HEBREW MANUSCRIPTS FROM JERUSALEM FROM SUCH AN EARLY DATE.

The fi rst signatory of this letter, R. Samuel ibn Sid (d. 1645), was a highly regarded scholar and mystic. Frumkin in Toldoth Chachmei 
Yerushalayim (Part II, p.13) relates in the name of Divrei Yoseph (a manuscript he studied in the Oppenheim collection in Oxford) 
that during the course of a severe drought, the Rabbis of Jerusalem chose R. Samuel to intercede, whereupon his prayers for rain were 
successful. 

In 1625 R. Samuel ibn Sid was incarcerated and held to ransom by the ruler of Jerusalem, Mohammed ibn Farouk. R. Samuel was 
eventually released on the condition that his son-in-law Azariah Zvi was imprisoned in his place. Ibn Sid travelled to Constantinople and was 
able to prevail upon the Sultan to replace ibn Farouk with a less despotic ruler of Jerusalem. Nonetheless, in the aftermath of the tyranny, 
the impoverished Jewish community of Jerusalem were burdened with substantial debts due to the ransom demands imposed on them 
during Farouk’s reign. Forced to borrow money from Arab neighbors at extravagant rates of interest, the Jewish community of Jerusalem 
sent emissaries to the Diaspora to collect funds to ease their burden. The present letter discusses the disbursement of the funds collected. 
The unnamed recipient of this letter was apparently a well-respected Rabbi residing in Turkey who would exchange the monies raised for 
“grushim,” the Turkish legal tender current in Jerusalem.

See J. Gellis, Encyclopedia Le-Toldoth Chachmei Eretz Israel, p. 144; Yaari, Shluchei Eretz Yisrael, pp.269-70, S. Wanunu, S. Encyclopedia 
Arzei Ha-Levanon, p. 2225; D. Rossoff, Where Heaven Touches Earth - Jewish Life in Jerusalem from Medieval Times to the Present, pp. 
56-64. See also Chorvath Yerushalayim (Venice, 1636) in which ibn Sid’s tribulations recounted above, are recorded.

292 KAHANA, SOLOMON DAVID. Autograph Letter Signed in Hebrew on lettehead stationery. Halachic reponsum to R. Mordechai 
Shochetman concerning Agunoth. pp. (2). 

Jerusalem, 8th Teveth, 1948. $400-600

❧ R. Solomon David Kahana (1869-1953) succeeded his father-in-law R. Samuel Zanvil Klepfi sh as Dayan of Warsaw. Upon his escape 
from Nazi-occupied Warsaw to Eretz Israel, he took up residence in the historic courtyard of the Or ha-Chaim, located in the Old 
City of Jerusalem. As an expert in the laws of agunot (women whose husbands disappeared in the war), he was appointed by the Chief 
Rabbinate to lead a special department to focus upon this diffi cult issue.

At the outbreak of Arab hostilities in 1947, Rabbi Kahana was evacuated from the Old City with the help of the Belgian Consul, however, 
his literary output was lost. (See EJ, Vol. X, cols. 681-2). This letter begins on a note of remorse that the Rabbi was forced to evacuate the 
Old City leaving behind his responsa and depositions. It ends on a note of apology: “My words are diffi cult to read because I am not in my 
place.”

R. Mordecai Shochetman (1884-1948), formerly a rabbi of Tchernowitz, Rumania, served since his arrival in America in 1942, as rabbi of 
a congegation on New York City’s West Side. See N.Z. Friedmann, Otzar Harabanim, p. 293, no. 14043.

293 (KABBALAH). Kavanath ha-Ari zt”l - Minhagei Rabeinu ha-Ari. Parsic cursive script. ff.47. Final three leaves laid to size after a manner. Brown ink on thick 
paper. Some marginal worming. Contemporary boards. 4to. 

Persia, 18th century. $1000-1500

❧ Collectanea of various traditions attributed to Rabbi Isaac Luria, ranging from meditations on the liturgy, to Biblical and Talmudic exegesis, 
to lineage of souls and reincarnation. Cf. Ohel Hayim: A Catalogue of Hebrew Manuscripts of the Lehmann Family, Vol. I [Kabbalistic 
Manuscripts] (1988), pp.98-99.
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294 (ITALY). Seating Plan of the Beccaria Synagogue with names of occupants of seats. Hebrew in square characters. Painted in ochre and 
green. The colophon reads: “By command of the Parnasim Asher Katz Mondovi, Israel Segal Monferrino, and the Nivcharim [elected 
offi cials] Eliezer d’Italia, Solomon Abraham Jonah and Isaac Segal Monferrino, this design of the Beccaria Synagogue was executed by the 
scribe Moses Ephraim son of Joseph Joshua Jonah in the year 1740. Single large paper leaf, colored. 21 x 29 3/4 inches. Creased

Mantua, 1740. $4000-5000

❧ In 1595 Pope Clement VIII permitted the establishment of a Synagogue by the Aschkenazi Jews of Mantua. It became known as 
“Beccaria” the Italian word for slaughterhouse, which was in proximity to the synagogue. In 1630 the Beccaria Synagogue along with the 
other Mantuan synagoges was plundered by the Emperor’s soldiers, but was subsequently restored. With the demolition of the Mantuan 
ghetto in the 1920s, the Beccaria Synagogue too was demolished. See S. Simonsohn, History of the Jews in the Duchy of Mantua (1977), pp. 
569-571.

Seating arrangements in the synagogue were permanent and inherited, nonetheless, it was not unheard of for controversies to arise 
regarding these arrangement. One such dispute arose in the year 1739 between Eliezer d’Italia and his son Rafael Chaim d’Italia and the 
wardens of the Baccaria Synagogue. In a list from that year, 74 householders had permanent places in the Synagogue and 6 householders 
were without permanent places (see Simonsohn, ibid., n.221). One speculates that that very controversy prompted execution of this 
magnifi cent seating chart.

As Simonsohn points out, though offi cially an Aschkenazic congregation, members of the Beccaria Synagogue included Italian families 
such as the Norsa and the Portaleone (Sha’ar Aryeh) Families, as well as a few Sephardic families. The Parnas, Asher (Anselmo) Mondovi 
as well as the nivchar (elected offi cial), Solomon Abraham Jonah were prominent in the banking industry in Mantua (see Simonsohn, pp. 
241-2). One notes that a seat between the Duchan (raised platform in center, otherwise referred to as the “almemar” or “bimah”) and the 
“mekom ha-Aron” (the Ark) is reserved for an individual demurely referred to as “Tza’ir ha-Kotev” (the young scribe, i.e. Moses Ephraim 
Jonah himself.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]

Lot 294Lot 294



93

Lot 295Lot 295

295 KOTLER, AARON. Atograph Letter Signed to Rabbi Zalman Sorotzkin of Jerusalem. Air-Letter, written on all folds. 

New York, Friday, Parshath Pekudei [March 9th], 1951. $2000-3000
❧ Rabbi Aaron Kotler (1892-1962), was one of the fi nest Talmudists of his day. A brilliant graduate of the Slabodka Yeshiva, he was married 
to the daughter of R. Isser Zalman Meltzer, Rosh Yeshivah of Slutzk. Eventually, R. Kotler went on to found his own yeshivah in Kletzk, 
Poland, which after the war reorganized in Lakewood, New Jersey. Rabbi Kotler was instrumental in the Va’ad Hatzalah, an organization 
under Orthodox auspices which sought to save the lives of European Jewry during the Holocaust. “Reb Aharon,” as he was referred to 
endearingly, was the Chairman of the Mo’etzeth Gedolei ha-Torah (Council of Torah Sages) of the American branch of the Agudath Israel 
movement. In the early years of the State of Israel, when the Charedim felt themselves besieged by a secular government, it was R. Aaron 
Kotler of America, together with his counterparts in Eretz Israel, R. Abraham Isaiah Karelitz (“Chazon Ish”) of B’nei Berak and R. Isaac 
Ze’ev Soloveitchik (“Brisker Rov”) of Jerusalem, who provided leadership. See EJ, Vol. X, cols. 1221-2.

R. Zalman Sorotzkin (1881-1966), son-in-law of R. Eliezer Gordon, founder of the Telz Yeshiva, served until the outbreak of World War II 
as Rabbi of Lutzk, Poland. The “Lutzker Rov,” as he was known, was active before the War in the Vilna Va’ad ha-Yeshivoth (under the auspices 
of R. Chaim Ozer Grodzinski), and after the War in the Israeli Va’ad ha-Yeshivoth, which he presided until his death. He also chaired the 
Mo’etzeth Gedolei ha-Torah of the Agudath Israel movement, and led the movement’s independent educational system, Chinuch Atzma’i. 
His son, R. Baruch Sorotzkin was one of the rashei yeshivah (deans) of the Telz Yeshivah in Cleveland. See EJ, Vol XV, cols.166-7.

The present letter touches upon several issues affecting the Charedi population of Eretz Israel at the time: The attempt to repeal the 
Ben-Gurion government’s decision to draft Orthodox women into the army, the drive to enroll children of recently arrived immigrants 
into Orthodox educational institutions and the organization of food shipments from America to impoverished yeshivah students and their 
families.
Specifi cally, the letter is broken down into seven points:

1-2) Rabbi Kotler reports that he has met with the “Joint” (Joint Distribution Committee) regarding shipping food to the yeshivah 
students for the imminent holiday of Passover.

3) The Va’ad Hatzalah leadership will be comprised of the Chief Rabbi [Herzog] along with Rabbis Sarna, Karelitz and Finkel.
4) Agudath Israel has agreed to fund the establishment of new Talmud Torahs, the funds to be administered by the Chazon Ish. (Rabbi 

Kotler advises R. Sorotzkin to work closely with the Chazon Ish in this matter. Specifi cally, R. Kotler requests that funding be infused 
immediately into the Talmud Torah recently established by his student Dershowitz, who was one of several prize students Reb Aharon 
dispatched to Eretz Israel to aid the children of Yemenite and North African immigrants. This organization of yeshivah activists was known 
as “Pe’ilim.” (See R. Yitzchok Deshowitz, The Legacy of Maran Rav Aharon Kotler, Feldheim, 2006).

5) A cryptic reference to the situation in Petach Tikvah and to [Benjamin] Mintz [of Po’alei Agudath Israel].
6) Regarding the “rediphoth” (persecutions) of the Government, such as G.N. [=Giyus Nashim, the decision to draft women into the 

Israeli Army], it is best to appeal to the Agudath ha-Rabbanim, the Union of Orthodox Rabbis of the United States and Canada.
7) Regarding TaShBaR (initials Tinokoth shel Beith Rabban, i.e. elementary education), R. Kotler promises to convene a meeting next week.
In a lengthy postscript, R. Kotler beseeches R. Sorotzkin and the other members of the Mo’etzeth Gedolei ha-Torah (Council of Torah 

Sages) to act in unison, as dissension and strife in their ranks weaken their chance of success in the upcoming elections.
The overall sensitive nature of this communiqué is borne out by the fact that another hand has written on the outside panel, “chasuy 

ve-sodi ve-ein le-har’otho le-ish” (secret and confi dential, not to be shown to anyone).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]
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Lot 296

Lot 298

Lot 296

Lot 298

296 (LITURGY). Sephirath ha-Omer [Counting the Omer]. Hebrew with nikud (vowel points). Multicolor texts between architectural columns. Final 
placard in series contains griffi ns astride a cartouche: “Presented by R. David Badchan ben Mordecai and his wife Malkah Reizel to the fraternity Or 
Chadash ve-Shomrim la-Boker”. Tempera on coarse paper. 8 1/2 x 12 1/2 inches each. Worn and stained.

Eastern Galicia, 19th-century. $3000-5000

❧ Between Passover and Pentecost (Shavu’oth), for a period of forty-nine days, the Omer is counted every night in the synagogue. These 
placards, presumably hung on the wall of the synagogue and contain the prescribed blessings and kabbalistic meditations for the ritual.

The simple folk-loric style of these Sephirah-cards is most evocatice

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]

297 MANNE, MORDECHAI TZVI. Autograph Letter Signed with two page Hebrew poem entitled “Machzeh Emeth” written to and in honor 
of a friend: “This poem was composed while my spirit was burning with the fi re of your love..its words remind me of the days of the past, with 
their beautiful ornaments and blaze of color.” 4 pages. Lower left corner slightly torn not affecting text. 

Vilna, 1878. $400-600

❧ Mordechai Manne (1859-1886) was a promising Hebrew poet and artist who died aged 27 before reaching his full poetic and artistic 
stature. After studying in Yeshivoth in Minsk and Vilna, he enrolled in the Vilna Art School and thereafter the St. Petersburg Academy of 
Art. His collected works appeared posthumously in 1897. According to Waxman his poems “bear the mark of real talent” and were “superior 
to Dolitsky and Imber in intensity of feeling, fl ight of imagination and poetic vigor.” See A History of Jewish Literarure, vol. 4, pp. 207-210.

298 MENUHIN, YEHUDI (American-Swiss-English Violinst and conductor, 1916-1999). Autograph 
Letter Signed. Includes line of music of Preludio Bach. 8 x 10 inches. Framed. 

London, September 21st, 1965. $200-300

❧ “What we are, and wherever we are in life, is both end and beginning -- always a prelude 
to something we cannot understand but must take on trust.”

[SEE ILLUSTRATION BOTTOM LEFT]

299 (MOROCCO). Manuscript on paper. Decision of Beth Din of Meknes concerning an inheritance 
controversy, signed by R. Shlomo Toledano aand Yekuthiel Berdigo, with demurring opinions 
signed by R. Iyush Almaliah and R. Shem Tov ibn Atar of Rabat. With letter signed by R. Shalom 
Israel and R. Yaakov Almaliah citing the Beth Din of Marrakesh signed by Yitzchak Charush, 
Abraham Pinto, Moshe Ben-Atar, Shlomo Asbag and the Beth Din of Fez. R. Eliahu Tzarfati (a 
disciple of the Ohr Ha-Chaim), Matityahu Seriro and Shlomo ibn Tzur cite a dissenting opinion. 
Three pages. Edges worn and frayed. 

1773. $2000-2500

❧ In seeking to reslove a dispute, this document displays the degree of interaction between an unusually 
large number of Moroccan rabbis from the towns of Fez, Meknes, Rabat and Marrakesh.
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Lot 303Lot 303

300 (MOROCCO). Piyutim. Square Maaravic script by Rachamim 
Halevi (see colophon). Hebrew, with at least one poem in Judeo-
Arabic (pp. 92-100). pp.158. Black ink on paper with Arabic watermark. 
Light stains. Half crushed red morocco. 8vo. 

Morocco, 19th-century. $300-500

❧ Many of the piyutim here are not found in Davidson’s 
Thesaurus of Medieval Hebrew Poetry.

301 NORDAU, MAX. (1849-1923. Co-founder of the World Zionist 
Organization). Autograph carte-de-visite Signed. 

Paris, 21st July, 1911. $200-300

302 POSEN, PINCHAS. (SON OF R. ZALMAN POSNA). Autograph 
Manuscript. Pinkas Chidushim. Containing:

Novellae on Hilchoth Shabbath (ff. 1-17). * Sermon and novellae 
on the topic of Chupah delivered at his wedding (ff. 19-26), in which 
he cites novellae in the name of his grandfather, R. Hertz Posner, with 
additions from his father R. Zalman. * Sermons and novellae on various 
Talmudic Tractates and Sidroth. * Sermon delivered at his engagement 
in 1780 (ff. 36-39). * Pilpul delivered at the ceremony of Sivlonoth. * 
Discourse delivered at the central synagogue of Hanau the week after 
his wedding (ff. 85-91). * Hilchoth Rosh Ha-Shana, Sukah, Eiruvin 
(ff. 55-81). * Eulogy on R. Yaakov Benjamin, the Rabbi of Hanau (ff. 
99-102). * Discourse on Pesach, laws of prayer, Pirkei Avoth, Shabbath 
Teshuvah. Etc. 133 leaves. Precise Ashkenazic cursive script. Contemporary half 
calf boards, rubbed. 4to. 

Friedburg-Hanau, 1780-1795. $5000-7000

❧ The author of this manuscript was the son of R. Zalman 
Posna (Posen), Rabbi of Offenbach (1770-79) and Friedburg 
(1779-1793).

The manuscript reveals hitherto unknown information 
about R. PinchasPosen’s family, name of his wife (Blimeleh), 
date of his engagement and marriage and the fact that he was 
clearly a profi cient scholar who delivered synagogue sermons 
and probably offi ciated as a Dayan in Hanau, (his brother R. 
Yaakov, served as Dayan in Frankfurt a/Main).

The researchers of the recently published comprehensive 
history of the Posen Family were unaware of any details of R. 
Pinchas Posen’s life other than the fact that he was one of eight 
children of R. Zalman and born in Offenbach in 1763.

On the front f lyleaf R. Pinchas sets out a poetical 
introduction stating that in the merit of writing his own 
commentaries to the laws of Sabbath, he should live to “see 
the comfort of Zion and Jerusalem.” R. Pinchas cites many 
commentaries in the name of his father “R. Zalman Posna 
Rabbi of Friedburg Ve-Ha-Medina” and his grandfather 
“Moreinu Ha-Rav R. Hirtz Posna Zecher Tzadik Le-Bracha” 
(especially ff. 42-46, see also f. 101a). On f. 50a, he cites an 
arduous question on the comments of the Magen Avraham 
on the subject of Priestly Blessings. He states he posed this 
question to many rabbinic scholars including his father, the 
Rabbi of Friedburg and the Rabbi of Frankfurt a/Main none 
of whom could resolve the issue.

CONTAINS SCHOLARLY COMMENTARIES FROM THREE GENERATIONS 

OF THE POSEN FAMILY. See Ilan HaYuchsin (the Posen family 
tree) in: The Posen Family (1985) p. 25.

303 OTHIOTH DERABI AKIVA. Hebrew Manuscript on paper. 
Elegant late 18th-century Aschkenazic cursive script. With stamp 
of R. Aaron Moshe Mi-Geza Tzvi of Brod and ex-libris of Arthur 
Wolpe. 31 leaves (unpaginated). Later boards. 8vo. 

n.p, n.d. $1000-1500

❧ This manuscript is copied from a printed edition that was 
fi rst published in Constantinople, 1515-20 and is ascribed to 
the sage Rabbi Akiva. It presents Aggadic homilies tinged with 
Kabbalistic renderings to each letter of the Alphabet. The names 
of the letters, even the individual letters that spell each name of 
each letter - all are infused with individual mystical value and 
ethical importance. Much is made of the combinations of letters, 
especially those forming the names of God. Also discussed is the 
role of the angel Metatron as mediator between God and man. 
According to Waxman, “this kind of teaching is really in direct 
opposition to the teachings of R. Akiva and other scholars of his 
age, who on the contrary, endevored to minimize the importance 
of the angels...and yet, strangely enough, such teachings [are] 
ascribed to him.” See M. Waxman, Vol. I, pp.382-3

The prior owner of the manuscript, R. Aaron Moshe 
Mi-Geza Tzvi of Brod (1775- 1849) was the founder and fi rst 
Chassidic Rabbi of the Chassidic community of Jerusalem, 
arriving there in 1839. He was a disciple of the Chozeh of 
Lublin and R. Uri of Strelisk. He was held in high esteem by 
both the Aschkenazic and Sephardic communities and is cited 
by R. Shlomo Pinso in his work Shem Chadash, Jerusalem 1843. 
See A. Frumkin, Toldoth Chachmei Yerushalayim, Part III, p. 
222-3 with aditional note by E. Rivlin.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]

304 PAPO IBN PELE, ELIEZER. Autograph Letter Signed to Rabbi 
Moshe Abraham Shlomo Ha-Kohen. Offering New Year greetings 
and stressing his level of pennilessness and urgent need of welfare 
assistance. Mounted on the inside of a cover of a book. Some staining. Folio. 

Jerusalem, 1893. $800-1000

❧ The writer was the grandson of his name-sake, the 
renowned R. Eliezer Papo, author of Pele Yoetz. According 
to Rivlin, Toldoth Chachmei Yerushalayim, Part III, p. 30, 
the family of the Pele Yoetz adopted the surname ibn Pele in 
order to lay claim to their illustrious ancester.
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305 RECANATI, YA’AKOV CHAI OF VERONA. Autograph 
Manuscript Signed. Written apparently to his step-brother. 
Responsa concerning charity distributed through credit-notes and 
the permissibilty of handling them on the Sabbath. Four pages. 

Verona, 1814. $2000-2500

❧ The author (1763-1824), a member of the illustrious 
Italian Recanati family, was born in Pesaro and studied 
under R. Yishmael Ha-Cohen of Modena (author of Zera 
Emeth). Recanati wrote the responsa work Piskei Recanati 
Ha-Achronim (Livorno, 1813).

306 ROSEN, JOSEPH OF ROGATCHOV. Two Autograph Postcards 
Signed, to Rabbi M[enachem] Kasher of Jerusalem, replete with 
halachic novellae as well as acknowledging receipt of Kasher’s 
book Torah Shelemah, and requesting that Kasher publish the 
Rogatchover’s response thereto.  

Dvinsk, 1929. $500-700

❧ Rabbi Joseph Rosen (also Rozin) (1858-1936), known as 
“the Rogatchover” after his birthplace of Rogatchov, Belarus, 
was perhaps the greatest Talmudic genius of the 20th century. 
He had a remarkable ability for penetrating, original, analytic 
conceptualizations, however his style of writing can be 
cryptic as he created a new halachic vocabulary to convey his 
profoundly original thoughts.

R. Menachem Mendel Kasher (1895-198) was the founding 
director of the Zaphnath Pane’ach Institute of Yeshiva 
University, devoted to the publication of the Rogatchover 
Gaon’s novellae, miraculously spirited out of Europe upon the 
onset of the Holocaust.

Lot 309

307 ROTHSCHILD, BARON EDMOND BENJAMIN JAMES DE. 
(1845 1934. Philanthropist and activist in Jewish and Zionist affairs). 
Carte-de-visite. Autograph message front and back addressed to one 
Mademoiselle Celine staying at the Hotel Meurice. 

Paris, n.d. $200-300

308 RUBINSTEIN, ANTON. (Russian pianist and composer, 1829-
1894). Autograph Letter Signed in German. Concerning the opera 
“Marino Talero” by V. Holstein. Framed. 

Berlin, January 6th, 1880. $200-300

❧ Rubinstein was said by contemporaries to have resembled 
Ludwig van Beethoven in both appearance and volcanic 
style of piano. Born to Jewish parents, at age two he was 
baptized along with all 60 members of his family by order of 
his paternal grandfather.

309 (VIENNA). Spenden Einlegbuch [“Donations Deposit-Book.”] 
Calf case opens to reveal four pages with designated slots. Scuffed. 9 
x 20 1/2 inches. 

Vienna, Late 19th-Century. $1000-1500

❧ This ingenious device from a yet unidentified Viennese 
synagogue was a means of recording donations on the Sabbath 
when no writing is permitted. It reads horizontally: Cohen, 
Levi, shelishi, revi’i, chamishi, shishi, shevi’i, acharon, maphtir, 
hagbahah, gelilah (the seven aliyoth to the Torah plus the 
subsequent raising and rolling of the Torah scroll). Vertically, 
we have a menu of the various charitable institutions and 
organizations of Vienna: Altersfürsorge (the Old Age Home), 
Armenhaus III. Bez[irke] (the Poorhouse in the IIIrd District), 
Bikur Chaulim (Society for Visiting the Sick), Blinden Inst. 
(i.e. Israelitisches Blinden-Institut, the Jewish Institute for the 
Blind), Chewra Kadischa (Burial Society), Kerenhajessod 
(Keren Hayesod), Keren Kayemeth (Jewish National Fund), 
Kinderbewahr A[nstalt] (Jewish Orphan Asylum), Kinderspital 
(Children’s Hospital), Merores Waisenhaus (i.e. Charlotte 
Merores Waisenhaus für israelitische Mädchen, the Charlotte 
Merores Girl’s Orphanage), Talmud Thora, and Taubstummen 
Inst. (the Institute for Deaf-Mutes), to name but a few. See JE, 
Vol. XII, pp. 432-439; M. Grunwald, Geschichte der Wiener 
Juden bis 1914 (1926).

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP LEFT]

310 ZANGWILL, ISRAEL. Signed sepia 3/4 length portrait 
photograph. 4 x 6 1/2 inches. 

Philadelphia, n.d. $100-150

❧ Israel Zangwill (1864 -1926) was an Anglo-Jewish 
novelist and playright, and early founder of the British 
Zionist movement. This photograph taken at the studio of 
F. Gutekunst in Philadelphia likely stems from the period 
when Zangwill, at the behest of Judge Mayer Sulzberger 
of Philadelphia, was invited to write a novel for the Jewish 
Publication Society, Children of the Ghetto (1892).
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311 ROSENBLATT, JOSEF (“YOSSELE”). Three large Autograph manuscript music-books belonging to famed synagogue Cantor, Josef “Yossele” 
Rosenblatt. * Vol. I: Pages numbered (795). Table of Contents to prayers included on front and back fl yleaves (missing fi rst page of table of 
contents). Last four pages show signs of dampness. Table of contents with signature: “Josef Rosenblatt OberCantor Pressburg Ungaru.” * Vol. 
II: Pages numbered (810). Table of Contents to prayers. Includes ink-stamp: “Josef Rosenblatt, Obercanter Pressburg” (see p. 605) * Vol. III: Ink-
stamps of Josef Rosenblatt (Niemarket, Galizia) and Refael Rosenbluth. Bindings in various state of disrepair, but internally sound. Folio. 

v.p, 1890’s-1911. $10,000-15,000

❧ SUBSTANTIAL AUTOGRAPH MANUSCRIPT VOLUMES BY CHAZAN YOSSELE ROSENBLATT.

Josef “Yossele” Rosenblatt, Cantor-extraordinaire, was internationally celebrated like no Chazan before or since. He had an exceptionally 
beautiful tenor voice, with a huge and seemingly effortless range. Combined with a deep sincerity of prayer and great theatrical charisma, 
this all led him to quickly become - and remain - a star of synagogue music throughout his life.

Born in 1882 in the Ukrainian town of Belaya Tserkov, Yossele was his parents tenth child and fi rst son. His father was a Cantor and 
from a young age, Yossele learnt musical notation from him. He sang in his father’s choir and by the time he was in his teens, Yossele was 
a leading Cantor in his own right. He was appointed Chazan in Munkács, then Pozsony (Bratislava) followed by Hamburg, Germany. 
Through his recordings, his reputation spread to America and in 1912, he followed an invitation to the First Hungarian Synagogue Ohab 
Zedek in New York City. Yossele became an immediate hit upon arrival to America and created a sensation everywhere he sang. He was 
asked to perform in concerts and shows, where he would always sing to full theaters and packed synagogues. He famously refused a role in 
the motion-picture The Jazz Singer, notwithstanding Warner Brothers’ $100,000 offer, as he felt it would be dishonorable to sing the sacred 
Kol Nidre in such a secular setting. Similar was Yossele’s denial to the Chicago Opera to perform in “La Juive” due to his unwillingness to 
condone negative stereotypes about Jews and Judaism.

Despite many other lucrative offers, Rosenblatt strugled with fi nancial debt. Conseqeuntly, in 1933, he agreed to undertake a project 
for the Palestine-American Film Company to record in the Holy Land the semi-documentary “Dream of My People.” It was while singing 
on a boat at the Dead Sea, he suffered an acute heart-attacdk and died shortly thereafter. He was aged just 51. See S. Rosenblatt, Yossele 
Rosenblatt: The Story of his Life as Told by his Son (1954).

The present lot is an extraordinarily rich trove of numerous unrecorded and unpublished cantorial compositions of synagogue music 
from throughout Europe. The compositions are mostly choral alongside solos, as well as grandiose full orchestral pieces. The centerpiece 
of the lot are two volumes of compositions all written in the hand of Yossele Rosenblatt and include many of his own compositions as well 
as those he heard from a great many other cantors, all of which he sets down from memory. Represented are an unusually wide range of 
cantorial music, by both famous cantors and those quite unknown today. (A comprehensive list is available upon request).

These unknown compositions, by both Yossele and others, many of which are quite magnifi cent, would undoubtedly form a vital 
addition to the repertoire of present-day Chazanim and for the study of Cantorial music as a whole.

Kestenbaum & Company wishes to thank Cantor Ben-Zion Miller as well as Dr. Noah Schall for their assistance in examining these 
manuscripts.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ON FRONT COVER]

312 SHAZAR (RUBASHOV), SHNEUR ZALMAN. Autographed Manuscript: “Ha-Yarchon” (Hebrew Zionist monthly). No. 7. (Russia), 1st 
Tammuz, 1903. * With: Autograph Letter Signed from Leib Tumarkin to Zalman [Shazar]. pp. 3. * And Autograph Letter Signed from 
Marim Sokol to Aryeh Leib and Sarah Rubashov (the parents of Shazar), St. Petersburg, requesting the hand of the Rubashov daughter in 
marriage. pp. 4. 

$700-900

❧ Zalman Shazar (1889-1974), third president of the State of Israel, began his literary career at the tender age of fourteen. In this issue 
of the monthly he edited and hand-wrote, Shazar - or Rubashov as he was then known - tells of the destruction of his hometown of 
Stolbtsy (Minsk Province) by fi re. He portrays the Chassidic prayerhouse and its congregants where he was raised. In his autobiography, 
Kochvei Shachar, he relates that at the time of their parting, his grandfather sang for him the song of the Alter Rebbe, Shneur Zalman 
of Liadi, Shazar’s namesake, explaining “there are tunes one never forgets as they are of the essence of the soul.”

From the Collection of the late Prof. Abraham Katsh, President Dropsie College, whose father, Rabbi Reuven Katsh (later Chief Rabbi 
Petach Tikvah, Israel) instructed the youthful Shazar in Talmud.
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313 (SOLOVEITCHIK, JOSEPH B.). Soloveitchik, Moshe. Autograph Letter Signed to R. Dov Katz in praise of the writer’s son, Rabbi Joseph 
Dov (Baer) Soloveitchik of Boston. pp. (3) + 1 integral blank on 2 sheets letterhead stationery, folds. 

New York, Thursday, Rosh Chodesh Nisan 5695 [April 4th, 1935].  $10,000-15,000

❧ HISTORIC LETTER RELATING TO RABBI J.B. SOLOVEITCHIK’S CAMPAIGN FOR APPOINTMENT AS CHIEF RABBI OF TEL-AVIV (1935).

Upon the death in 1935 of Solomon Aronson the Chief Rabbi of Tel-Aviv, an immediate search began for a successor. Vying for the 
position, considered one of the most prestigious in the rabbinic world, were Moses Avigdor Amiel (1883-1946), since 1920 Rabbi of Antwerp, 
and the relatively young Joseph Dov (Baer) Soloveitchik (1903-1993), since 1932 Rabbi of Boston.

Soloveitchik’s father, R. Moshe Soloveitchik, engaged in intensive lobbying to secure the position for his son, ultimately however, R. Amiel 
was elected Chief Rabbi of Tel-Aviv.

R. Moshe Soloveitchik (1876-1941)was the son of R. Chaim Halevi Soloveitchik of Brisk, (“R. Chaim Brisker”) renowned for having 
revolutionized the Talmudic method of analysis. R. Moshe, besides transmitting R. Chaim’s teachings, applied his unique methodology to 
develop novellae of his own. After a brief stint in the rabbinate, fi rst in Rassein, and later in Chaslavitch, Russia, R. Moshe taught Talmud 
in the Tachkemoni School of Warsaw. Thereafter he was appointed Rosh Yeshiva of Yeshiva R. Yitzchak Elchanan (Yeshiva University), New 
York, where he taught until his death.

This momentous letter (dated but ten days after Aronson’s passing) is addressed to R. Dov Katz of Tel-Aviv (author of Tenu’ath ha-Mussar). 
R. Moshe Soloveichik prefaces his letter by saying that though he does not personally know the recipient, he has heard of him from Katz’s 
father-in-law, R. Ze’ev Gold, a leader of the Mizrachi movement. The purpose of the letter is to acquaint Katz with the writer’s son:

“I would not be surprised if his Honor has already heard much about my son, but since in my opinion there are few capable of 
understanding this giant, therefore I shall describe him. There is no doubt that he is unique in this generation in comprehending all areas 
of Torah. Many years ago, the Chief Rabbi of Kovno [R. Abraham Dov Baer Kahana-Shapiro, author “Dvar Avraham”] wrote concerning 
him, ‘The Halacha is as he decides in every area.’ He is one of the most widely versed in our generation, profi cient in the entire Torah, 
whether the laws be applicable or inapplicable, [such as] Zera’im, Kodashim [and] Toharoth. He has novellae in all these areas, and has 
penned a large work on the entire Code of Maimonides. In addition, he is worldly and a great savant in secular knowledge - all in a manner 
of purity (“al toharath ha-kodesh”). Beyond this, God has gifted him with a mouth that emits pearls, fi ghting the ‘Wars of the Lord’ and 
penetrating men’s hearts... And now let us come to the matter for which I turn to his Honor...”

R. Moshe goes on to write that his son’s true desire was to settle in Eretz Israel, but for various family reasons, moved to America. Now 
that the question of the Rabbinate of Tel-Aviv has arisen, it occurs to R. Moshe and to all familiar with the subject at hand, that his son is by 
far the most fi tting candidate for the position. “Only a man of such magnitude will have the ability to unite all the different factions within 
the Tel-Aviv community.” R. Moshe prophesies that under his son’s direction, Tel-Aviv will become a center of Torah learning. “Bi-mesuyam 
le-hatzlachath ha-yeshivoth” [Specifi cally, the yeshivoth will benefi t]. In closing, R. Moshe asks that the recipient not only become actively 
involved in the campaign to promote the younger Soloveitchik’s election, but that he furthermore keep the father abreast of developments.

The Manfred Lehmann Collection possesses a related letter from R. Moshe Soloveitchik to Jacob Joshua Bauminger, Secretary to the 
Religious Council of Tel-Aviv, dated Elul 19, 1935. Tel-Aviv’s loss was Boston’s gain. As Lehmann wrote: “As we all know, the vote, two months 
later, fell on Rav Amiel, and it was through this historic decision that Providence saved the Rov (Soloveitchik) for America. Orthodoxy in 
America was thereby totally reshaped, for which we must be profoundly grateful.”

See EJ, Vol. II, cols. 846-7; Vol. III, col. 496; Vol. XV, cols. 127-8, 132-3.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP RIGHT]

Lot 313
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Lot 314

Lot 316 (Two)Lot 315

314 (POSTCARDS). Group of c. 73 postcards 
of American synagogues. Many with 
inscriptions on verso. Contained within 
Album.

V.p., 20th century. $1200-1800

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP RIGHT]

315 (POSTCARDS). Group of c. 99 postcards 
of synagogues, mostly European, few 
elsewhere. Many with inscriptions on 
verso. Contained within Album.

V.p., 20th century. $2500-3500

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP RIGHT]

316 (POSTCARDS). Group of c. 243 postcards 
all relating to the founder of political-
Zionism, Dr. Theodor Herzl. Many with 
inscriptions on verso. With duplicates. 
Contained within two Albums.

V.p., 20th century. $6000-8000

❧ A sumptious collection, including 
many rarities.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP RIGHT]

317 (AMERICAN JUDAICA). Yiddish Poster 
issued by the Liberty Loan Commttee of 
New England.

“Help Maintain the Freedom for Which 
America is Fighting. Help the Jewish Soldiers 
Fighting Under the American Flag!” Slight 
stain at lower right corner. 14 x 22 inches. 

Boston, 1917. $600-900

— G R A P H I C  A R T  —

Lot 314

Lot 315 Lot 316 (Two)
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Lot 318

Lot 319

Lot 321

318 (GERMANY). Püttner, Richard 
(1842-1913). Der Judenfriedhof 
in Worms [The Jewish Cemetery 
in Worms]. Preliminary charcoal 
sketch. Together with fi nal print. 
8 x 11 3/4 inches (sketch). 

$1500-2000

❧ Evocative image of the 
Jewish Cemetary of Worms, 
Germany. Famed for its 
association with Rashi, the 
town of Worms is believed 
to be the location of the 
oldest Jewish cemetery in 
Europe, dating to the 11th-
century.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP]

319 (MAP OF THE HOLY LAND). From Jan Janssonius, Novus Atlas (Amsterdam, 
1658),Vol. VI. Six sheets. Hand-colored. Not examined out of frame. (33 x 70 inches. 
[Laor 343-349]. $5000-7000

❧ This exceptionally large, impressive complete map of the Holy Land orients to 
the east, showing the divisions of the Twelve Tribes of Israel on both sides of the 
River Jordan. The coastline runs from Sidon, Lebanon at left to Rhinocorura, 
Egypt at right. Offshore, not far from the port of Joppa or Japha, one spies a ship 
holding Jonah about to be cast into the jaws of the whale. There are two cartouches: 
The one at top left contains the Wanderings of Abraham (“Peregrinatio Abrahae”); 
the other at top right, the Journies and Mansions of the Desert (“Itinera et 
mansiones deserti”), i.e. the wanderings of the Israelites in the Sinai Wilderness.

[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]

320 (COSTUME). (M. Guerdeville). (Atlas Historique). Habillemens des Arabes & des Juifs 
qui sont au Caire...[Costumes of Arabs and Jews from Cairo]. Single plate. Engraved 
illutrations of Egyptian Muslim and Jewish male and female depicting distinctive costume. 
Framed. [Rubens, nos. 758-9]. 

(Amsterdam), 1719. $200-300
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Lot 323Lot 322

321 RASKIN, SAUL. Sunrise over Temple Mount in Jerusalem. Etching 
on imitation ivory, colored. Framed. 8 x 10 inches (image). 

Americam, mid-20th century. $600-800

[SEE ILLUSTRATION FACING PAGE BOTTOM LEFT]

322 RUBIN, REUVEN. Trio of Chassidic Musicians. Colored lithograph, 
pencil-signed by the artist in Hebrew and English in pencil lower right, and 
marked “XXIV / LX.” Handsomely framed. 19 x 26 inches image size. 

Israeli, mid-20th century. $400-600

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP LEFT]

323 RUBIN REUVEN. Biblical scene. Colored lithograph, pencil-
signed by the artist in Hebrew and English in pencil lower right, and 
marked “XV / L.” Handsomely framed. 19 x 26 inches image size. 

Israeli, mid-20th century. $400-600

[SEE ILLUSTRATION TOP RIGHT]

324TWO RUGS DEPICTING THEODOR HERZL. The central 
panel of these two multi-colored machine pile weave chenille 
rugs depict Theodor Herzl leaning on a balcony overlooking 
a stream of pilgrims approaching the Old City of Jerusalem 
at sunrise. The border includes foliate patterns and a Star 
of David. One rug shows Herzl to the left, the other to the 
right. Worn. 

Bezalel School, Jerusalem. Early 20th century. $500-700

❧ Immortal image, fi rst derived from a photograph taken by 
E. M. Lilien during the First Zionist Congress in Basel in 1897. 
After appearing as an engraving by Hermann Struck, it came 
to be reproduced in every conceivable medium over the past 
century. See: A. Felton, Jewish Carpets: A History and Guide 
(1997) p. 73; Yeshiva University Museum Catalogue, Theodor 
Herzl (1998) no.150.
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Lot 325

325 KLEINMAN, ZALMAN. Lot and his Daughters. Acrylic on canvas. Framed. 17.5 x 23.5 inches. Signed lower right.
$10,000-15,000

❧ A most unique Russian-born Jewish artist, Zalman Kleinman (1933-1995) was a Brooklyn-based Chabad Chassid who expressed his 
Chassidic life-style through his art. He was certainly encouraged by his revered Rebbe to paint, who wrote: “Art adds another dimension 
of feeling to one’s spiritual commitment.”

Although Kleinman experienced terrible tragedy in his life, he was able to move onward, drawing from these experiences for his 
paintings. Viewing his art allows one to see the world through his eyes - images of people are very realistic and emotional. Perhaps learning 
from the style of the American Realists, he avoids a richness of surface texture that might obscure his details. Indeed there is a suggestion of 
Edward Hopper’s brooding realism in the present Kleinman work of Lot and his Daughters.

Another version of this painting appears in the Chassidic Art Institute Catalogue, Zalman Kleinman: Paintings (New York, 2001) p. 119. 
(Comments above, drawn from the catalogue).

Works by Kleinman very infrequently appear at auction.
[SEE ILLUSTRATION ABOVE]
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Lot 326

326 RABAN ZE’EV. The Twelve Tribes. Complete set of 12 bold watercolors. Each with Raban’s Industrial Art Studio hand-stamp, few with 
pencilled notes alongside. Each individually matted.

Finished designs for an unknown commission. Each 8.5 x 9.5 inches (sheet size). 
Palestine, 1920’s. $15,000-20,000

❧ Ze’ev Raban (1890-1970), a leading painter, decorative artist, and industrial designer, was above all, the pioneer of the Bezalel-Art 
style, which portrayed both Biblical and Zionist themes in a manner infl uenced by the European Jugendstil alongside traditional 
Oriental styles.

Like other European art nouveau artists of the period such as Alphonse Mucha, Raban combined Fine Art with commissioned works. 
Raban designed the decorative elements of such important Jerusalem buildings as the King David Hotel, the Jerusalem YMCA and the 
Bikkur-Cholim Hospital and much more. See Tel Aviv Museum Catalogue, Ze’ev Raban: A Hebrew Symbolist (2001).

— END OF SALE — 

Lot 326



— CONDITIONS OF SALE —

Property is offered for sale by Kestenbaum & Company as agent for the Consignor. 
By bidding at auction, the buyer agrees to be bound by these conditions of sale.

1.  All property is sold “as is,” and any representation or statement in the auction cat-
alogue or elsewhere as to authorship, attribution, origin, date, age, provenance, 
condition or estimated selling price is a statement of opinion only. All interested 
parties should exercise their own judgement as to such matters, Kestenbaum & 
Company shall not bear responsibility for the correctness of such opinions.

2.  Notwithstanding the previous condition, property may be returned by the pur-
chaser should such property prove to be defective, incomplete or not genuine 
(provided such defects are not indicated in the catalogue or at the sale). Written 
notice of the cause for return must be received by Kestenbaum & Company with-
in fourteen (14) days from the date of the sale of the property, and the property 
must be returned to Kestenbaum & Company in the same condition as it was at 
the time of sale. Any lot containing three or more items will be sold “as is” and is 
not subject to return.

3.  The highest bidder acknowledged by the Auctioneer shall be the buyer. The 
Auctioneer has the right to reject any bid and to advance the bidding at his abso-
lute discretion and, in the event of any dispute between bidders, to determine the 
successful bidder or to reoffer and resell the article in dispute. Should there be 
any dispute after the sale, the Auctioneer’s record of fi nal sale shall be conclusive. 
On the fall of the Auctioneer’s hammer, title to the offered lot shall pass to the 
buyer, who shall forthwith assume full risk and responsibility for the lot and may 
be required to sign confi rmation of purchase, supply his/her name and address 
and pay the full purchase price or any part thereof. If the buyer fails to comply 
with any such requirement, the lot may at the Auctioneer’s discretion, be put up 
again and sold.

4.  Kestenbaum & Company reserves the absolute right to withdraw any property at 
any time before its actual fi nal sale.

5.  All lots in this catalogue are subject to a reserve, which is the confi dential mini-
mum price acceptable to the Consignor. No reserve will exceed the low presale 
estimate stated in the catalogue.

6.  The purchase price paid by the purchaser shall be the sum of the fi nal bid and 
a buyer’s premium of 18% of the fi rst $100,000 of the fi nal bid on each lot, and 
12% of the fi nal bid price above $100,000, plus all applicable sales tax.

7.  All property must be paid for and removed from our premises by the purchaser 
at his expense not later than ten days following its sale. If not so removed, storage 
charges may be charged of $5.00 per lot per day. In addition, a late charge of 11⁄2% 
per month of the total purchase price may be imposed if payment is not made.

8.  Kestenbaum & Company accepts no responsibility for errors relating to the exe-
cution of commission bids.

9.  Kestenbaum & Company is not responsible for unsold lots left on our premises 90 
days from their date of sale.



— ABSENTEE BID FORM —

KESTENBAUM & COMPANY
12 West 27th Street
New York, NY 10001
Tel: 212 366-1197 • Fax: 212 366-1368

I desire to place the following bid(s) toward Kestenbaum & Company Auction Sale Number Thirty Eight, Fine Judaica, to be held November 
29th, 2007. These bids are made subject to the Conditions of Sale and Advice to Prospective Purchasers printed in the catalogue. I understand 
that if my bid is successful a premium of 18% will be added to the hammer price.

Name:

Address:

Telephone Number:

Signature:

 LOT NUMBER FIRST WORD $BID (EXCLUDING PREMIUM)

❧  IN ORDER TO AVOID DELAYS BUYERS ARE ADVISED TO MAKE ARRANGEMENTS BEFORE THE SALE FOR PAYMENT. IF SUCH ARRANGEMENTS 
ARE NOT MADE, CHECKS WILL BE CLEARED BEFORE PURCHASES ARE RELEASED.

❧  TRADE REFERENCE OR 25% DEPOSIT REQUIRED IF BIDDER IS NOT KNOWN TO KESTENBAUM & COMPANY.



 LOT NUMBER FIRST WORD $BID (EXCLUDING PREMIUM)



— ADVICE TO PROSPECTIVE PURCHASERS —

1.   Prospective purchasers are encouraged to inspect property prior to the 
sale. We would be pleased to answer all queries and describe items in 
greater detail.

2.   Those unable to attend the sale, Kestenbaum & Company will execute 
bids on the buyer’s behalf with care and discretion at the lowest pos-
sible price as allowed by other bids and any reserves. Commission bids 
must be received no less than two hours before the auction commenc-
es. Successful bidder will be notifi ed and invoiced following the sale.

3.   Bidding may also be placed via telephone. The number of telephone 
bidding lines is limited, therefore all such arrangements must be made 
24 hours before the sale commences.

4.   In order to avoid delays, buyers are advised to make arrangements 
before the sale for payment. If such arrangements are not made, checks 
will be cleared before purchases are released. Invoice details cannot be 
changed once issued.

5.   We have made arrangements with an independent shipping company 
to provide service. Please inquire should this be required.

6.   We are not responsible for purchases left on our premises 90 days from 
their date of sale

❧ ❧ ❧

Kestenbaum & Company undertakes Collection Appraisals for 
insurance, estate tax, charitable and other purposes. Relevant fees will 

be refunded should items be subsequently consigned for sale.

❧  ❧  ❧

We are currently accepting consignments for future 
auctions. Terms are highly attractive and payment timely.

To discuss a consignment, please contact:

Daniel E. Kestenbaum
Tel: 212 366-1197 • Fax: 212-366-1368



— NOTES —



Spring, 2008

Summer, 2008

Fall, 2008

— Sale dates subject to change —

Detailed illustrated Catalogues are available 
approximately 3 weeks prior to each sale and may be purchased 

individually or at a special subscription rate.

— ANNOUNCING OUR FORTHCOMING JUDAICA SALES —
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